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Bidding Priority
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Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
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020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day 
preceding the sale.
A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the 
latest, the day before the sale. 

Bidding in the Auction Room
You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please 
note thet the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a 
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.
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Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the 
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
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at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your account, 
clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion. As noted above, auction attendees may pay and clear 
during the course of the auction as soon as they have bid on their last lot.
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English Provincial Banknotes are 
organised by Outing reference.
•	 The Standard Catalogue of the 

Provincial Banknotes of England and 
Wales -  
Roger Outing 

Treasury Series and Bank of England are 
organised by EPM reference.
•	 English Paper Money 9th Edition -  

Pam West

Ireland and Northern Ireland are 
organised by PMI reference and also by 
Pick reference.
•	 Paper Money of Ireland - Bob Blake & 

Jonathan Callaway 
•	 World Paper Money (three volumes) -  

Ed. George Cuhaj

Scotland is organised by PMS reference.
•	 Paper Money of Scotland (two 

volumes) - Jonathan Callaway and 
Dave MurphyIsle of Man is organised 
by IOMPM reference and also by Pick 
reference.

•	 Isle of Man Paper Money - Pam West  
and Alan Kelly

•	 World Paper Money (three volumes) -  
Ed. George Cuhaj

Jersey is organised by McCammon, 
BNYB and TBB references.
•	 Currencies of the Anglo Norman Isles  

(two volumes)- A. McCammon
•	 Banknote Yearbook 8th Edition -  

Ed. John Mussell
•	 The Banknote Book (Online Edition) - 

Owen Linzmayer

Guernsey is organised by BNYB 
reference.
•	 Banknote Yearbook 8th Edition -  

Ed. John Mussell
•	 Frederick Schwan and Joseph E. Boling
•	 Prisoner of War and Concentration 

Camp Money of the 20th Century - 
Lance K. Campbell

The Rest of the World is organised 
mainly by TBB reference, with Pick as 
a secondary reference, or a primary 
reference in cases where TBB is not yet 
published.
Various other country-specific reference 
books are also used on occasion.
•	 The Banknote Book (Online Edition) - 

Owen Linzmayer
•	 World Paper Money (three volumes) -  

Ed. George Cuhaj

Military and Prisoner of War Money is 
usually organised by Schwan-Boling and 
Campbell reference.
•	 World War II Remembered - C. 

Frederick Schwan and Joseph E. Boling
•	 Prisoner of War and Concentration 

Camp Money of the 20th Century -  
Lance K. Campbell

Reference Books and Sale Organisation
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Foreword

Ladies and Gentlemen, welcome to the first DNW June auction of banknotes.  This has been a 
challenging time for many of us. Those of us who rely on traveling and face to face interactions 
to do our jobs have had to adjust rapidly to this very different world. In particular, it remains 
very unclear if and when many conventions and shows will start up again, and what form they 
will take when they do. Thankfully, auctions at DNW have continued more or less unchanged 
(although sadly with no room bidding) and that is in no small part down to the forbearance 
and indeed support of our clients and friends.

Despite the current difficulties faced by all of us, we have a varied and interesting of selection 
of banknotes from all over the world on offer. In the British section, we have part two of the 
Yves Cataroche Guernsey collection, and the second group of archival material from the AIB 
(Allied Irish Bank), as well as a lovely group of Bank of England errors to start us off. Mention 
must be made of the Treasury Bill for a million pounds, sadly cancelled but still a steal at 
only a few thousand pounds. Keep an eye out for notes from the Red Ox collection, denoted 
from this point onwards by a rather intimidating symbol next to the lot number! In the world 
section, there are few notes worth singling out, firstly, the Lebanese 50 Piastres pictured below 
- a classic design and in lovely condition. Then there are nice sections of East Africa and India 
and lovely notes from Fiji, Bermuda and Libya to name a few. 

As with all our sales at DNW in recent months, a portion of the buyers premium from this 
auction will go towards the National Health Service Covid-19 Urgent Appeal- an additional 
incentive for you all to go just one increment higher on that lot you really want

Best wishes, and stay safe.
Andrew, Thomasina and Mike
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Medals Auction Dates

Thursday 16th July

Thursday 20th August

Thursday 17th September

Thursday 15th October

Thursday 12th November

Thursday 10th December

Orders, Decorations, Medals and Militaria

www.dnw.co.uk

Contact Oliver Pepys  |  T: 020 7016 1700 |  E: medals@dnw.co.uk
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ERROR: Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, £1, 17 March 1950, serial number 
X02C 469359, with a printing error at low left due to folded paper on this and an 
adjacent note, in PMG holder 30, very fine, scarce
EPM B268� £150-£200

3

ERROR: Bank of England,  10 Shillings, 2 April 1940, serial 
number C06D 666512, with large flap of extra paper at 
low left, original fine and rare
EPM B251� £150-£200

2

ERROR: Bank of England, Cyril P. Mahon, 10 
Shillings (2), 22 November 1928, both notes with 
serial number  Z07 747097, both original very fine, 
an extremely unusual pair of notes with identical 
serial numbers, with one of them showing a faint 
outline of the correct number below the upper 
serial number (2 notes)
EPM B210� £150-£200

1

An Interesting Collection of Bank of England Error Notes

British Banknotes

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)
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ERROR: Bank of England, John S. Fforde, 10 Shillings, 
15 February 1967, serial number 37S 639895, 
with paper concertina error at low left resulting in 
misplaced printing of a portion of the note, original 
good fine to about very fine, scarce
EPM B309� £80-£120

8

ERROR: Bank of England, John S. Fforde, £1, 
15 February 1967, serial number N24L 325654, 
with extra paper tab at top right, and blank paper 
underneath, the tab has crop marks and additional 
text from the edge of the sheet on reverse, 
uncirculated and an interesting and delicate error 
EPM B305� £120-£160

7

ERROR: Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, 10 
Shillings, 21 November 1955, serial number C93Z 
198022, with ink transfer error on reverse at left, 
handling only, about uncirculated and very scarce
EPM B271� £80-£120

4

ERROR: Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, £1 (2), 
27 February 1963, serial numbers D10N 076378-79, 
both notes with identical extra paper error in low left, 
small stain in top left, otherwise original good very 
fine and a very rare consecutive pair of this type of 
error (2 notes)
EPM B288� £240-£320

6

ERROR: Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, £1, 
17 March 1960, serial number 73H 479032, with 
partial ink transfer error on reverse, several folds, 
with some dirt in them, but an original about very 
fine and scarce
EPM B282� £80-£120

5

British Banknotes

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)
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ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 1970, 
serial number CZ41 413086, with significant ink 
smudge vertically through the Queen’s face, original 
very fine
EPM B322� £80-£120

12ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 1970, 
mismatched serial numbers BT06 788880 and 
788890, uncirculated
EPM B322� £80-£120

11

ERROR: Bank of England, John S. 
Fforde, £10, 9 January 1967, serial 
number A68 957504, with three serial 
numbers printed at top left, one of which 
is different (A68 937504), original about 
very fine, and a very scarce error on a 
high denomination note
EPM B316� £180-£220

9

ERROR: Bank of England, John B. 
Page, £1, 1970, serial number W85H 
002810, with completely blank 
reverse and fully printed obverse, 
extremely minor handling, thus about 
uncirculated and rare
EPM B320� £150-£200

10

Br
iti

sh
 B

an
kn

ot
es

   
						








   

   
   

  A
n 

In
te

re
st

in
g 

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

of
 B

an
k 

of
 E

ng
la

nd
 E

rr
or

 N
ot

es
British Banknotes



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £5, 1973, serial 
number 42Y 176421, obverse fully printed, reverse with 
only underprint present, original extremely fine, scarce
EPM B334� £100-£150

14

ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £10, 1975, serial number H01 103306, with several 
errors, including an extra flap of paper, a complete mis-cut resulting in the note being in two parts, 
and a paper fold error roughly along the top edge, original good very fine to about extremely fine, 
a rare and spectacular error note!
EPM B330� £240-£300

13
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A Spectacular £10 Page Error

British Banknotes
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ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, £5 
(2), June 1980, serial numbers DU70 447349 and 
DU72 446695, both with missing signatures, both 
original, first with minor damage to top left margin, 
otherwise both uncirculated (2 notes)
EPM B343a� £180-£220

18

ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, £5 (2), 
June 1980, serial numbers DU57 448802 and DU57 
448804, both with missing signatures, both original, first 
extremely fine, second very fine (2 notes)
EPM B343a� £150-£200

17

ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, 
£10, 1984, serial number 67B 148681, with 
complete ink transfer on obverse, very fine  
EPM B347� £100-£140

19
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ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 
1973, missing serial number, with part of the 
number printed on the reverse due to a paper 
folding error, original good extremely fine
EPM B337� £80-£120

16

ERROR: Bank of England, John B. Page, 
£5, 1973, serial number 15Z 957464, 
with paper concertina error vertically 
across the centre of the note, good 
extremely fine, original and scarce
EPM B334� £100-£150

15

British Banknotes
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ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, 
£50, 1981, serial number B16 986219, with top left 
serial number printed diagonally on reverse due to 
a paper fold during printing, aside from the error 
fold, uncirculated, and a rare error on a £50 note
EPM B352� £180-£240

24

ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, 
£20, 15 November 1984, serial number 36A 
372889, with shark fin/extra paper error at 
top right, small stain within the shark fin itself, 
otherwise uncirculated and very scarce
EPM B351� £200-£260

23

ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, 
£10, 1984, serial number 26E 179023, with 
complete ink transfer error on reverse, original 
good very fine
EPM B347� £100-£150

20

ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. 
Somerset, £20, 15 November 1984, serial 
number 73C 736252, with entirety of top print 
absent from the reverse, original very fine, a 
scarce and attractive error
EPM B351� £100-£150

22

ERROR: Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, 
£10, 1984, mismatched serial numbers CN37 
282024 and CN37 281824, original good very fine
EPM B348� £80-£120

21
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ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, 
£10, 1988, serial number DZ74 804504, 
the note has two errors, the watermark is 
significantly higher than it should be, and the 
note has been mis-cut resulting in an offset to 
the right, good extremely fine and very scarce
EPM B354� £120-£160

25
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ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20, 5 June 
1991, serial number A46 701018, with right half of the 
obverse print missing, but impression of engraving still 
visible, original extremely fine, scarce
EPM B358� £80-£120

28ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20, 
1988, serial number 44W 544186, with significant 
wet paper/overinking error on left side of obverse, 
good very fine, quite a spectacular and unusual 
effect 
EPM B355� £180-£220

27

ERROR: Bank of England, George M. Gill, £20, 1988, serial number 80R 122057, with significant 
extra paper error, including colour bars, resulting from a double fold in the paper during printing, 
uncirculated and a spectacular error 
EPM B355� £200-£260
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ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. Lowther, £5, 1999, 
mismatched serial numbers EB61 013899 and EB61 013799, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated 
EPM B380� £80-£120

30

ERROR: Bank of England, Graham E. A. Kentfield, £20, 27 September 
1993, serial number X05 477180, with a significant cutting error 
resulting from a fold in the paper during printing, with part of lower 
note present in lieu of the left half of this note, and the serial number 
printed upside-down on the reverse, uncirculated and rare
EPM B374� £200-£260
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ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn 
V. Lowther, £20 (2), 1999, serial 
numbers CB40 109842 and C39 
109842, both notes from adjacent 
spots on the same sheet, and both 
severely mis-cut due to several folds, 
upper note with colour bars and both 
with portion of the right sheet margin 
attached, aside from the folds which 
caused the error, minor handling only, 
about uncirculated and very rare, an 
absolutely spectacular pair (2 notes)
EPM B386� £400-£500

32

ERROR: Bank of England, Merlyn V. 
Lowther, £20, 1999, serial number 
BK40 135000, with a significant 
cutting error because of a fold in 
the paper during printing, resulting 
in extra paper along the top edge of 
the note, including colour bars, and 
the right hand side of the note being 
omitted, good extremely fine
EPM B386� £200-£260
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ERROR: Bank of England, Andrew J. 
Bailey, £20, 15 March 2004, serial 
number DH52 388749, with all top 
print missing from obverse, original 
extremely fine
EPM B402� £100-£150

34
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ERROR: Bank of England, Andrew J. 
Bailey, £10, 15 March 2004, serial 
number EL76 492574, with half of the 
print missing from the Queen’s face, 
original extremely fine, scarce
EPM B400� £80-£120

33

ERROR: Bank of England, Andrew J. Bailey, £20, 15 
March 2004, serial number DH569 388740, with all 
top print missing from obverse, graffiti on reverse, 
original very fine 
EPM B402� £70-£90

35

ERROR: Bank of England, Chris Salmon, £10 (2), 
12 September 2012, serial numbers LB50 518295-
96, both with last four digits missing from upper left 
serial number, uncirculated (2 notes)
EPM B408� £100-£150
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Gloucester Old Bank, Charles Evans & James Jelf, 1 
Guinea, 29 November 1813, serial number W3161, 
original good fine
Outing 822h� £100-£150

42Gloucester Old Bank, Charles Evans & Sir James Jelf, 
£1, 10 September 1814, serial number 213, original 
fine and an attractive example
Outing 822f� £100-£150

41

Chipping Norton Bank, Corgan, Paget & Mathews, £5, 
14 March 1816, serial number 3134, very good 
Outing 543b� £120-£160

40Bromsgrove Bank, Rufford, Biggs & Company, £5, 
4 November 1848, serial number A2338, signed 
George Biggs, annotations on reverse, pinholes, 
presentable fine  
Outing 342b� £80-£120

39

Boston Bank,  £1, 1 June 1824, serial number C6885, two 
cancellation holes, foxing, large tear at top right, very good 
Outing 227c� £80-£120

38Abergavenny Bank, for Thos Hill, Sam Hopkins 
and Lewis Osborne, a payment order for £84.6.6 
two months after date, 24 April 1811, serial 
number B3130, very good to fine, rare
Outing 7 for bank� £80-£120

37
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Loughborough Bank, Edward & C.Middleton, Tho Cradock & Edward W C Middleton, £5, 30 
September 1861, serial number A270, two manuscript signatures, numerous annotations, tellers 
mark, few pinholes, very good, a very presentable example, extremely rare 
Outing 1278a� £460-£550

46

Warwick & Warwickshire Bank, for Greenway, 
Smith & Greenways, £50, 1 July 1880, serial 
number 214, manuscript signature of Greenway, 
printed by Rowe, Kentish & Co, numerous 
handstamps and graffiti on reverse, paper still 
clean and fresh, strong manuscript signatures, two 
pinholes, about very fine  
Outing 1121d� £240-£340

45

Lynn Regis & Norfolk Bank, for Jarvis & Jarvis, 
£10, 6 August 1886, serial number A10144, a 
fresh and original good fine
Outing 1075g� £80-£120

44Halifax Commercial Banking Company Limited, die 
proof on thin card for £5, 188-, pencil date ‘July 1883’, 
rough lower edge, otherwise uncirculated and a lovely 
design
Outing 891e for type� £100-£150

43

A Very Rare Loughborough Bank £5
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Warwick Old Bank, for John Tomes, Richard Tomes 
& John Russell, £5, 7 September 1832, serial number 
8,790, Russell signature, pinholes, very good 
Outing 2280e� £80-£120

50

Stoodley Bridge near Halifax, for John Sutcliffe, 
Thomas Sutcliffe and James Sutcliffe, £1, 24 April 
1823, serial number R1, with signatures of Thomas 
Sutcliffe and Tho’ Foster, trimmed, very good
 � £60-£80

49

Montgomeryshire Old Bank, for Sir Arthur Davies 
Owen and Robert Griffiths, a sight note for £50, 
Welshpool, 24 February 1815, serial number C189, 
with signatures of both Owen and Griffiths, and a Bank 
of England stamp at centre, good fine, rare
Outing 2317b for partnership� £100-£150
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Richmond and Swaledale Bank, for Hutton, Other 
and Simpson, a two month sight bill for £45 11 
Shillings, 13 November 1807, serial number tg528 
(?), good fine, rare
Outing 1785 for bank� £80-£120

48

Ludlow & Bishops Castle Bank, for Coleman & Wellings, £1, 5 December 
1825, serial number F 9820, signed by Willings, thinning along hard folds, 
a very presentable very good
Outing 1292b� £120-£160

47
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Wisbech Bank, for James Hill & Sons, £5, 12 
September 1825, serial number 940, signed by Hill, 
about fine
Outing 2384c� £120-£160

54Windsor & Eton Bank, for Coombs, Brown, 
Coombs & Co., unissued £10, 18-, no serial 
number, arms at left, right margin slightly toned, 
several folds, good very fine
Outing 2376k� £80-£120

53

Warwick Old Bank, a pair of payment orders (2), for £25 and £35-10-0, good (2 notes)	  £80-£12052

National Equitable Labour Exchange, Birmingham, 
unissued 5 Hours, 22 July 1833, no signatures or 
serial number, good extremely fine
Outing 3010j� £80-£120

56National Equitable Labour Exchange, Birmingham, 
unissued 2 Hours, 22 July 1833, no signatures or 
serial number, good extremely fine
Outing 3010i� £80-£120
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The Fisheries Bank, a skit note for £ Fish, ND, reading, “please pay a visit to the Great Central Fried Fish Restaurant, 
where the Best Quality Fish only is obtainable” and made out to “The Proprietors of Great Central Fish Restaurant, 
85, King Street, Camden Town, Corner Bayham Street”, fresh (pun intended) and original, good very fine, rare and 
amusing
Outing unlisted� £120-£160

King Street was renamed Plender Street in 1937. The building that housed this restaurant sadly does not survive. 
It remained intact throughout the Second World War, but appears to have been knocked down to make way for a 
modern development (now Westerham House) some time in the 1960s of 70s. 

57

An Amusing Skit Note for a London Fish and Chip Shop
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Treasury Series, Warren Fisher, £1 (2), 26 
February 1926, serial number D1/38 322870, 
E1/38 680885, first with pinhole, second with 
graffiti on reverse, very fine (2 notes)
EPM T31� £80-£120

62

Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10 Shillings, 16 
December 1918, serial number B/34 346420 (square 
dash), one small stain on reverse, a lovely and fresh 
extremely fine, with good embossing 
EPM T20� £100-£150

61Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10 Shillings, 16 
December 1918, serial number C/4 106378 (dash), a 
lovely fresh and original example with good embossing 
on the serial numbers, about extremely fine
EPM T20� £150-£200

60

Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10 Shillings, 14 August 
1914, serial number S/35 025225, mounting remains 
and one tiny nick in top right, but a fresh and original 
good very fine with lovely embossing, and a scarce type 
in any grade
EPM T8� £200-£260

59Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, 7 August 1914, 
serial number G/35 007142, several tears in upper 
and lower margins, each repaired with tape on 
reverse, but with no bleed-through or staining from 
adhesive, about fine
EPM T3.3� £100-£150

58
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Treasury Bill, £1,000,000, 8 September 2003, serial number R 016530, on fully watermarked paper, signature 
of Andrew Turnbull, stamped cancelled at lower left, small number stamped on back, about uncirculated, 
very rare
Unlisted� £5,000-£7,000

63

An Extremely Rare £1,000,000 Treasury Bill
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Bank of England, Henry Hase, proof/trial for £5 by 
Applegath and Cowper, on unwatermarked paper, 
printed in black with a multicoloured honeycomb 
design at centre, good very fine and very scarce�  	
				                  £150-£200

66Bank of England, Henry Hase, a partially printed 
trial for £10 by Applegarth and Cowper, on 
unwatermarked paper, bearing the signature of 
Rippon, with only the black layer printed,and 
even that being incomplete at left, very fine and an 
unusual item�  £100-£150

65

Bank of England, Henry Hase, a strange and possibly half 
finished proof/trial for £1, printed by Applegath and Cowper, 
with a similar or identical design faintly visible on reverse, 
although both are reversed meaning a mirror is useful to read the 
text successfully, tear in top left corner, mounting traces and a few 
pinholes, but an unusual and interesting item� £100-£150

A digitally reversed image is provided below alongside the original
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Perkins, Fairman, & Heath, an advertising note 
denominated £1, circa 1820,  displaying their 
new ‘Siderographic’ method with several vignettes 
and the text “Specimen of the plan for preventing 
the forgery of bank notes submitted to the bankers 
or the United Kingdom by Perkins, Fairman & 
Heath, 69 Fleet Street, London”, trimmed at edges, 
laid down on board, fine and rare�  £200-£260

Siderography is a mechanical process developed 
by Jacob Perkins in the early 1800s enabling the 
unlimited reproduction of engraved steel plates. 
The process enables the transfer of an impression 
from a steel plate to a steel cylinder in a rolling 
press and was the foundation of almost all security 
printing for almost two centuries.
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Bank of England, Matthew Marshall (era of) 
a trial banknote printed by Henry Bradbury 
(or Bradbury and Evans) and designed by 
John Leighton, and likely taken from the 
illustrated publication On the Security 
and Manufacture of Bank Notes, by Henry 
Bradbury.  On watermarked paper, reading 
‘Henry Bradburys Specimen Bank Note’, 
with minor toning at edges and some folds, 
very fine and a beautiful and scarce item
� £150-£200

70

Bank of England, Henry Hase, counterfeit £1, 22 
September 1819, serial number 71752, forged overprint 
on face of note, annotations, paper has thinned, holes 
and multiples pinholes, a large tear extending into the 
design, fair
EPM B201a� £150-£200

69Bank of England, Henry Hase, proof/trial for the 
variable elements of a note, in this case the date (20 
January 1820), issue location (London) and serial number 
(00126), printed on watermarked paper but only part of 
the watermark is present, mounting traces, very fine and 
very scarce� £100-£150

68

Bank of England, Cyril P. Mahon, £5, London, 2 
August 1926, serial number 304/E 85781, attractive 
and clean very fine
EPM B215� £120-£160

72Bank of England, Ernest M. Harvey, £5, London,  
29 August 1921, serial number C/4 44333, original 
very fine
EPM B209a� £150-£200

71
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Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, Guernsey Overprint, 
£1, 1941, serial number C59A 996214, slight staining in 
margins, original very fine
EPM B239A� £100-£150

76

Bank of England, Basil G. 
Catterns, Operation Bernhard, 
£10, Leeds, 19 January 1934, 
serial number 138/V 02209, a 
little thinning along central fold, 
about very fine, a scarce variety 
EPM B229d*� £320-£380

75

Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £5, 
London, 22 June 1939, serial number B375 
23471, no pinholes or stains, thus original very 
fine and a very nice example 
EPM B241� £80-£120

77

Bank of England, Basil G. Catterns, Operation 
Bernhard, £10, 19 January 1934, serial number 
K/132 78974, and K.O. Peppiatt, Operation 
Bernhard, £10 (2), 17 August 1937 and 16 
September 1937, serial numbers K/194 15475 and 
K/195 61700, several pinholes and minor edge 
damage, a few spots on the first note, overall very 
fine (3 notes)
EPM B229*, B242*� £120-£160

74Bank of England, Cyril P. Mahon, £5, London, 12 July 
1928, serial number 189/H 92786, pressed but no 
sign of any folds, thus extremely fine
EPM B215� £200-£260
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Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £10, London, 
18 March 1936, serial number K/164 15965, lightly 
pressed, very fine
EPM B242� £100-£150

78

Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £50, Manchester, 31 January 1938, serial number 94/X 46194, 
strong and original paper, good fine and a very rare last date and prefix note issued on the very final day 
that any £50 notes were released from any branches outside London
EPM B244f� £1,000-£1,500

80

Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, Operation 
Bernhard, £10, Liverpool, 10 February 1937, serial 
number 170/V 45448, pinholes, very fine, scarce 
EPM B242e*� £220-£280

79

Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £1, 29 March 
1940, serial number L74D 1000000, original fine, a 
scarce million serial number
EPM B249� £100-£150

82Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £1, 29 March 
1940, serial number K95E 1000000, original very fine, 
a scarce million serial number
EPM B249� £150-£200
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Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, specimen £1, 13 September 1948, serial number R00 
000000, black specimen overprint, numerous pinholes thus about uncirculated, scarce 
EPM B260s� £800-£1,200

85

A Pair of Very Scarce Early Specimens

Bank of England, Kenneth O. 
Peppiatt, £5 (3), 1 October 1945, 
serial numbers K39 042135-37, 
superb original paper, minor handling 
and a bend at centre (no broken 
paper), last note with very small and 
faint ink numeral on reverse,  good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated 
and scarce as a trio in this grade  
(3 notes)
EPM B255� £600-£700

84

Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, replacement 
£1, 29 March 1940, serial number S05E 856831, 
original extremely fine, scarce
EPM B250� £120-£160
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Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, specimen 10 Shillings, 25 October 
1948, serial number R00 000000, black specimen overprint, numerous 
pinholes thus about uncirculated, scarce 
EPM B262s� £800-£1,000

86

Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, £5, 
London, 21 February 1947, serial number L47 
065127, original very fine
EPM B264� £80-£120

88Bank of England, Kenneth O. Peppiatt, 10 Shillings, 25 
October 1948, serial number 90E 945547, and Leslie 
K. O’Brien, replacement £1, 21 November 1955, serial 
number S02T 656836, both uncirculated and ‘next to first’ 
prefixes (2 notes)
EPM B262, B274� £120-£160

87

Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, 10 Shillings, 17 
March 1950, serial number Z01Z 678429, original very 
fine, a very scarce first run
EPM B266� £150-£200

89 Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, £5 (4), 1949, 
prefixes N44, O02, P20, and 1951, prefix W34, 
the last original extremely fine, the remainder 
about very fine to very fine, two with graffiti (4 
notes) 
EPM B270� £100-£150

90
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Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, £5, 21 February 
1963, serial number A01 108658, uncirculated and 
a scarcer first run
EPM B297� £100-£150

94

Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, £1 (3), 17 
March 1960, all with prefix A01N, original very 
fine, fine and very good respectively, the last torn 
in two (3 notes)
EPM B283� £120-£160

93

Bank of England, Jasper Q. Hollom, replacement 
£5, 21 February 1963, serial number M01 876715, 
original very fine, a scarce first run replacement
EPM B298� £100-£150

95

Bank of England, Leslie K. O’Brien, £5, 16 
June 1955, serial number A83A 081581, tiny 
brown spot at low right, probably a wood chip 
or impurity in paper as opposed to a stain, 
otherwise a superb original uncirculated 
EPM B276� £180-£220

92

Bank of England, Percival S. Beale, £5 (3), 
3 December 1949, serial numbers P12 
000205-07, superb original paper, well 
embossed, central crease but a scarce trio 
of good very fine examples (3 notes)
EPM B270� £400-£500
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Bank of England, John S. Fforde, 10 Shillings, 
1967, serial number A01N 901635, original about 
uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce first run
EPM B310� £80-£120

96 Bank of England, John S. Fforde, replacement 10 
Shillings (3), 4 April 1963, serial numbers M76 
363757, M80 680231-2, first very fine, the remaining 
two about uncirculated (3 notes)
EPM B311� £80-£120

97

Bank of England, John B. Page, £1, 1970, serial number 
AN01 682497, pressed but attractive very fine
EPM B322� £80-£120

100

Bank of England, John S. Fforde, replacement £5, 9 
January 1967, serial number M24 896169, a superb 
uncirculated example, thus very scarce
EPM B313� £200-£260

99

Bank of England, John B. Page, £5 (2), 1971, 
serial numbers 26C 741106-7, fresh and 
original, about uncirculated to uncirculated, 
first series (2 notes)
EPM B324� £100-£150

101

Bank of England, John S. Fforde, replacement £5 (2), 
9 January 1967, serial numbers M17 255814 and 
02M 895477, first original extremely fine, second 
about very fine and scarce (2 notes)
EPM B313, B315� £150-£200
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Bank of England, John B. Page, ‘experimental’ 
£1, 9 February 1978, serial number 81R 932420, 
uncirculated, a very scarce type
EPM B339� £180-£240

106

Bank of England, John B. Page, ‘experimental’ 
£1, 9 February 1978, serial number 81R 932410, 
uncirculated, a very scarce type
EPM B339� £180-£240

105

Bank of England, David H. F. Somerset, 
£10, 1984, serial number AN01 
000088, two extremely light bends in 
paper at right, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated, low lucky number 88
EPM B348� £500-£700

107

Bank of England, John B. Page, £5, 1973, 
serial number AN01 539065, handling, about 
uncirculated and a scarce first run
EPM B336� £180-£240

104

Bank of England, John B. Page, replacement £10, 
1975, serial number M01 093236, original good 
very fine, scarce first run of a smaller printing of 
replacement notes
EPM B331� £60-£80

102 Bank of England, John B. Page, replacement £5, 11 
November 1971, serial number M04 799803, original 
very fine
EPM B333� £80-£120
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Bank of England, propaganda note in the style of Peppiatt £1 note, produced by Germany during the Second 
World War, dropped in large quantities from planes over North Africa, serial number C78A 419669, on face, 
Italian on reverse, one horizontal and vertical fold, toned, good very fine to about extremely fine, scarce �  
£150-£200

The Anglo-American bombers, who range on our cities, destroying private property, works of art, churches, 
hospitals and schools in vain hope of depressing the spirit of resistance of the Italians, demonstrate that they are 
worthy allies of those Bolshevikss who massacred old men, children, priests and nuns of charity, for the sole 
purpose of destroying any sound principle of morals and religion
Italians, We must resist at all costs to save Religion and the homeland with the victory of Fascism.

109

Bank of England, propaganda note in the style of Peppiatt £1 note, produced by Germany during the 
Second World War, dropped in large quantities from planes over North Africa, serial number C78A 
419669, on face, Arabic on reverse, limp, multiple pinholes, tears in margins, central fold extends into 
the design, good and the rarest variety of these air dropped propaganda notes	�  £240-£300

To our Brother, the Moslem:
The note depicted is that with which the British and Americans seek to enslave the world. Remember, 
Oh Moslem brother, that the blood of your brethren has flowed like rivers in order to increase the 
fortunes of these robbing overloads who sponge on the lands of Allah and his faithful followers. Look at 
the current events and those which have occurred in all areas of Islam under the disastrous occupation 
of the Anglo-American. This is an auspicious time for rapid action to salvage what is left. Join those who 
have revolted against the Anglo-Americans, hated enemies of Islam. You will secure not only your own 
lives, but also those of your children. Allah supports you and will shield you from danger in driving off 
the Jewish occupation which has been sucking your life blood and controlling the lands of Islam. 
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Charles Skipper & East, a beautifully engraved 
advertising note, undated, stating that they are 
“Engravers & Printer of Bank Notes, Cheques, 
Bonds, Share Certificates and Bankers Documents 
or every description”, some handling, but an 
original about uncirculated and a very scarce item
� £200-£260

114A Small Group of Vignettes, including two showing 
a coastal scene with harbour and citadel (possibly 
Plymouth), with boats in the foreground, two with 
a steam locomotive travelling past two different 
landscapes, and three with a steam locomotive and a 
cityscape at a distance, a very pretty set of vignettes in 
lovely condition (7 items)� £150-£200

113
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Military, Prisoners of War Camps, 6 Pence, ND 
(1943-1945), serial number B344605, with 
handstamp on obverse “P.O.W. Camp No.1015 
Great Britain”, along with two rectangular stamps 
on reverse with the dates “1 October 1946” and 
“1 January 1947”, and the text “Headquarters, 
1015 German Working Group”, this camp was 
located on Station Road in Tadcaster, Yorkshire, 
although it’s exact location is not certain, one rust 
stain with small hole at upper centre, otherwise 
original very fine and quite rare
Campbell 5016� £150-£200

110

Bank of England, an exceptional group 
of generally high grade notes ranging 
from Mahon to Salmon, many of which 
are mid run replacements, first or last 
series, or other interesting numbers, 
over £550 of face value but the value 
vastly exceeds this, generally about 
uncirculated or better, a few of the earlier 
notes less good, the two Mahon £1 notes 
about very fine (66 notes)�
� £800-£1,200

112

Bank of England, a group of later replacements 
comprising Kentfield, £20, prefix LL28, Lowther, £5, 
prefix LL75, £10, prefix LL33, and £20, prefix LL12, 
also Bailey, £5, prefix LL63 and £20 (5), prefixes LL05, 
LL40 and LL35 (3), a few extremely fine but most 
uncirculated, the LL40 a last run, thus scarce, but only 
extremely fine (10 notes)
EPM B376, B383, B387, B394, B399, B403, B406
� £220-£260

111
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Bank of Ireland, £1, 15 November 1943, serial 
number B/21 485211, £5, 20 April 1943, serial 
number S/20 061304, and £10, 26 January 1942, 
serial number U/11 038894, all Adams signature, 
very fine, fine and good very fine (3 notes)
PMI BA 96, 99, 102, Pick 52c, 53b, 55b�£100-£150

118Gibbons & Williams, Dublin, £1, 1 September 1833, 
serial number 1290, split and rejoined, an attractive 
and clean example, very good
PMI PB 159� £100-£150

117

Ffrenchs Bank, Dublin, for Hon.Charles Ffrench, H.Taaffe, 
M.Morris, Wm.Keary, Hon.T.Ffrench & Hon.M.Ffrench,
£1, 24 June 1813, serial number 4917, split and rejoined, a
solid and original good example
PMI PB 149c� £80-£120

116

Private Banks, Cork Bank, for Charles Henry 
Leslie & John Leslie, half a 25 Shilling note, 
no date, serial number B181, very good, 
scarce
PMI PB 79� £50-£60

115

Bank of Ireland, £20, 1984 and 1985, serial number 
A 985050, O’Neill signature, uncirculated
BA 123, Pick 67Aa� £100-£150

120Bank of Ireland, replacement £10, 1977 and 1983, 
serial number Z 012249, O’Neill signature, original 
about uncirculated
BA 113R, Pick 63b� £100-£150

119
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Bank of Ireland, £100, 1 July 1995, serial number 
A 214397, McGinn signature, uncirculated
BA 140, Pick 78a� £150-£200

124Bank of Ireland, £10, serial number R 197753, £20, 
serial number P 000107,  and £50, serial number 
A 164303, all 1 July 1995, McGinn signature, 
uncirculated (3 notes)
BA 133,135, 138, Pick 75a, 76a, 77a� £150-£200

123

Bank of Ireland, £100, 1 March 
2005, serial number A336851, 
McGowan signature, in PMG 
holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated 
PMI BA 141, Pick 82a�  
� £150-260

125

Bank of Ireland, £5, 1 March 2003, serial number BJ 
990432, Soden signature, £20, 1 March 2005, serial 
number BX 425582, McGowan signature, £50, 5 April 
2004, serial number A 280406, Keenan signature, 
£100, 1 March 2005, serial number A 336845, 
McGowan signature, uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI BA 132, 137, 139, 141, Pick 79a, 80b, 81a, 82a
� £240-£300

122
Bank of Ireland, £5, 26 August 1990, serial number 
D 422565, £10, 14 May 1991, serial number 
A 000340, £20, 9 May 1991, serial number A 
160402, all Harrison signature, uncirculated (3 
notes)
BA 127, 128, 129, Pick 70a, 71a, 72a� £100-£150
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Belfast Banking Company Ltd, £10 (2), 3 December 
1963, serial number A/N 6946, and 5 June 1965, 
serial number A/O 6493, both Williamson signatures, 
lovely original examples with good embossing, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (2 notes)
PMI BB 75, Pick 128c� £150-£200

126

Belfast Banking Company 
Ltd, £50, 9 November 1939, 
serial number B 2291, R. de 
B.Chamberlain signature, lightly 
pressed, but retaining good paper 
body, good fine to about very fine 
and this signature very scarce
PMI BB 83, Pick 130b�
� £200-£260

128

Belfast Banking Company Ltd, £20, 3 February 
1943, serial number E 5731, Williamson signature, 
small graffiti element in top margin, but an original 
good fine to about very fine
PMI BB 79, Pick 129c� £150-£200

127

Belfast Banking Company 
Limited, £100, 8 May 1968, 
serial number B.02364, Smyth 
signature, original and clean, 
good fine to about very fine and 
scarce
PMI BB 92� £200-£260

129
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Northern Banking Company Limited, proof on 
card for £1, 1 July 1915, three small cancellation 
holes, mounting traces and pencil annotations, 
extremely fine and scarce 
PMI NR 31p, Pick 250p� £80-£120

134

The National Bank Ltd, 3/4 proofs for £10, 10 June 
1909, £20, 21 September, 1903, and £50, 25 January 
1901, pencil annotations and mounting traces, 
extremely fine (3 proofs)
PMI NA 51, 52, 53� £80-£120

133

The National Bank, proof on paper for £1, 1 March 
1871, no signatures or serial numbers, pencil 
annotations in signature area, mounting traces on 
reverse, a lovely and clean good extremely fine to 
about uncirculated example
PMI NA 34� £150-£200

130

The National Bank Ltd, 3/4 proofs for £5 (4), dated 
5 Oct 1887 (2), 5 Jan 1893, and 5 Jan 1895, pencil 
annotations and mounting traces, extremely fine (4 
proofs)
PMI NA 43� £80-£120

132

The National Bank, proof on paper for £3, 1 October 
1870, no signatures or serial numbers, pencil 
annotations in signature area, mounting traces on 
reverse, a lovely and clean extremely fine, scarce
PMI NA 35� £150-£200

131

Northern Banking Company Limited, 3/4 proofs for 
£5 (4) dated 1 September 1908, 1 March 1910, 1 July 
1910, and an undated example, pencil annotations and 
mounting traces, extremely fine (4 proofs)
PMI NR 33p� £80-£120
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Northern Bank Ltd, £10, 1 November 1943, serial number N-1/N 
08280, Craig signature, about uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI NR 80, Pick 181c� £150-£200

136

Northern Bank Ltd, £10, serial number E 8680931, 
£20, serial number F 1800247, both 15 June 1988, 
Torrens signature, both uncirculated with nicely 
embossed serial numbers (2 notes)
PMI NR 100, 104, Pick 189f, 190d�
� £150-£200

138Northern Bank Ltd, £1 (2), 1 July 1970, serial number 
C 3382036, Wilson signature, 1 August 1978, serial 
number C 6497752, Ervin signature, £5, 1 April 1982, 
serial number D 6623128, £10, 1 April 1982, serial 
number E 2795119, uncirculated, very fine, about 
uncirculated and extremely fine respectively (4 notes)
PMI 87, 89, 93, 98, Pick 187a, c, 188d, 189d�
� £100-£150

137

Northern Bank Ltd, a small group comprising £5, serial number MM 1456179, 8 October 1999, 
£10 (3), 8 October 1999, serial number BC 2920800, 29 April 2004, serial number BD 0267159, 
19 January 2005, serial number GE 1751838, £20 (2), 8 October 1999,  serial number CB 6682692, 
19 January 2005, serial number HE 3739677, £50 (2), 8 October 1999, serial number DA 067433, 
and 19 January 2005, serial number JB 017598, all Price signature, 1999 £10 pressed extremely fine, 
others original uncirculated examples (8 notes)
PMI NR 120, 121, 123, 125, 128, 129, 130, 131, Pick 198b, 199b, 200a,203a, 205, 206, 207a, 208a
� £260-£320

139
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, 
£1, 1 February 1922, serial 
number B 194419, Hume and 
Robertson signatures, a very 
scarce early date, very good 
to fine
PMI PR 75b, Pick 345b
� £400-£500

142

Northern Bank Ltd, £10, 9 November 2008, serial 
number GG 3286102, £20, 15 April 2009, serial 
number HH 4152334, also Danske Bank, £10, 25 
January 2013, serial number AA 1010827, £20, 
16 October 2012, serial number AA 0174990, all 
Mallon signature, uncirculated (4 notes)
Pick 210a, 211a, 212a, 213a� £80-£120

141

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, proof £5, 5 October 
1943, no serial number, pencil annotations on 
reverse, uncirculated
PMI PR 87, Pick 236pr� £150-£200

144Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, £1, 1 April 1946, 
serial number N/1 180902, and £5, 5 February 
1951, serial number NB 067589, £1 is pressed and 
has a small amount of graffiti, very fine, the £5 is 
a superb original example, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (2 notes)
PMI PR 85, 93, Pick 235b, 239b� £100-£150

143

Northern Bank Limited, £20 (5), 1 September 1999, 
serial numbers NB0326210-14, uncirculated (5 
notes)
PMI NR 124� £180-£220

140

A Provincial Bank £1 of 1922
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, £5 (3), 5 June 1957, 
serial number CN 108881, Shaw signature, 5 January 
1968, serial number EN 045038, 5 January 1972, 
serial number ON 216349, £1, 1 January 1977, serial 
number PN 193013, and £10, 1 January 1977, serial 
number RN 000308, first good extremely fine, third 
pressed extremely fine, others uncirculated (5 notes)
PMI PR 97, 100, 103, 105, Pick 242, 246a, 247a, 
249a� £150-£200

146Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, £10, 10 January 
1948, serial number N 92168, Clarke signature, 
original and fresh paper, good embossing, good 
extremely fine, scarce
PMI PR 94, Pick 240a� £150-£200

145

First Trust Bank, £50, 1 
January 1998, serial number 
AA000095, Licence signature, 
in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated, a superb low serial 
number
PMI FT11, TBB B806a, Pick 
138a� £200-£260

148

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, 
£20, 1 March 1981, serial number 
SN032249, light central crease, a 
fresh and original good extremely fine 
and becoming scarce in good grade
PMI PR 107, TBB B618, Pick 250
� £200-£260
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Ulster Bank Ltd, £5, 1 January 1935, serial 
number 277546, Lester signature, also £1, 1 
May 1956, serial umber A217680, Williams 
signature, first original but with some minor 
rust spotting, good fine, second with small 
nick in top margin, also good fine (2 notes)
PMI UB 54, 62, Pick 313, 315c� £100-£150

150

First Trust Bank, £100, 1 January 1998, serial number AA000328, Licence 
signature, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, quite a low number 
and a superb grade
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139b� £200-£260

149

Ulster Bank Ltd, £10, 1 January 1942, serial 
number 84774, Larmour signature, lightly pressed, 
but otherwise a problem free and attractive about 
extremely fine 
PMI UB 58, Pick 317� £150-£200

152Ulster Bank Ltd, £5, 1 October 1940, serial number 
588530, Larmour signature, nick in right margin, 
but an fresh and original good very fine and a very 
attractive example
PMI UB 57a, Pick 316a� £100-£150
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Ulster Bank Limited, £10, 1 February 1988, serial 
number D 3826002, £20, 1 October 1983, serial 
number D 1250650, and £50, 1 October 1982, serial 
number E 018003, all Chambers signature, first two 
uncirculated, last about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(3 notes)
PMI UB 75, 79, 80, Pick 327c, 328c, 329�

� £200-£260

154Ulster Bank Limited, £20, 1 January 1943, serial 
number 10644, Niblock signature, original good 
very fine, scarce
PMI BB 59, Pick 318� £150-£200

153

An Extremely Rare Roscrea Branch

Agricultural and Commercial Bank of Ireland, £1, Roscrea, 1 February 1839, printed serial 
number A5723, two manuscript signatures, two allegorical vignettes representing agriculture 
and plenty, Roscrea is previously unknown branch, never seen on the market before, multiple 
pinholes and tears in body of note, tape repair on reverse, rust, good, extremely rare! 
PMI AG 5c� £500-£700
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Currency Commission, Hibernian 
Bank, £1, 5 August 1939, serial 
number 24HA 007964, Brennan and 
Hodges signatures, original about 
extremely fine 
PMI CHB 5, Pick 14b� £400-£500

156

Currency Commission, Munster & Leinster Bank, £10, 5 December 1931, serial number 
01MT 062088, Brennan and Cubbins signatures, a few pinholes, the centre of the note has 
had the fold pressed out, the rest of the note is original with good embossing on the serial 
numbers, small tear in top margin, overall an attractive and clean very fine, and a very scarce 
type in any grade
PMI CML 3, Pick 22a� £2,400-£3,000

158

Currency Commission, Munster 
& Leinster Bank Ltd, £5, 6 May 
1929, serial number 01MK 067460, 
Brennan and Cubbins signatures, 
lightly pressed, good fine and scarce
PMI CML 2, Pick 21� £300-£400

157

A Scarce Munster and Leinster Bank £10 of 1931
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Currency Commission, Northern Bank Ltd, £5, 15 March 1933, serial number 01EK 053439, 
Brennan and Stewart signatures, lightly pressed but a very presentable good fine, and rare in 
any grade
PMI CNO 6, Pick 33b� £1,800-£2,400

160

Currency Commission, Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, £10, 6 May 1929, serial number 01MT 
033971, serial number Brennan and Cubbins signatures, small ink numeral on reverse, very 
fine and scarce  
PMI CML 3, Pick 22� £1,300-£1,600

159

A Munster & Leinster £10 of 1929

Northern Bank £5 of 1933
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Currency Commission, Royal 
Bank of Ireland Ltd, £1, 2 May 
1939, serial number 26RA 
080625, Brennan and Wilson 
signatures, graffiti, minor 
repaired tears, pinholes and 
pressed, fine and scarce
PMI CRB 9, Pick 44c�

� £340-£400

162

Currency Commission, Royal 
Bank of Ireland Ltd, £1, 8 
March 1939, serial number 
26RA 008099, Brennan and 
Mack signatures, pressed and 
with a few pinholes, but a 
presentable and clean very 
fine and a scarce type
PMI CRB 7, Pick 44b�
� £340-£400

161

Currency Commission, 10 Shillings, 7 September 
1940, serial number 36F 019170, war code letter H, 
Brennan and McElligott signatures, original about 
very fine
PMI LTN 17, Pick 1C� £100-£150

164Currency Commission, 10 Shillings, 8 June 1938, 
serial number 73D 020413, Brennan and McElligott 
signatures, good fine
PMI LTN 13, Pick 1B� £80-£120
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Currency Commission, £1 (2), 14 March 1941, serial 
number 54L 090217, war code letter T, 7 November 
1941, serial number 17M 071667, war code letter 
P,  Brennan and McElligott signatures, first with tear 
in top margin, thus both original fine examples (2 
notes)
PMI LTN 18, Pick 2C� £100-£150

166Currency Commission, £1 (3), 30 June 1941, serial 
number 87L 032194, 1 July 1941, serial number 92L 
052178, 9 August 1941, serial number 09M 071326, 
all with war code letter B, Brennan and McElligott 
signatures, original about fine (3 notes)
PMI LTN 18, Pick 2C� £150-£200

165

Currency Commission, £5, 7 August 1941, serial 
number 52T 013558, war code letter C, Brennan 
and McElligott signatures, a few nicks in the lower 
margin, but an original good fine
PMI LTN 19, Pick 3C� £80-£120

168Currency Commission, £5, 16 October 1940, serial 
number 49T 018915, war code letter A, Brennan 
and McElligott signatures, a few pinholes, original 
good fine
PMI LTN 19, Pick 3C� £100-£150

167

Currency Commission, £10, 7 
September 1942, serial number 
16V 035614, war code letter 
F, Brennan and McElliggott 
signatures, an attractive original 
very fine, scarce
PMI LTN 20, Pick 4C
� £200-£260
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Central Bank of Ireland, £10, 17 August 
1951, serial number 59V 075845, Brennan 
and McElligott signatures, fresh and original, 
about extremely fine
LTN 29, Pick 59b� £100-£150

174

Central Bank of Ireland, £1 (18), each with a 
different date of issue during 1950, 31 January, prefix 
52B, 7 February, prefix 56B, 15 March, prefix 67B, 
15 April, prefix 76B, 26 April, prefix 02C, 12 May, 
prefix 08C, 19 May, prefix 14C, 26 May, prefix 92B, 
3 June, prefix 96B, 17 June, prefix prefix 24C, 22 
June, prefix 31C, 20 July, prefix 44C, 24 July, prefix 
47C, 17 August, prefix 53C, 31 August, prefix 64C, 
21 September, prefix 80C, 6 October, prefix 83C, 27 
October, prefix 93C, all with Brennan and McElligott 
signatures, some prefixes out of sequence, mostly 
with original paper, generally very fine or thereabouts 
(18 notes)
LTN 27a, Pick 57b� £150-£200

173

Central Bank of Ireland, 10 Shillings (4), 30 
December 1947, prefix 06K, 23 January 1948, prefix 
18K, 30 March 1949, prefix 72K, 26 April 1949, 
prefix 82K, all Brennan and McElligott signatures, 
original paper, second note fine, others very fine (4 
notes)
LTN 26a, Pick 56a� £100-£150

170

Central Bank of Ireland, 10 Shillings, 22 October 
1952, serial number 29N 204755, £1 (5), 1 January 
1949, prefix 07A, 18 June 1949, prefix 57A, 11 
September 1951, prefix 08E, 26 August 1952, prefix 
45E, 6 January 1954, prefix 61E, £5 (4), 17 November 
1945, serial number 87T 062137, 24 October 1955, 
serial number 67W 992868, 18 July 1957, serial 
number 72W 782410, 21 October 1958, serial 
number 73W 688799, second £5 pressed, others all 
original, generally very fine with a few very attractive 
extremely fine examples (10 notes)
PMI LTN 26b, 27a, b, 28a, 35, 42, Pick 56b, 57b, c, 
58b, c, d� £150-£200 

172

Central Bank of Ireland, 10 Shillings (5), 30 January 
1950, prefix 68L, 13. March 1950, prefix 89L, 
28 April 1950, prefix 10M, 24 May 1950, prefix 
17M, 13 July 1950, prefix 34M, all Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, original about very fine (5 
notes)
LTN 26a, Pick 56b� £100-£150
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Central Bank of Ireland, £20, 17 May 1951, serial number 04X 062589, Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, central fold and some handling, original extremely fine
PMI LTN 30, Pick 60b� £700-£900

175

Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 7 May 1943, serial number 01Y 014722, Brennan and McElligott 
signatures, fresh and original paper, good extremely fine and a rare date
PMI LTN 31, Pick 61a� £3,400-£4,000

176

A Lovely £50 of 1943
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Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 4 May 1954, serial number 01Y 055078, Brennan and McElligott 
signatures, fresh and original paper, very fine and a rare date
PMI LTN 38, Pick 61b� £2,400-£3,000

178

Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 3 April 1946, serial number 01Y 022890, Brennan and 
McElligott signatures, fresh and original paper, very fine and very scarce
PMI LTN 31, Pick 61a� £800-£1,000

177

An Original £50 from 1954

Br
iti

sh
 B

an
kn

ot
es

�
Ire

la
nd

British Banknotes



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Central Bank of Ireland, 10 Shillings (4), 28 May 
1957, serial number 62N 463447, 1 September 
1959, serial number 73N 042529, 7 October 
1965, serial number 55P 020997, and 6 June 1968, 
serial number 88P 261624, first in PMG holder 50 
EPQ, about uncirculated, others all original paper, 
uncirculated, about uncirculated and uncirculated 
respectively (4 notes)
PMI LTN 40, 47, Pick 56d, 63� £100-£150

180

Central Bank of Ireland, £100, 1 May 1954, serial number 01Z 043449, McElligott-Redmond 
signatures, a small nick in top margin, a fresh and original good very fine, rare
PMI LTN 39, Pick 62b� £1,200-£1,600

179

Central Bank of Ireland, 10 Shillings (2), 1 September 
1959, serial numbers 70N 674026, 75N 199513, 
McElligot and Whitaker signature, £1, 17 May 1974, 
serial number 22K 988114, Whitaker and Murray 
signatures, the first extremely fine, the second very 
fine, the £1 uncirculated (3 notes)
PMI LTN 40, 60a, Pick 56d, 65� £30-£50

181

A Lovely £100 of 1954
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Central Bank of Ireland, a group 
comprising 10 Shillings (2), 1 
September 1959, 19 June 1963, £1 
(11), 3 April 1963-30 September 
1976, prefixes 07G, 24G (2), 55H, 
95J, 96J, 99J, 34K, 16L, 37L, 43L, £5, 
12 May 1960, serial number 76W 
366297, very fine to extremely fine, 
a useful group (14 notes)
PMI LTN 40, 42, 47, 48a, 54, 60a, b, 
63, Pick 56c, 58d, 63a, 64a, b, c, d
� £150-£200

182

Central Bank of Ireland, £20, 23 
October 1957, serial number 11X 
098606, McElligott and Whitaker 
signatures, pressed but an attractive 
and clean good very fine
LTN 44, Pick 60d� £260-£320

184

Central Bank of Ireland, £5 (2), 21 
October 1958, serial numbers 74W 
812630-31, McElligott and Whitaker 
signatures, the barest hint of a 
bend at centre, a few corner bends 
and extremely minor stains, good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated 
(2 notes)
PMI LTN 42a, Pick 60d� £150-£200
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Central Bank of Ireland, 10 Shillings, 6 June 1968, serial number 84P 
717876, Muimhneachain and Whitaker signatures, in PMG holder 66 
EPQ, gem uncirculated
PMI LTN 47, Pick 63a� £50-£70

186

Central Bank of Ireland, £100, 14 October 1959, serial number 01Z 051842, Brennan 
and McElligott signatures, original extremely fine 
PMI LTN 46, Pick 60� £1,000-£1,500

185

Central Bank of Ireland, a group of notes comprising 10 Shillings (2), 19 June 1963, prefix 30P, 25 May 1966, 
prefix 62P, £1 (9), 13 May 1966, prefix 87G, 29 May 1967, prefix 11H, 2 October 1969, prefix 64H, 17 May 1974 
(2), prefixes 29K and 38K, 21 April 1975, prefix 74K, 30 September 1976, prefix 72L, 22 April 1987, 26 April 1988, 
£5 (5), 23 February 1965, serial number 97W 102347, 31 March 1966, serial number 05A 021673, 12 August 
1968, serial number 14A 321816, 18 January  1971, serial number 38A 598241, 3 April 1973, serial number 51A 
774178, £20, 15 June 1965, serial number 21X 012100, almost universally fine to very fine, mostly original paper, 
a useful group (17 notes)
PMI LTN 47, 48a, 49a, 51, 54, 60a,b, 61a, 63, 75, 80, Pick 63a, 64a,b,c,d, 65a,c, 67a, 70c,d� £150-£200
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Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 6 September 1968, serial number 02Y 011792, Muimhneachain-
Whitaker signatures, central crease, 4mm tear in top margin, but an original extremely fine
PMI LTN 52, Pick 68a� £700-£900

189

Central Bank of Ireland, £1 (8), 16 March 1962, prefix 94F, 11 
March 1964, prefix 46G, 17 September 1970, prefix 91H, 8 July 
1971, prefix 34J, 28 June 1972, prefix 82J, 13 November 1978, 
prefix KJB, 15 September 1980, prefix CHD, 09 September 1982, 
prefix LHG, and £10 (2), 10 February 1975, serial number 39D 
686416, and 2 December 1976, serial number 41D 475730, the 
first £10 very fine, second extremely fine, £1 notes varied, with the 
more modern examples uncirculated, earlier ones around extremely 
fine to uncirculated (10 notes) 
PMI LTN 48a, 54, 60a, 62a, 64, 71, 75, Pick 64a,b,c, 66c,d, 70b,c
� £100-£150
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Central Bank of Ireland, £10, 10 February 
1975, serial number 30D 408038, Whitaker 
& Murray signatures, in PMG holder 65 
EPQ, gem uncirculated
PMI LTN 62a, Pick 66	  £150-200

194

Central Bank of Ireland, a group of £1 notes (34), comprising dates 9 September 1982 (7), 24 October 1984, 9 July 
1985, 6 January 1986 (3), 19 February 1986 (13), 28 April 1986 (2), 30 May 1986, 17 July 1989 (6), about half with 
central folds, thus good extremely fine to about uncirculated with several truly uncirculated examples (34 notes)
PMI LTN 75, 80, Pick 70c, d� £150-£200

193

Central Bank of Ireland, £20, 1 April 1970, 
serial number 29X 02114, Whitaker & 
Murray signatures, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, 
gem uncirculated, scarce in this grade
PMI LTN 57a, Pick 67b� £400-£500

190

Central Bank of Ireland, £20, 6 January 1975, 
serial number 46X 028098, Whitaker and Murray 
signatures, several areas with some handling and 
pinhole in the top right corner but overall an original 
extremely fine
LTN 57b, Pick 67b� £100-£150

191 Central Bank of Ireland, £5 (4), 26 May 1974, prefix 
72A, 10 January 1975, prefix 3A, 5 September 1975 
(2), prefixes 98A and 02B, all Whitaker and Murray 
signatures, first two good extremely fine, others 
about uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI LTN 61a, b, Pick 65c� £150-£200

192
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Central Bank of Ireland, £100, 4 April 1977, serial number 02B 096077, Murray 
and N O’Murchu signatures, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, very difficult 
to find in such magnificent grade
PMI LTN 67, Pick 69c� £1,600-£2,200

196

Central Bank of Ireland, £50, 4 April 1977, serial number 10A 005637, Murray and 
N O’Murchu signatures, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, very scarce in 
this exceptional grade
PMI LTN 66, Pick 68c�  £1,000-1,500

195

An Uncirculated £50 of 1977

A Superb £100 of 1977
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Central Bank of Ireland, replacement £1, 9 October 1981, 
serial number GGG 017947, Murray and O’Cofaigh signatures, 
uncirculated and scarce 
PMI LTN 71R, Pick 70� £100-£150

198

Central Bank of Ireland, £1, 17 July 1989, £5, 26 February 1976, serial number GKA 619952, £10, 
9 February 1987, serial number FJH 000873, £20, 6 November 1991, serial number LJD 406289,  £50, 
5 November 1991, serial number GLD 216929, the £50 has a single bit of handling, but otherwise all 
original uncirculated examples (5 notes)
LTN 68, 77, 80, 83, 84, Pick 70d, 71a, 72b, 73c, 74b� £340-£400

197

Central Bank of Ireland, £100, 22 August 1996, serial number AAK 661557, 
O’Connail and Mullarkey signature, barely discernible central fold, but a fresh 
and original good extremely fine to about uncirculated, scarce in high grade
LTN 92, Pick 79� £300-£360
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Bank of Scotland, a group of notes comprising £1 
(5), 5 January 1939, 29 November 1945, 22 August 
1958, 3 September 1955, 3 March 1967, £5 (5), 
16 April 1949, 2 March 1955, 10 June 1958, 22 
September 1961, 7 October 1963, a mixture of 
pressed and original notes, generally very fine or 
thereabouts (10 notes)
PMS BA 95b, 98b, 99b, c, 100g, 103c, 104a, 105b, 
106a, c, Pick 91b, 96b, 98a, 99a, 100b, c, 101b, 
103, 105b, 106a� £150-£200

202

Bank of Scotland, £1, 11 March 1930, serial 
number E 0688929, Scott signature, lightly pressed, 
about very fine and a scarce early date
PMS BA 94, Pick 86 � £150-£200

201
Bank of Scotland, £1 (5), 17 July 1968, prefix A/5, 18 
August 1969, prefix B/4, 1970, prefix A/4, 1974, prefix 
C/30, 1976, prefix C/57, also £5 (2), 1 November 
1968, serial number A 0222782, 28 September 1979, 
serial number BD 989337, 1970 and 1976, £1 notes 
uncirculated, the two £5 notes original extremely fine, 
others fine to very fine (7 notes)
PMS BA 111a, b, 112a, 113a, c, 114d, Pick 109a, b, 
110a, 111a, c, 112d� £100-£150

204

Bank of Scotland, £5, 24 June 1942, serial number 
8/P 6231, and £20, 9 August 1949, serial number 2/1 
4766, both Elphinstone and Crawford signatures, first 
light pressed fine, second original good fine (2 notes) 
PMS BA 101c, 190c, Pick 92c, 94c� £200-£260

203

Bank of Scotland, £1, 10 November 1924, serial 
number 62/AQ 4738, Rose signature, lightly pressed, 
an attractive about very fine
PMS BA 89e, Pick 81d � £200-£260

200
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Bank of Scotland, £5 (3), 4 January 1995, 13 
September 1996, 25 June 2002, £10, 1 February 
1995, and £20 (2), 25 October 1996, serial number 
AZ 000105, 18 June 2001, serial number DM 
000125, uncirculated (6 notes)
PMS BA 122a,b,d, 123a, 124b,d, Pick 119b,d, 120a, 
121b,d� £150-£200

206

Bank of Scotland, £5, 6 November 1991, serial 
number EK 000273, £10, 31 October 1990, serial 
number EM 007838, £20, 1 July 1991, serial number 
S 631801, polymer £10, 1 June 2016, the £20 note 
extremely fine, others uncirculated (4 notes)
PMS BA 115b, 116d, 119, 134a, Pick 113d, 116b, 
118, 131� £100-£150

205

Bank of Scotland, £5, £10, £20, £50, £100, 17 September 2007, all serial number AA 
000391, Stevenson and Matthew signatures, uncirculated and a lovely set of notes with 
matching low number (5 notes)
PMS BA 127a-131a, Pick 124a-128a� £340-£400

208

Bank of Scotland, £100, 18 August 1997, serial 
number AA 341164, Patullo and Masterton 
signatures, light central bend, thus good extremely 
fine to about uncirculated
PMS BA 126b, Pick 123b� £150-£200
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British Linen Bank, £5, 14 September 1938, 
serial number F6 17/38, an attractive good fine 
and a scarcer earlier date
PMS BL 66b, Pick 158a� £100-£150

212British Linen Bank, £1 (6), 4 June 1951, 4 November 
1952, 15 April 1960, 31 March 1962, 4 May 1964, 29 
February 1968, and £5 (3), 18 March 1959, 2 May 1959, 
19 November 1968, the final £5 pressed very fine, others 
all original, generally very fine, or a little better (9 notes)
PMS BL 65d,e, 67e, 71a,b, 75, 76a, Pick 157d,e, 161b, 
166a,c, 167a, 169a� £100-£150

211

British Linen Bank, £20, 24 November 
1931, serial number U/3 389, to 
manuscript signatures, fine, a scarce 
early date
PMS BL 62, Pick 154� £340-£400

210

British Linen Bank, £1, 18 July 1917, serial 
number E 243/586, Edwin G. Galletly 
printed signature and one manuscript 
signature, original very fine 
PMS BL 59a� £300-£400
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Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, £1, 24 
December 1914, serial number D 942/907, 
lightly pressed, good fine and an attractive 
example, scarce
PMS UB 57d, Pick S805� £100-£150

214

British Linen Bank, £20, 4 November 
1946, serial number N4 10/296, fresh 
and original paper, good very fine and 
a lovely example
PMS BL 68d, Pick 159b� £200-£260

213

Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, £20, 5 September 1933, 
serial number A 165/062, handstamp and single 
element of graffiti on reverse, otherwise a lovely original 
and fresh good fine, and a scarce high denomination
PMS UB 66b, Pick S813a� £200-£260

216

Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, £5, 1 November 1935, 
serial number C 454/018, fresh and original, no graffiti, 
significant tellers mark, good fine
PMS UB 64c, Pick S811c� £150-£200

215

Union Bank of Scotland, £1, 30 March 1917, 
serial number E 818/905, pressed and bleached, 
about very fine, scarce 
PMS UN 57d, Pick S805� £120-£160
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Clydesdale Bank Ltd, £10, 20 April 1964, prefix 
C/A 008840, also £20, 1 December 1967, prefix 
C/F 048577, both Fairbairn signature, both original 
paper, the first good very fine to about extremely 
fine, second with only a fairly soft central fold, thus 
good extremely fine (2 notes)
PMS CL  32, 33, Pick 199, 200� £150-£200

221

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, £1 (4), 1 March 1971, prefix D/E, 8 January 1975, prefix D/AD, 1 March 1977, prefix D/AK, 
1 February 1978, prefix D/AU, £5, 6 January 1975, serial number D/BA 144350, £10, 1 March 1977, serial number 
D/V 069476, Clydesdale Bank PLC, £1(2), 8 April 1985, prefix D/CS, 9 November 1988,  prefix D/DW, £5, 19 June 
2002, prefix E/DZ, £10, 7 May 1988, prefix D/UF , 12 October 1999, prefix A/CA, 25 January 2003, prefix A/CA, 
£20 (3), 2 August 1991, prefix E/HT, 26 January 2003, serial number A/BQ 000067, 25 April 2003, prefix A/BW, 
around half the notes uncirculated, others generally very fine to extremely fine (15 notes)
PMS CL 35a,c, 36c, 37b, 41c,d, 44, 48d, 51c,e, 53a, 58d,e, Pick 204a,c, 205c, 207b, 211c,d, 214, 218d, 220a, 
226b,c, 228d,e� £200-£260

222

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, £5, 5 February 1941, serial 
number X2/P 0004634, Mitchell and Young 
signatures, some stains along lower half of central 
fold, but an original note with fantastic paper 
quality, very fine and scarce
PMS CL 20d, Pick 186� £150-£200

220

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, £1 (2), 15 April 1931, serial 
number A 5103206, Swanson and Young signatures, 
17 July 1940, serial number B 4866668, Mitchell 
and Young signatures, both original and with nicely 
embossed serial numbers, first good extremely fine, 
second very fine (2 notes)
PMS CL 19a,b, Pick 189a,b� £100-£150

219

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, £1, 10 October 1917, 
serial number A 2602643, printed signature 
of Dewar and an additional manuscript 
signature, lightly pressed but an attractive 
about fine, scarce
PMS CL 14b, Pick 181b� £150-£200
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Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd, £1 (3), 1 November 1956, serial 
number A/N 246928, 1 March 1961, serial number B/B 179556, 2 May 1962, 
serial number B/F 088742, £5 (2), 2 May 1951, serial number A 002194, 2 
March 1953, serial number F 013370, £20, 1 December 1960, serial number 
C 043598, the £1 notes lightly pressed, very fine to extremely fine, the £5 and 
£20 notes original and clean very fine (6 notes)
PMS CL 24b, 25a, 26c, 28,  Pick 191a, 192a, 193b, 195a� £100-£150

224

Clydesdale Bank plc, a group from the 2009 issue, comprising £5, 6 August 2009, W/HS 
012121, £10, 25 January 2009, W/HU, £20, 11 July 2009, W/HS 652408, £50, 16 August 
2009, W/HS 082444, £100, 7 June 2009, W/HS 147635, all Thorburn signature, machine 
flicks along top edge, otherwise uncirculated (5 notes)
PMS CL 64a, 65a, 66a, 67a, 68, , Pick 229I, Ja, Ka, La, M� £240-£300

223

Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd, £20, 2 May 1951, serial number 
A019573, Campbell signature, lightly pressed, very faint stain in top margin, good 
very fine to about extremely fine
PMS CL 26a, Pick 193a� £150-£200
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North of Scotland Bank Ltd, £1, 1 March 1918 (1923), serial number C 
0263/0092, red handstamp on North of Scotland & Town & County Bank 
Limited, very good to about fine, very scarce
PMS NS 30c, Pick S633a� £500-£700

226

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, £1, 1 July 1939, serial number B 519680, and £20, 
1 July 1949, serial number PT 06493, first lightly pressed, about extremely fine, 
second with a few bits of graffiti, but an original very fine (2 notes)
PMS NS 43a, 45b, Pick S644, S646� £100-£150

228

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, £1, 1 March 1926, serial number 
E 0610/0753, original very fine, with one minor element of 
graffiti on reverse 
PMS NS 37a� £200-£260
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Royal Bank of Scotland, £1 (6), 11 November 1931, serial 
number F 386724, manuscript signature, 1 September 
1939, prefix D/1, 1 June 1960, prefix AZ, 1 February 1961, 
prefix BC, 1 June 1966, prefix CO, and 1 September 1967, 
prefix A/13, first original with nicely embossed numbers, 
good extremely fine, others mostly very fine (6 notes)
PMS RB 54b, 55b, h, 56b, 63, Pick 321, 322a, 324b, 
325b, 327a� £150-£200

230

Royal Bank of Scotland, £1, 24 December 
1915, serial number S 488/467, manuscript 
signature, an attractive original and largely 
clean very fine
PMS RB 53e, Pick 316d� £100-£150

229

Royal Bank of Scotland, £20, 23 July 1942, serial 
number D 420/3856, two manuscript signatures, 
graffiti on both sides, good fine to about very fine, 
scarce
PMS RB 61c, Pick 319b� £200-£260

232Royal Bank of Scotland, £5, 1 July 1933, serial 
number E 3458/1504, Speed and one other 
manuscript signature, pressed, fine and scarce
PMS RB 57e, Pick 317b� £150-£200

231

Royal Bank of Scotland, a group of notes including 
£1, 6 January 1947, £20, 1 May 1957, serial number 
G131 6060, £5, 1 November 1966, serial number J/1 
211594,  PLC £5, 2008, £10, 1990, £20, 2000, very 
fine to about uncirculated (6 notes)
PMS RB 55d, 61f, 64, 87, 97d, 105� £100-£150

233
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Royal Bank of Scotland, £100, 1 October 1949, serial number E2/219, Thomson and Brown 
signatures, minor graffiti and bank stamps on obverse and reverse, original good fine and very scarce
PMS RB 62d, Pick 320b� £500-£700

234

Royal Bank of Scotland, obverse (2) and reverse (1) black and 
white die proofs for £5, 1 November 1966, all with ink dates 
in 1966 and some additional annotations, one obverse with 
additional dates (absent from the issued note) next to David Dales 
name, 1783-1806, denoting the years he was part of the Royal 
Bank of Scotland.  These dates were likely removed as they could 
easily be misinterpreted as his birth and death, a few folds, some 
corner knocks, about very fine to good very fine, unique and 
interesting (3 notes)
PMS RB 64p� £200-£260
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Royal Bank of Scotland plc, £1 (3), 17 December 
1986, prefix D/86, 25 March 1987, prefix A/4, 28 
July 1989, prefix A/78, £5 (2), 25 March 1987, 
serial number A/4 065865, 13 December 1988, 
serial number A/70 312266, £10, 25 March 1987, 
serial number A/1 298710, £20, 25 March 1987, 
serial number A/2 589836, all Maiden signature, 
£1 notes very fine, £20 good extremely fine, others 
uncirculated (7 notes)
PMS RB 80d, 85, 86, 87, 88, 90a, 97a, Pick 341Ab, 
346a, 347a, 348a, 349, 351a, 352a� £100-£150

238

Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, £100, 1 May 1979, 
A/1 137379, Burke signature, original very fine
PMS RB 79, Pick 340a� £150-£200

237Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, £1, prefix A/25, 
£5, serial number A/1 709887, £10, serial number 
A/1 411125, £20, serial number A/1 136708, all 19 
March 1969, plus £1, 15 July 1970, serial number 
A/67 860646, a few small bits of easily removable 
pencil graffiti, first £1 uncirculated, others original 
good very fine or slightly better (5 notes)
PMS RB 68, 69, 70, 72, 73, Pick 329a, 330, 331, 
332, 334a� £100-£150

236

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, £1, 
27 June 2000, prefix C/83, £20, 
20 December 2007, serial number 
B/92 260793, £50, 14 September 
2005, serial number A/1 086404, 
£100, 20 December 2007, serial 
number A/2 915013, all signature 
of F.Goodwin, £20 extremely fine, 
others uncirculated (4 notes)
PMS RB 92b, 105d, 107, 109c, 
Pick  350d, 351e, 354d, 367
� £240-£300

240

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, £1, 24 July 1991, prefix 
B/46, £20, 27 March 1991, serial number A/8 609573, 
both Winter signatures, £1 (4), 24 March 1992, prefix 
B/77, 24 February 1993, prefix B/99, 24 February 
1996, prefix C/63, 30 March 1999, prefix C/79, 
£10, 23 March 1994, serial number C/61 734626, 
Mathewson signatures, the B/77 very fine, others 
about uncirculated to uncirculated or better (7 notes)
PMS RB 90b, c, 92a, 103a, 105a, Pick 351b, c, d, 353a, 
354a� £100-£150

239
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Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £20, 2 June 
1941, serial number 12/U 01146, several elements 
of graffiti, mostly on reverse, including a large red ‘U’ 
at centre, but completely original paper, about very 
fine and quite scarce 
PMS CO 63d, Pick S329� £200-£260

246

Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £1 (3), 2 
December 1929, 8 April 1935, 4 June 1941, 
prefixes 23D, 23S and 25C, also £5, 3 August 
1940, serial number 14/K 35531, very fine, 
fine, good extremely fine and good very fine, 
respectively, all with original paper (4 notes)
PMS CO 61e,f, 62d, Pick S328b, S331a,b�
� £100-£150

245

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, £100, 27 June 2000, 
serial number A/2 801068, Goodwin signature, 
uncirculated
PMS RB 109c, Pick 350d� £150-£200

242Royal Bank of Scotland plc, £100, 24 January 1996, 
serial number A/1 828110, Mathewson signature, 
uncirculated
PMS RB 109a, Pick 350b� £150-£200

241

Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £1, 2 January 1919, 
serial number 24/C 421/184, lightly pressed but a 
beautifully clean and bright example, thus quite scarce
PMS CO 56f, Pick S223b� £200-£260

244

Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, 
contemporary forgery of a £1, 1 
May 1826, serial number 5/144, 
two manuscript signatures, forged 
Congreve stamp on reverse, several 
professional (and superbly executed) 
repairs in lower half of note where 
there were sizeable tears, otherwise a 
very attractive very good, very scarce
PMS CO 7b, Pick S286x� £100-£150
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Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £20, 3 January 
1956, serial number 13M 11450, single small 
element of graffiti in top margin, otherwise a fresh 
and attractive original very fine
PMS CO 68b, Pick S334� £100-£150

248Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £1 (4), 2 January 
1947, 3 January 1952, 3 January 1955, 2 January 
1958, prefixes 26D, 26Q, 27D and 27P, also £5 (2), 
2 January 1953, 3 January 1955, prefixes 16W and 
17G, first £5 pressed, otherwise all original paper, 
good fine to very fine (6 notes)
PMS CO 65, 66, 67a, b, Pick S332, S333, S336
� £100-£150

247

National Bank of Scotland Ltd, £5, 11 November 1913, 
serial number A 259-099, manuscript signatures, minor 
graffiti, a few other spots, overall original good fine, scarce
PMS NA 33, Pick 249a� £300-£400

250
National Bank of Scotland, £1, 11 November 
1915, serial number J 086-283, a few small 
bits of graffiti, but an original very fine
PMS NA29, Pick 248a� £150-£200

249

National Bank of Scotland Ltd, 
£20, 31 December 1956, serial 
number A221-595, some minor 
edge damage, but an fresh and 
original note, about very fine and 
scarce
PMS NA 64, Pick 260c� £200-£260

251
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National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £1 
(5), 16 September 1959 (2), prefixes 1E,  and H, 1 
October 1964, 4 January 1967, 4 January 1968, 
also £5 (2), 16 September 1959, serial number B 
571421, 2 January 1963, serial number C 340006, 
first two very fine, other £1 notes uncirculated, 1959 
£5 pressed extremely fine, 1963 £5 a lovely original 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (7 notes)
PMS NC 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, Pick 265, 266, 269, 271a, 
272a, 274a� £100-£150

252

Renfrewshire Banking Company, £1, 
17 May 1838, serial number 114, red 
handstamps on both sides, original paper, 
very good
PMS RE 7� £100-£150

254

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, £20, 
16 September 1959, serial number A 254462, fresh 
and original, central crease, good extremely fine
PMS NC 4, Pick 267� £150-£200

253

Western Bank of Scotland, £1, 18?, 
serial number 362/190, with impressed 
revenue stamp, manuscript date and 
signatures have faded, a presentable 
good, rare 
PMS WE3� £240-£300
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Western Bank of Scotland, proof for £10, 18-, 
archival annotation ‘proof’ in signature field, tear in 
lower margin extending into design, foxing, no folds, 
extremely fine, a very attractive WH Lizars engraving 
PMS WE 1075� £300-£400

256 A group of Scottish notes including: Bank of 
Scotland, £1, 1957, serial number Q0828462, 
£1, 1970, prefix A/4, £100, 1 January 2006, serial 
number AB400057, Commercial Bank of Scotland, 
£1, 1947, serial number 26B 835 491, Union Bank 
of Scotland, £5, 3 November 1952, serial number 
B515/01, the 100 uncirculated, the remainder very 
fine (5 notes)� £150-£200

257

Westminster Bank Ltd, £1, 26 November 1957, serial 
number 220393, Radcliffe and Barlow signatures, 
lightly pressed, but a presentable extremely fine 
example
IOM PM M314, Pick 23Ab� £200-£260

259Isle of Man Bank Ltd, £1, 29 November 1954, serial 
number A/4 7648, Ronan and Kelly signatures, fresh 
and original good extremely fine, scarce
IOMPM M281, Pick 6b� £100-£150

258

Isle of Man
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Lloyds Bank Ltd, £1, 1 January 1956, serial number 
D 36843, Greenwood and Collister signatures, minor 
graffiti, but original good fine, scarce
IOMPM M338, Pick 12b� £150-£200

262

Martins Bank Ltd, £1, 1 February 1957, serial 
number 225403, Conacher signature, light handling, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated
IOM PM M327, Pick 19b� £150-£200

261Martins Bank Ltd, £1, 1 May 1953, serial number 
199540, Verity signature, pressed, very fine but a 
presentable and clean 
IOMPM M326, Pick 19b� £150-£200

260

Isle of Man Government, W.Dawson, 50 New 
Pence, £1 (2), £5 (3), serial numbers C 404251, D 
378287 and E 752004, £10, serial number 698521, 
and £20, serial number 109448, 1979-91, the 
C prefix £5 and the £10 extremely fine, others all 
about uncirculated to uncirculated or better, all 
original paper (8 notes)
IOMPM M520, 521, 522, 524, 525, 527, 532, Pick 
33a, 34a, 35a, 35Aa, 36a, 37a, 38a, 41a�
� £150-£200

264

Isle of Man Government, John W.Paul, 50 New 
Pence, serial number B272084, £1, serial number 
H032222 and £10, serial number 240031, all original, 
£10 extremely fine, others uncirculated (3 notes)
IOM PM M513, M516, M518, Pick 28b, 29d, 31b
� £100-£150

263
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serial number 003078, uncirculated
IOM PM M526, Pick 32� £200-£260
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Isle of Man Government, W.Dawson, £50, ND 
(1983), serial number 000086, uncirculated and a 
good low number
IOM PM M528, Pick 39a� £200-£260

266

Bible Christian Church, Royal Crescent Jersey, proof 
for £1, ND (1872-84), Limerick watermark, about 
uncirculated
McCammon JN23, Pick S121� £80-£120

268

Isle of Man Government, J.Cashen, 1991-2001, £1, 
serial number U411991, £5, serial number L833242, 
£10 (2), serial numbers D226506 and H606060, 
£20 (2), serial numbers D000169 and 555013, 
P.Shimmin, 2002-2013, £1, prefix AA, £5, serial 
number N933076, and £20, serial number J515398, 
uncirculated (9 notes)
IOM PM M534, 535, 536, 537, 538, 539, 541, 543, 
545, Pick 40b, c, 41b, 44a, b, 42a, 43b, 45a, 47a
� £150-£200

267

St. Saviours Bank, £1, 17 January 1832, serial number 39, 
cancelled with three ink crosses, very good
McCammon JN 40, Pick S346� £80-£120

270

Bible Christian Society, Jersey, unissued or proof 
£5, no date, serial number 83, a pinhole in each 
corner, but a fresh and original good extremely 
fine, quite rare
McCammon unlisted, Pick S126� £150-£200

269

Channel Islands Bank, Jersey, unissued £1, 18-, 
serial number E546, also St.Mary’s Parochial 
Bank, unissued £1, 18-, no serial number, good 
extremely fine and about uncirculated (2 notes)
McCammon JN96, JN190� £100-£150

271
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International Bank, £1, 9 November 1865, 
serial number 2231, fresh and original, very fine
McCammon JN 99, Pick S161� £100-£150

272

States of the Island of Jersey, interest 
bearing notes for £5 (2), an issued example, 
1 September 1840, serial number 782, 
cancelled in black ink, and an unissued 
example, 18-, no signatures or serial numbers, 
first very fine, second extremely fine (2 notes)
McCammon JN 227, Pick A1b,r� £100-£150

274

Jersey, Jas. Le Couteur £1, 2 January 1818, serial 
number 125, ink burn at left, with some paper damage, 
overall about fine and very scarce
McCammon JN 132� £200-£260

273

Town Vingtaine of St.Helier, unissued £1, 18-, with 
stone circle on reverse, some stains, but about 
uncirculated and scarce
McCammon JN 233, Pick S241� £100-£150

276

Town Vingtaine of St. Helier, unissued £1, 18- (printed date 
31 December 19-), red serial number A7899, blank reverse, 
good extremely fine to about uncirculated, very scarce
McCammon JN233, Pick S41 for similar� £200-£260

275

States of Jersey, 6 Pence (2), 1942, serial numbers 
JN 70869 and JN 775102, also 1 Shilling, 1943, 
serial number JN 67517, first and last about 
uncirculated, second extremely fine, all lovely 
original examples (3 notes)
McCammon JN 244, 245, BNYB JE1, Pick 1a, 2a
� £150-£200

277
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States of Jersey, 1 Shilling (2), ND (April 1942), 
consecutive serial numbers, 50205 and 50206, 
perhaps a little toned in places but about 
uncirculated and a lovely pair (2 notes)
BNYB JE2, McCammon JN245� £200-£260

278

States of Jersey, 2 Shillings, ND (1942), serial 
number 148406, thick chain watermark, fresh and 
original about uncirculated, scarce in top grades
BNYB JE4, McCammon JN246� £120-£160

280

States of Jersey, 2 Shillings, 1941, serial number 
JN 78137, minor handling, a superb original about 
uncirculated to uncirculated, thus scarce
McCammon JN 243, BNYB JE3, Pick 4a�£150-£200

279

States of Jersey, 10 Shillings, 1942, serial number JN 
13513, one vertical fold with tiny tear on upper end, 
but an original about extremely fine
McCammon JN 247, BNYB JE5, Pick 5a�£100-£150

282

States of Jersey, 2 Shillings, 1942, serial number 
JN 126668, a few spots of rust or foxing, about 
uncirculated and original
McCammon JN 246, BNYB JE4. Pick 3a�£100-£150

281
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States of Jersey, 10 Shillings, serial number B 039230, 
£1, serial number E 680735, £5, serial number A 327888, 
all Padgham signatures, £1, serial number K 075604, 
£10, serial number A 241467, with Clennett signatures, 
£1, serial number RB 999406, and £5, serial number 
KB 399880,  May signatures, all original, the £10 good 
extremely fine, Padgham £5 about very fine, others mixed 
but generally extremely fine or better (7 notes)
Pick 7a, 8a, b, 9a, 10a, 11b, 12b� £150-£200

284States of Jersey, £1, 1942, serial number JN 
4698, fresh and original, good extremely fine to 
about uncirculated, thus scarce
McCammon JN 248, BNYB JE6, Pick 6a�
� £200-£260

283

ERROR: States of Jersey, £1, 1963, serial 
number B 098561, missing signature, original 
very fine, scarce
BNYB JE11a, TBB B108a, Pick 8c� £80-£120

286

States of Jersey, reverse die proof for 10 Shillings, 1963, 
brown ink, in PCGS holder 62, uncirculated
BNYB JE10p, TBB B107p� £100-£150

285

States of Jersey, a specimen set of the 1976 
issue comprising £1, £5, £10 and £20, all serial 
number AB000000, Clennett signature, all with 
specimen overprint, uncirculated (4 notes)
BNYB JE12as, JE22as, JE32as, JE41as, TBB 
B111as-B114as� £150-£200
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States of Jersey, a low number set 
of the 1976 isue comprising £1, 
£5, £10, £20, all serial number 
AB 000011, Clennett signatures, 
uncirculated and a very low 
number set (4 notes)
BNYB JE12a, 22a, 32a, 41a, TBB 
B111a-B114a, Pick 11a-14a
� £240-£300

288

States of Jersey, a set from 1989, 
comprising £1, serial number GC 000111, 
£5, serial number AC 000164, £10, serial 
number AC 000441, £20, serial number 
AC 000099, and £50, serial number AC 
026186, May signatures, at most with 
minor handling, generally uncirculated to 
uncirculated or better (5 notes)
BNYB JE13, 23, 33, 42, 51, TBB B115a-
119a, Pick 15a-19a� £150-£200

290

States of Jersey, a full set of the 
1976 issue, comprising £1, £5, 
£10 and £20, all with matching 
serial numbers AB 000044, all 
with Clennett signatures, in PCGS 
holders 63PPQ, 65PPQ, 65PPQ and 
65 PPQ, choice/gem uncirculated, 
a very scarce low numbered set in 
high grade (4 notes)
BNYB JE12a, JE22a, JE32a, JE41a, 
TBB B111a-114a� £220-£260

289

States of Jersey, £1 (4), serial numbers QC000004, QC999997, 
RC000004 and RC999997, and specimen £1 (2), serial 
numbers QC000000 and RC000000, all 1993, specimen notes 
with red specimen overprints, issued notes in PCGS holders 
64PPQ, 64PPQ, 65PPQ and 63PPQ, gem/choice uncirculated, 
specimen notes also uncirculated (6 notes)
BNYB JE14a, JE14s, TBB B120a, B120as� £220-£260

291
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States of Jersey, a set of the 2010-
1018 issue comprising £1, serial 
number AD 163201, £5, serial 
number AD 060917, £10, serial 
number AD 006819, £20, serial 
number AD 006894, and £50, 
serial number AD 006986, Black 
signatures, and £100, serial number 
QE60 007286, Laura Rowley 
signature, uncirculated
TBB B127a-132a, Pick 32a-37
� £220-£280

294

States of Jersey, a group of the 1995 issue, comprising 
£1, serial number TC 000081, £5, serial number KC 
000230, £10, serial number RC 000450, £20, serial 
number KC 000151, £50, serial number BC 000433 
and anniversary £1, J8C014779,  Black signatures, 
uncirculated (6 notes)
BNYB JE14a, 16, 24b, 34b, 43b, 52b, TBB B120b-
124b, 126a, Pick 26a-31a� £100-£150

293States of Jersey, a group of the 1989 issue, comprising 
£1, serial number KC 000207, £5, serial number DC 
000363, £10, serial number MC 000112, £20, serial 
number JC 000087, £50, serial number AC 363619, 
and anniversary £1 serial number LJ 070591, all 
Baird signature, the £50 good very fine, others 
uncirculated (6 notes)
BNYB JE14a, 15a, 24a, 34a, 43a, 52a, TBB B120a-
125a, Pick 20a-25a� £150-£200

292

States of Jersey, replacement £5, 
1972, serial number Z043884, 
Clennett signature, in PCGS holder 
64 PPQ, very choice uncirculated, 
rare in this grade
BNYB JE21r, TBB B109r�£200-£260
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States of Jersey, £5 (2), serial 
numbers BC000004 and 
BC999997, and specimen £5, 
serial number BC000000, all 
1989, May signatures, specimen 
with red specimen overprint, 
issued notes in PCGS holders 
64PPQ and 65PPQ, choice/
gem uncirculated, specimen also 
uncirculated, comparatively few 
£5 notes were part of the 1989 
issue, and there were only two 
prefixes, thus low numbers are 
rare (3 notes)
BNYB JE23, JE23s, TBB B116a, 
B116as� £200-£300

296

States of Jersey, £10 (2), serial 
numbers GC000004 and 
GC999997, and specimen 
£10, serial number GC000000, 
all 1993, Baird signatures, 
specimen with red specimen 
overprint, issued notes in PCGS 
holders 63PPQ and 64PPQ, 
choice uncirculated, specimen 
also uncirculated (3 notes)
BNYB JE34a, JE34as, TBB 
B122a, B122as� £200-£260

298

States of Jersey, £10, serial 
number EB000004, also 
specimen £10, serial numbers 
EB000000, all 1983, May 
signatures, specimen with red 
specimen overprint, issued 
note in PCGS holder 63PPQ, 
choice uncirculated, specimen 
also uncirculated (2 notes)
BNYB JE32b, JE32bs, TBB 
B113b, B113bs� £150-£200
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States of Jersey, £20 (2), serial numbers HC000004 and HC999997, and 
specimen £20, serial number HC000000, all 1993, Baird signatures, specimen 
with red specimen overprint, issued notes in PCGS holders 64PPQ and 66PPQ, 
choice/gem uncirculated, specimen also uncirculated (3 notes)
BNYB JE43a, JE43as, TBB B123a, B123as� £300-£400

299

States of Guernsey, a engraved vignette on card showing the harbour at St. Peter Port and Castle Cornet, 
as used on several generations of Guernsey banknotes from the early 1900’s through to the 1960’s, of 
wonderful quality, very rare and attractive � £150-£200

301

States of Jersey, specimen £50 (2), 2000, serial 
numbers AC000000 and BC000000, both with 
Black signatures, first uncirculated, second 
with corner bend, thus about uncirculated (2 
notes)
BNYB JE52bs, TBB B124bs� £150-£200
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States of Guernsey, withdrawn 6 Pence, 1 January 1942, serial number P0452, with a red overprint “Withdrawn 
from Circulation, July 22nd, 1942.” on both sides, on the scarcer blue paper, a superb original good extremely fine, 
and an extremely rare example of a fractional occupation issue that was officially withdrawn but kept, likely for a 
specific reason such as a gift or souvenir. This is the first time either of the cataloguers have seen or even heard of 
such an overprint, but several are recorded, with a variety of overprint styles. An exceptional item.  
BNYB GU 24b, Pick 24� £500-£700

302

States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 1 January 1943, serial number B/G 1794, in PMG holder 66 
EPQ, gem uncirculated, and the finest example graded by PMG, exceptional for type
BNYB GU 27d, Pick 30� £600-£800

303

States of Guernsey, 
specimen £5, ND 
(1980), serial number 
A 000000, W. Bull 
signature, one 
cancellation hole, red 
specimen overprint, 
visible embossing all 
over, uncirculated, 
scarce
BNYB GU 43as, Pick 
49s� £300-£400

304

An Extremely Scarce Occupation 6 Pence with a Withdrawn Overprint
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States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings, 5 June 1937, serial number E/A 3310, 
a superb original extremely fine, thus rare
BNYB GU 21, Pick 15, McCammon GR 35� £400-£500

306

States of Guernsey, £1, 9 February 1924, serial number F/U 3550, manuscript signature at low 
left, printed signature at right, original fine, rare
Pick 11, McCammon GN 28� £1,000-£1,500

305

A Very Rare £1 of 1924

The Yves Cataroche Collection of Guernsey Banknotes - Part Two
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Bank of England, Kenneth O. 
Peppiatt, Guernsey Overprint, 
£1, 29 March 1940, serial 
number C36D 546574, original 
paper, no actual folds across 
design but considerable handling 
and several corner folds, thus 
good very fine and a rare type
EPM B249A� £400-£500

308

States of Guernsey, £1, 9 June 
1939, serial number Q/R 2608, 
one small stain on reverse, fresh 
and original good very fine, 
scarce
BNYB GU 22, Pick 16a, 
McCammon GN 33� £700-£900

307

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 16 October 1941, 
serial number D3715, original very fine
BNYB GU 24a, Pick 22� £80-£120

310States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 16 October 1941, 
serial number A3045, slight toning, but original very 
fine, first prefix 
BNYB GU 24a, Pick 22� £80-£120

309
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States of Guernsey, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1942, serial numbers T1119 and U0280, first 
with horizontal watermark, both good fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 24b, Pick 24� £80-£120

313

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1942, serial numbers R2621 and S0863, very 
fine and fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 24b, Pick 24� £80-£120

312

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 16 October 1941, serial number E0116, in PMG holder 63 EPQ, choice 
uncirculated, scarce in this grade
BNYB GU 24a, Pick 22� £360-£420

311
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States of Guernsey, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1943, serial number A/L 1842 and A/M 2885, 
very fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 24c, Pick 28� £150-£200

316

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1942, serial numbers V0413 and W2016, both 
original, first very fine, second extremely fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 24b, Pick 24� £150-£200

315

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 1 January 
1943, serial number A/O 0708, about 
uncirculated and scarce in this grade
BNYB GU 24c, Pick 28� £200-£260

318States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 1 January 
1943, serial number A/N 3241, original 
good extremely fine
BNYB GU 24c, Pick 28� £150-£200

317

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence, 1 January 
1942, serial number U0853, superb 
original paper, good extremely fine 
and scarce in this grade
BNYB GU 24b, Pick 24� £150-£200

314
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States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 
3 Pence, 1 January 1943, serial number V3031, 
original good very fine
BNYB GU 25b, Pick 29� £120-£160

322

States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 
3 Pence, 1 January 1943, serial number U1328, 
original very fine
BNYB GU 25b, Pick 29� £100-£150

321

States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 16 
October 1941, serial number C3231, original and 
fresh, good embossing, central fold, extremely fine
BNYB GU 26a, Pick 23� £200-£260

323

States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling on 1 Shilling and 
3 Pence, 1 January 1943, serial number T1670, 
original good very fine
BNYB GU 25b, Pick 29� £120-£160

320

States of Guernsey, 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1943, serial number A/P 3434 and A/Q 3327, first good very fine, second 
fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 24c, Pick 28� £120-£160

319
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States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 25 March 1941, serial number A/C 
0014, in PMG holder 40, extremely fine, thus scarce
BNYB GU 27a, Pick 18� £200-£260

326

States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 18 
July 1942, serial number G0250, original good 
very fine, an extremely rare prefix on blue paper, 
with only 500 notes printed
BNYB GU 26b, Pick 26� £500-£700

325

States of Guernsey, 1 Shilling and 3 Pence, 16 October 1941, serial number D3123, in PMG holder 64, 
choice uncirculated, rare in this grade
BNYB GU 26a, Pick 23� £400-£500

324
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States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 1 
January 1943, serial number B/H 0462, a few stains, 
about very fine
BNYB GU 27d, Pick 30� £160-£220

330States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 1 
January 1942, serial number A/R 2900, original very 
fine
BNYB GU 27c, Pick 25A� £160-£220

329

States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence (2), 1 January 1942, serial numbers A/N 2076 and A/Q 0715, first 
original about very fine, second with horizontal watermark, fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 27c, Pick 25A� £200-£260

328

States of Guernsey, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, 17 
May 1941, serial number A/H 1996, good fine
BNYB GU 27b, Pick 20� £80-£120

327
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States of Guernsey, 1 April 1948, serial number 
5/O 3024, fine, a scarce date
BNYB GU 33a, Pick 43a, McCammon GN 44
� £80-£120

334

States of Guernsey, £1, 1 
January 1943, serial number 
D/1 2847, 7mm tear in lower 
margin, a solid and presentable 
fine, rare
BNYB GU 30a, Pick 33
� £400-£500

333

States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings, 1 June 1952, serial 
number 3/X 0268, and £1, 1 June 1952, serial number 
8/F 0263, a scarce date for both denominations (48000 
and 80000 respectively), both pressed fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 32b, 33b, Pick 42a, 43a, McCammon GN 43, 44
� £200-£260

335

States of Guernsey, 5 Shillings, 1 January 1943, serial 
number A/R 1883, original very fine, scarce
BNYB GU 28c, Pick 31� £200-£260

332

States of Guernsey, 5 Shillings, 25 March 
1941, serial number A/G 0036, stain at centre 
right, but an original fine, scarce
BNYB GU 28a, Pick 19� £150-£200

331
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British Banknotes

States of Guernsey, 10 
Shillings, 1 January 1961, 
serial number 12/L 2130, in 
PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb 
gem uncirculated, and likely 
amongst the finest known for 
a pre-1966 date
BNYB GU 32b, Pick 42b, 
McCammon 43� £120-£160

338

States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings (3), 1 July 1958 (1) 
and 1 June 1959 (2), serial numbers 9/J 1260, 11/
O2914 and 11/X 3317, first and second about very 
fine, last with low left corner missing and repaired, 
fine (3 notes)
BNYB GU 32b, Pick 42b, McCammon GN 43
� £100-£150

337

States of Guernsey, £1 (5), 1 March 1963 (1), 1 
June 1963 (3), 1 March 1965 (1), serial numbers 
30/N 1877, 32/B 1831, 37/N 1403, 38/V 2950 
and 40/W 2025, second fine, others very fine, all 
original paper (5 notes)
BNYB GU 33b, Pick 43b, McCammon GN 44
� £120-£160

340

States of Guernsey, £1 (3), 1 February 1955, 1 July 1955 
and 1 December 1955, serial numbers 11/F 0093, 11/T 
3181 and 13/Y 2251, last note pressed, all very fine and 
fairly scarce dates (3 notes)
BNYB GU 33b, Pick 43a, McCammon GN 45� £200-
£260

339

States of Guernsey, 10 Shillings, 1 September 1954, 
serial number 5/B 1537, paper slightly crinkled but 
original very fine, and a very rare date (28000 issued)
BNYB GU 32b, Pick 42a, McCammon 43� £200-£260

336
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States of Guernsey, a full set of the ND (1980) issue, all with serial number A000006, 
comprising £1, £5, £10 and £20, all with Bull signatures, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, 67 
EPQ, 68 EPQ and 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated to superb gem uncirculated, a superb set 
with an extremely low number and very high grades (4 notes)
BNYB GU 35a, 43, 52a, 61a, Pick 48a, 49a, 50a, 51a� £600-£800

341

No image States of Guernsey, £1 (6) and £5 (5), ND (1980-89), serial numbers B000890, C001943, D005257, 
E008650, F000216, F023303, B002293, C074156, D040349, E999999 and F448000all Bull signatures, all original, 
mostly extremely fine to uncirculated with an almost complete range of prefixes and some good numbers (11 notes)
BNYB GU 35a, 43, Pick 48a, 49� £120-£160

342

States of Guernsey, £1, £5 and £10, ND (1991), 
serial numbers J1000000, H000017 and F000005, 
all Brown signatures, first about uncirculated, others 
uncirculated, includes a note regarding the £5 of this 
issue, explaining that the first 12 notes of the batch 
were spoiled, so this number 17 example is actually 
the fifth note issued (3 notes)
BNYB GU 36a, 44a, 53, Pick 52a, 53a, 54a�
� £120-£160

344States of Guernsey, replacements for £1, £10 and 
£10, ND (1980-89), serial numbers Z065918, 
Z1010480 and Z022171, all with Brown signature, 
about very fine, about uncirculated and very fine, 
the £1 replacement extremely scarce with this 
signature, and the £10 very scarce in this grade 
(3 notes)
BNYB GU 35br, 52br, 61br Pick 48br, 49br, 50br
� £120-£160

343
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British Banknotes

States of Guernsey, a group of the ND (1991) issue, 
all Clark signature, comprising £1 (5), serial numbers 
X000101-105, £5 (5), serial numbers D000101-105, 
and £10 (4), serial numbers F000101-105, generally 
uncirculated, a useful group of low numbers (15 
notes)
BNYB GU 36c, 45c, 54b, Pick 52c, 56b, 57b�
� £180-£240

348States of Guernsey, a group of the ND (1991) issue, 
all Clark signature, comprising £1 (4), serial numbers 
U000005, U000040, U000079 and U999958, £5 (3), 
serial numbers D000005, D000040 and D000079, 
and £10 (4), serial numbers E000005, E000040, 
E000079 and E999958, generally uncirculated, a 
useful group of low and high numbers (11 notes)
BNYB GU 36c, 45c, 54b, Pick 52c, 56b, 57b�
� £180-£240

347

States of Guernsey, £5, 1 March 1965, serial 
number 2/Y 0243, original very fine, a relatively  
scarce date
BNYB GU 41, Pick 44b, McCammon GU 45�
� £150-£200

350States of Guernsey, £1 (8), ND (2013), serial numbers 
TD/LR 000005, TD/LR 000040, TD/LR 000079 and TD/
LR 000101-105, Bethan Haines signature, a special 
commemorative note issued to celebrate Thomas De La 
Rue, with a different reverse and serial number prefix, 
uncirculated and some great low numbers (8 notes)
BNYB GU 37� £150-£200

349

ERROR: States of Guernsey, £1 (2), ND (1991), serial 
numbers U785105 and U387694, first with partial 
ink transfer on obverse, second with vertical offset 
error, very fine and about very fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 36c, Pick 52c� £60-£80

346States of Guernsey, £1 (6), ND (1991), serial 
numbers M000005, N000005, P000005, 
Q000005, R000005, and S000005, Trestain 
signature, uncirculated and a great set of 
extremely low numbers (6 notes)
BNYB GU 36b, Pick 52b� £120-£160

345
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States of Guernsey, £5, ND (1975), serial number 
C013581, Bull signature, uncirculated
BNYB GU 42c, Pick 46c� £120-£160

352States of Guernsey, £5 (2), ND (1969), serial 
numbers A216107 and A447622, first with 
Guillemette signature, second with Hodder 
signature, first original good very fine, second lightly 
pressed extremely fine (2 notes)
BNYB GU 42a, 42b, Pick 46a, 46b� £100-£150

351

States of Guernsey, specimen 
£5, ND (1991-1995), serial 
number G000000, Brown 
signature, red specimen 
overprint, hand stamped 
number on reverse 000016, 
uncirculated and rare
BNYB GU 44a, Pick 53a�
� £300-£400

353

States of Guernsey, £5, £10 and £20, 
ND (1995), all serial number B000005, 
Trestain signature, uncirculated, scarce 
low numbers from the second prefix of 
each issue (3 notes)
BNYB GU 45a, 54a, 63a, Pick  56a-58a
� £150-£200

354
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British Banknotes

States of Guernsey, commemorative £5, 2000, serial number M002000, Trestain signature, in 
presentation folder which is hand signed by Trestain, uncirculated, a great note with serial number 
matching the momentous date of issue
BNYB GU 46, Pick 60� £400-£500

356

States of Guernsey, a group of the 1996 issue comprising £5 (4), including 
serial numbers B000079 and B499958, £10 (4), serial numbers B999958, 
C749958, Z001352, Z009626, replacement £20, serial number Z004491, 
and commemorative £5 (6), regular serial numbers, a few notes very fine, 
the majority uncirculated (15 notes)
BNYB GU 45a, 46, 54a, 63a, Pick  56a-58a, 60� £200-£260

355
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States of Guernsey, £10 (2), ND (1980-89), 
serial numbers D999999 and D1000000, Brown 
signature, minor handling only, but with significant 
stains on the reverse of the 1000000, thus extremely 
fine to about uncirculated and the highest possible 
serial numbers for this note (2 notes)
BNYB GU 52b, Pick 50b� £120-£160

359

ERROR: States of 
Guernsey, £10 
(2), ND (1980-
89), serial numbers 
C172683-C172684, 
second with Brown 
signature, first 
missing the signature, 
uncirculated and a 
scarce error (2 notes)
BNYB GU 52b, Pick 
50b� £100-£150

358

States of Guernsey, £10, ND (1975), serial number A248650, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated
BNYB GU 51, Pick 47� £500-£700

357

States of Guernsey, £10 (3), ND (1996), serial 
number G000005, G000040, G000079, Bethan 
Haines signatures, counting machine mark at top of 
security thread, otherwise uncirculated (3 notes)
BNYB GU 54d, Pick 57� £100-£150

360



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Br
iti

sh
 B

an
kn

ot
es

   
					







  T
he

 Y
ve

s 
C

at
ar

oc
he

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

of
 G

ue
rn

se
y 

Ba
nk

no
te

s 
- 

Pa
rt

 T
w

o
British Banknotes

States of Guernsey, £20 (4), ND (2012), serial 
numbers QE/60 000005, QE/60 000040, QE/60 
000079 and QE/60 149958, Bethan Haines 
signature, issued for the golden jubilee of Elizabeth 
II, uncirculated and rare low numbers (4 notes)
BNYB GU 65, Pick 61� £150-£200

363

States of Guernsey, £20 (4), ND (2009), serial numbers 
D000005, D000040, D000079 and D999958, Bethan 
Haines signature, a group of high and low numbers 
from the second prefix for this signature, uncirculated  
(4 notes)
BNYB GU 64� £120-£160

362

States of Guernsey, specimen £20, ND (1991-1995), serial number B000000, Trestain 
signature, red specimen overprint, uncirculated and rare
BNYB GU 62bs, Pick 55bs� £300-£400

361
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Foreword from AIB

With a long and proud history of supporting the Northern Ireland community, AIB, is delighted 
to bring forward for auction its banknote archive in the hope and anticipation that it will raise 
significant money for two local charities – namely Age NI and Alzheimer’s Society. Both these 
charities do sterling work supporting many people in need and we look forward to sharing the 
proceeds of this important auction to help them deliver their services.
This rare collection includes a supply of old Provincial Bank, Allied Irish Bank and First Trust Bank 
notes with a “face value” of c£25,000. We are pleased to work with Dix Noonan Webb, the UK’s 
leading specialist auctioneers and valuers of rare coins and paper money, and we are confident 
that these notes will prove popular with collectors from far and wide. 

Thank you and happy bidding!

Adrian Moynihan    
Head of AIB (NI)
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Departmental Foreword

The Banknote Department at Dix Noonan Webb are very excited to offer this unique and  
fascinating collection of archive material from the Allied Irish Bank (formerly the First Trust Bank).    
Regardless of whether your collecting area includes the more modern series or not, the material 
on offer gives a fascinating insight into the printing processes and evolution of the Bank’s paper 
money before it ceased issuing in 2019.  The Allied Irish Bank (AIB) has very kindly agreed that 
proceeds from this sale will be split between Age Northern Ireland and the Alzheimers Society.
The large group of material given to us for auction has been split into sections, each of which will 
be offered in a separate auction.  Each auction will include a wide range of Proofs, Specimens and 
high grade Issued notes from the Provincial Bank, the AIB and the First Trust Bank, many of which 
have never been offered on the market before.  
The three auctions will be split as follows; 
•	 Part 1 - Proofs from the Provincial Bank 1954-1965 (5th) issue and 1968-1972 (6th) issue and 
	 First Trust Bank 1994-1996 (1st) issue.
•	 Part 2 - Proofs from the Provincial Bank 1977-1981 (7th) issue, First Trust Bank 1998-2007  
	 (2nd) issue.
•	 Part 3 - Proofs from the Allied Irish Bank 1982-1984 (1st) issue and 1987-1993 (2nd) issue and 
	 First Trust Bank 2009-2012 (3rd) issue.

All three parts will also include sizeable quantities of specimens and issued notes. Anyone 
interested in knowing total quantities on offer can contact the department for more information.  
We would like to thank everyone at AIB for helping us organise this special event, and for their 
generosity towards two exceptionally worthy causes.  To all our collectors, we hope that you will 
enjoy looking through this collection as much as we have enjoyed handling, cataloguing and 
learning from it. 
Thomasina, Andrew and Mike
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Age NI is the leading charity for older people in Northern Ireland. Our vision 
is a world where everyone can love later life. Our mission is to help people 
enjoy a better later life.

Each year, Age NI makes a difference to the lives of thousands of older people. 
Their teams provide direct support to 30,000 older people through services, 
support networks, policy and influencing activities, with indirect guidance 
through digital engagement and leaflet distribution to over 150,000 people.

 Age affects us all in many different ways. In NI right now, 19,000 people are 
living with dementia; 100,000 older people say that TV is their main form of 
company; 40% of older people tell us they struggle to get by on their income. 

We believe that people should be supported to love later life. They should 
have enough money; be enabled to stay well and feel good; and have the 
opportunity to be equal and engaged citizens.

By 2021, one million people in the UK will be living with dementia. But 
dementia won’t win.

Until the day we find a cure, Alzheimer’s Society will be here for anyone 
affected by dementia – wherever they are, whatever they’re going through.  
Everything we do is informed and inspired by them.

Every day, we work tirelessly to find new treatments and, ultimately, a cure for 
dementia. We provide expert information, training, and support services to 
all those who need our help.  And we are creating a more dementia-friendly 
society so people with the condition can live without fear and prejudice.
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Glossary of Terms

This sale includes a number of complex items, so we have decided to detail precisely what  
we mean in the descriptions here to avoid any confusion. If further clarification is requires please 
contact the department.

Specimen
A fully printed banknote mostly identical to the issued form but usually identified by one of more 
of these features:
		  •	 a large specimen or cancelled overprint or perforation
		  •	 zero serial numbers
		  •	 special numbers such as 123456
		  •	 cancellation holes

Proof
A fully printed banknote usually printed for purpose of checking or confirming details. A proof will 
have no serial numbers and will only rarely incude signatures. They are often found with several 
printers annotations. A proof may be printed on both sides.

Die Proof
A special type of uniface proof specifically printed to test the clarity of the die. It consists of only 
the main layer of print and has no underprint layers. Each one will be printed individually, directly 
from the die.

Progressive Proof
A single sheet showing only one layer of the printing that goes into the making of a banknote. 
Multiple progressive proofs are used to make up a Preliminary Printers Proof Booklet (see below).

Preliminary Printers Proof Booklet
A booklet containing multiple die proofs and/or progressive proofs, which taken together will form 
a complete banknote, or sometimes just the complete underprint of a banknote.



Ire
la

nd
 �

 C
ha

rit
y 

Sa
le

 fr
om

 th
e 

A
rc

hi
ve

 o
f t

he
 A

IB

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £1, 
1 January 1976 (unknown date), serial number 
AA000000, McClay signature, bank logo in purple, 
printers annotations, uncirculated and rare
PMI PR 101s, TBB B615s, Pick 247s� £200-£260

366Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £1, 
1 January 1976 (unknown date), serial number 
AA000000, McClay signature, bank logo in purple, 
numerous printers annotations ‘bank logo to be 
blue, date jan 1977..’, one light corner bend, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated and rare 
PMI PR 101s, TBB B615s, Pick 247s� £200-£260

365

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, two preliminary 
printers proof booklets for £1 from the 1976 Issue, 
McClay signature, First Booklet includes four 
proofs: first obverse and reverse with full design, 
no serial numbers or date, colour bars in lower 
margin, bank logo in purple rather than the blue 
used on the issued notes, second uniface, obverse 
die proof, green and brown print on white paper, 
third obverse multicolour litho underprint, reverse 
fully printed, with colour bars in lower margin, 
fourth uniface, reverse die proof, green print, all 
proofs printed on watermarked paper, Second 
Booklet includes: nine progressive proofs showing 
various stages of the litho underprints, one with 
complete underprint design on both sides, five 
obverse underprints, three reverse underprints, 
both booklets have a paper cover with printers 
annotations, each stapled at top, both with 
interesting annotations noting the logo should be 
in blue, an extremely interesting group (2 booklets)
PMI PR 101p, TBB B615p, Pick 247p� £340-£440

364

Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, two preliminary 
printers proof booklets for the £1 of 1977, first booklet 
includes two proofs, no date or serial numbers, 
McClay signature, first a fully printed proof, second 
obverse lithograph underprint, reverse fully printed, 
both cut deliberately with part of the adjacent notes, 
second booklet includes nine progressive proofs 
showing various stages of the litho underprints, one 
with complete underprint design on both sides, five 
obverse underprints, three reverse underprints, both 
booklets have a paper cover with printers annotations, 
each stapled at top, uncirculated (2 booklets)
PMI PR 101p, TBB B615p, Pick 247p� £200-£260

367

Provincial Bank of Ireland 
Ltd, an uncut sheet of thirty 
two £1 proofs from the 1977 
Issue, obverse and reverse 
as issued, no serial number 
or date, Hallway signature, 
colour bars in top and lower 
margin, annotations and date 
in margin, one horizontal and 
three vertical folds, folded 
in the margins, notes about 
uncirculated to uncirculated 
(1 sheet)
PMI PR 101p, TBB B615p, 
Pick 247p� £600-£700

369

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, two preliminary 
printers proof booklet for £1 from the 1977 Issue, 
first booklet includes two proofs, no date or serial 
numbers, McClay signature, first a fully printed 
proof, second obverse lithograph underprint, 
reverse fully printed, both cut deliberately with 
part of the adjacent notes, second booklet includes 
nine progressive proofs showing various stages of 
the litho underprints, one with complete underprint 
design on both sides, five obverse underprints, 
three reverse underprints, both booklets have a 
paper cover with printers annotations, each stapled 
at top, uncirculated (2 booklets)
PMI PR 101p, TBB B615p, Pick 247p� £180-£220

368

Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB 
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Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a group comprising first: issued £5, 1 January 1979, serial number QN174001, 
Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of two £5 proofs, first obverse and reverse as issued, no date or serial 
number, Hallways signature, second obverse lithographs underprint, reverse as issued, both with colour bars, third 
includes nine progressive proofs showing various stages of the litho underprints, one with complete underprint 
design on both sides, five obverse underprints, three reverse underprints, all booklets have a paper cover with 
printers annotations, each stapled at top, printers annotations, about uncirculated to uncirculated (3 booklets)
PMI PR 102, TBB B616, Pick 248� £200-£300

371

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a preliminary 
printers proof booklet for £5 from the 1977 Issue, 
includes four proofs: first obverse and reverse with 
full design, no serial numbers or date, McClay 
signature, colour bars in lower margin, second 
uniface, obverse die proof, blue and purple print 
on white paper, third obverse multicolour litho 
underprint, reverse fully printed, with colour bars 
in lower margin, fourth uniface, reverse die proof, 
navy blue print, all proofs printed on watermarked 
paper, booklet has a paper cover with printers 
annotations, stapled at top, printers annotations, 
uncirculated (one booklet)
PMI PR 102, TBB B616, Pick 248� £200-£260

370
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £5,  
1 January 1977, serial number AA000000, McClay 
signature, this prefix was not used/is unknown, 
archival annotations and date ‘7.9.76’, paper clip 
indentation, about uncirculated, rare with this prefix 
PMI PR 102s, TBB B616s, Pick 248s� £150-£200

373

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, two booklets first: 
£5, 1 January 1979, serial number QN192001, 
Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of two 
£5 proofs, first obverse and reverse as issued, no date 
or serial number, Hallway signature, second obverse 
lithograph underprint, reverse as issued, both with 
colour bars, both booklets have a paper cover with 
printers annotations, each stapled at top, printers 
annotations, about uncirculated to uncirculated  
(2 booklets)
PMI PR 102, TBB B616, Pick 248� £150-£200

372

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, an 
uncut sheet of thirty £5 proofs from 
the 1977 Issue, obverse and reverse 
as issued, no serial number or date, 
Hallway signature, colour bars in 
top and lower margin, annotations 
and date in margin, one horizontal 
and three vertical folds, folded in the 
margins, notes about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (1 sheet)
PMI PR 102p, TBB B616p, Pick 248p
� £600-£700

375

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £5,  
1 January 1977, serial number AA000000, McClay 
signature, unknown prefix, printers annotations, 
paper clip indentation, about uncirculated, rare with 
this prefix 
PMI PR 102s, TBB B616s, Pick 248s� £150-£200

374
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £10, 1 
January 1977, serial number AA 000000, McClay 
signature, bank logo in purple, numerous printers 
annotations and date ‘23.9.76’ in margins, one light 
corner bend, uncirculated,  rare with purple logo 
PMI PR 105, TBB B617, Pick 249� £150-£200

377

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a group comprising 
first: £10, 1 January 1979, serial number RN224001, 
Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of two 
£10 proofs, first obverse and reverse as issued, no 
date or serial number, Hallway signature, second 
obverse lithograph underprint, reverse as issued, 
both with colour bars, third includes nine progressive 
proofs showing various stages of the lithograph 
underprints, one with complete underprint design 
on both sides, five obverse underprints, three reverse 
underprints, all booklets have a paper cover with 
printers annotations, each stapled at top, first has 
stapled through top of note, printers annotations, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (3 booklets)
PMI PR 105, TBB B617, Pick 249� £240-£260

379

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £10, 1 
January 1977, serial number AA 000000, McClay 
signature, bank logo in purple, printers annotations, 
one light corner bend, uncirculated,  rare with 
purple logo 
PMI PR 105s, TBB B617s, Pick 249s� £150-£200

378

Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a preliminary 
printers proof booklet for £10 dated 1976, 
McClay signature, includes four proofs: first 
obverse and reverse with full design, no serial 
numbers or date, colour bars in lower margin, 
bank logo in purple rather than the blue used on 
the issued notes, second uniface, obverse die 
proof, orange and brown print on white paper, 
third obverse multicolour litho underprint, 
reverse fully printed, with colour bars in lower 
margin, fourth uniface, reverse die proof, 
brown print, all proofs printed on watermarked 
paper, booklet has a paper cover with printers 
annotations, stapled at top, printers annotations, 
uncirculated, rare and interesting (one booklet)
PMI PR 105p, TBB B617p, Pick 249p
� £240-£300
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Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a two booklets first: £10, 1 January 1979, serial number 
RN224001, Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of two £10 proofs, first obverse 
and reverse as issued, no date or serial number, Hallway signature, second obverse 
lithograph underprint, reverse as issued, both with colour bars, both booklets have a 
paper cover with printers annotations, each stapled at top, first has been stapled through 
top of note, printers annotations, about uncirculated to uncirculated (2 booklets)
PMI PR 105, TBB B617, Pick 249� £150-£200

380

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, an uncut sheet of twenty £10 proofs from the 1979 Issue, 
obverse and reverse as issued, no serial number or date, Hallway signature, colour bars 
in top and lower margin, annotations and date in margin, one horizontal and three 
vertical folds, folded in the margins, notes about uncirculated to uncirculated (1 sheet)
PMI PR 105� £600-£800
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £20, 1 
March 1981, serial number AA000000, Hallway 
signature, unknown prefix, numerous printers 
annotations in margins ‘bottom of vignette has 
been softened 11.12.1980’, uncirculated, rare 
with this prefix 
PMI PR 107s, TBB B618s, Pick 250s� £180-£220

385Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, two booklets first: 
£20, 1 March 1988, serial number SN295000, 
Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of 
two £20 proofs, obverse and reverse as issued, 
no date or serial number, Hallway signature, 
both booklets have a paper cover with printers 
annotations, each stapled at top, first has stapled 
through top of note, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (2 booklets) 
PMI PR 107p, TBB B618p, Pick 250p�£150-£200

384

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a group comprising 
first: £20, 1 March 1988, serial number SN24500, 
Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of 
two £20 proofs, obverse and reverse as issued, no 
date or serial number, Hallways signature, third 
includes nine progressive proofs showing various 
stages of the litho underprints, one with complete 
underprint design on both sides, five obverse 
underprints, three reverse underprints, all booklets 
have a paper cover with printers annotations, each 
stapled at top, first has been stapled through top 
of note, printers annotations, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (3 booklets)
PMI PR 107p, TBB B618p, Pick 250p� £240-£300

383

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a preliminary printers 
proof booklet for £20 from the 1981 Issue, includes 
four proofs: first obverse and reverse with full design, 
no serial numbers or date, Hallway signature, colour 
bars in lower margin, second uniface obverse die 
proof, brown, purple and orange print on white paper, 
third obverse multicolour litho underprint, reverse 
fully printed, with colour bars in lower margin, fourth 
uniface, reverse die proof, mauve print, all proofs 
printed on watermarked paper, booklet has a paper 
cover with printers annotations, stapled at top, printers 
annotations, uncirculated (one booklet)
PMI PR 107p, TBB B618p, Pick 250p� £200-£260

382
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      Provincial Bank of Ireland

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, an uncut sheet of twenty four £20 proofs from 
the 1981 Issue, obverse and reverse as issued, no serial number or date, Hallway 
signature, colour bars in top and lower margin, annotations and date in margin, one 
horizontal and three vertical folds, folded in the margins, notes about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (1 sheet)
PMI PR 107p, TBB B618p, Pick 250p� £600-£800

387

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £20, 1 March 
1981, serial number AA000000, Hallway signature, unknown 
prefix, printers annotations in margins, uncirculated, rare with 
this prefix 
PMI PR 107, TBB B618, Pick 250� £180-£220

386

Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a group comprising first: specimen £100, 1 March 
1981, serial number TN000000, Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of 
two £100 proofs, first obverse and reverse as issued, no date or serial number, 
Hallways signature, second obverse litho underprint, reverse as issued, third 
includes nine progressive proofs showing various stages of the litho underprints, 
one with complete underprint design on both sides, five obverse underprints, three 
reverse underprints, all booklets have a paper cover with printers annotations, 
each stapled at top, first has been stapled through top of note, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (3 booklets)
PMI PR 108p, TBB B619p, Pick 251p� £300-£400

389

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a preliminary printers proof booklet 
for £100 from the 1981 Issue, includes four proofs: first obverse and 
reverse with full design, no serial numbers or date, Hallway signature, 
colour bars in lower margin, second uniface, obverse die proof, olive 
green, teal and black print on white paper, third obverse multicolour 
litho underprint, reverse fully printed, with colour bars in lower margin, 
fourth uniface, reverse die proof, black print, all proofs printed on 
watermarked paper, booklet has a paper cover with printers annotations, 
stapled at top, printers annotations, uncirculated (one booklet)
PMI PR 108p, TBB B619p, Pick 251p� £260-£360
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a group comprising first: specimen £100, 1 March 1981, serial number TN000000, 
Hallway signature, second: two uncut sheets of two £100 proofs, first obverse and reverse as issued, no date 
or serial number, Hallway signature, second obverse lithograph underprint, reverse as issued, third includes 
nine progressive proofs showing various stages of the lithographic underprints, one with complete underprint 
design on both sides, five obverse underprints, three reverse underprints, all booklets have a paper cover with 
printers annotations, each stapled at top, first has stapled through top of note, about uncirculated to uncirculated  
(3 booklets)
PMI PR 108p, TBB B619p, Pick 251p� £300-£400
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Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £100, 1 March 
1981, serial number TN 000000, Hallway signature, 
printers annotations on paper cover, stapled at top thus 
about uncirculated 
PMI PR 108s, TBB B619s, Pick 251s� £120-£180

393

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £100, 1 March 
1981, serial number AA000000, Hallway signature, AA 
prefix unusual because note was only issued with TN prefix, 
printers annotations, uncirculated, rare
PMI PR 108, TBB B619, Pick 251� £180-£220

392

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, specimen £100, 1 March 
1981, serial number AA000000, Hallway signature, AA 
prefix unusual because note was only issued with TN prefix, 
printers annotations, uncirculated, rare
PMI PR 108, TBB B619, Pick 251� £180-£220

391

Ire
la

nd
   

							









  C

ha
rit

y 
Sa

le
 fr

om
 th

e 
A

rc
hi

ve
 o

f t
he

 A
IB



Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB
Ireland�

C
harity Sale from

 the A
rchive of the A

IB

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, an uncut sheet of twenty four £100 proofs from the 1981 Issue, obverse and reverse 
as issued, no serial number or date, Hallway signature, colour bars in top and lower margin, annotations and date 
in margin, one horizontal and three vertical folds, folded in the margins, notes about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(1 sheet) 
PMI PR 108, TBB B619, Pick 251� £650-£850

394

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, a presentation set of specimens from the 1 January 1977 issue encased in plastic, 
comprising £1, £5 and £10, all with zero serial numbers and black specimen overprints, both sides of notes visible, 
a very nice presentation (3 notes)
PMI PR 101s, PR 103s, PR 105s� £80-£100
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Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

First Trust Bank, a group of £10 proofs from 
the 1 January 1998 Issue, first: a pair of proofs, 
the first obverse and reverse design as issued, 
no serial number, Licence signature, second 
obverse litho underprint, reverse as issued, 
both cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, second: a specimen/proof, obverse and 
reverse as issued, serial number CA400000, 
Licence signature, cut deliberately with part of 
the adjacent notes, third/fourth: two booklets 
including eight progressive proofs showing 
various stages of the litho underprints, four 
obverse, three reverse and and with complete 
underprint on obverse and reverse, all have 
a paper cover with printers annotations, 
each stapled at top, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (4 booklets)
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £180-£220

398

First Trust Bank, a group of £10 proofs from 
the 1 January 1998 Issue, first: a pair of proofs, 
the first obverse and reverse design as issued, 
no serial number, Licence signature, second 
obverse litho underprint, reverse as issued, both 
cut deliberately with part of the adjacent notes, 
second: a specimen/proof, obverse and reverse 
as issued, serial number CA400000, Licence 
signature, cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, third/fourth: two booklets including eight 
progressive proofs showing various stages of the 
litho underprints, four obverse, three reverse and 
one with complete underprint on obverse and 
reverse, fifth: a large format booklet including 
twenty uncut sheets of three proofs, showing 
litho underprint of obverse and reverse, all have 
a paper cover with printers annotations, each 
stapled at top, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(5 booklets)
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £400-£500

396

First Trust Bank, a group of £10 proofs from the 1 January 
1998 Issue, first/second: two pairs of proofs, the first 
of the pair obverse and reverse design as issued, no 
serial number, Licence signature, second obverse litho 
underprint, reverse as issued, both cut deliberately with 
part of the adjacent notes, third/fourth:  two specimen/
proofs, obverse and reverse as issued, serial number 
CA400000, Licence signature, cut deliberately with part 
of the adjacent notes, fifth/sixth: two booklets including 
eight progressive proofs showing various stages of the 
litho underprints, four obverse, three reverse and one 
with complete underprint on obverse and reverse, all 
have a paper cover with printers annotations, each 
stapled at top, two booklets have been slightly damages 
and scuffed, very fine to uncirculated (6 booklets)
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £200-£260
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Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

First Trust Bank, a group of £10 proofs from the 1 January 1998 Issue, first: a 
pair of proofs, the first obverse and reverse design as issued, no serial number, 
Licence signature, second obverse litho underprint, reverse as issued, both 
cut deliberately with part of the adjacent notes, second: a specimen/proof, 
obverse and reverse as issued, serial number CA400000, Licence signature, cut 
deliberately with part of the adjacent notes, third/fourth: two booklets including 
eight progressive proofs showing various stages of the litho underprints, four 
obverse, three reverse and and with complete underprint on obverse and 
reverse, all have a paper cover with printers annotations, each stapled at top, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (4 booklets) 
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £180-£220

399

First Trust Bank, a group of £10 proofs from the 
1 January 1998 Issue, first: a pair of proofs, the 
first obverse and reverse design as issued, no serial 
number, Licence signature, second obverse litho 
underprint, reverse as issued, both cut deliberately 
with part of the adjacent notes, second: a specimen/
proof, obverse and reverse as issued, serial number 
CA400000, Licence signature, cut deliberately with 
part of the adjacent notes, third/fourth: two booklets 
including eight progressive proofs showing various 
stages of the litho underprints, four obverse, three 
reverse and and with complete underprint on obverse 
and reverse, all have a paper cover with printers 
annotations, each stapled at top, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (4 booklets) 
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a
� £180-£220

400 First Trust Bank, a group of £10 proofs from the 
1 January 1998 Issue, first: a pair of proofs, the 
first obverse and reverse design as issued, no serial 
number, Licence signature, second obverse litho 
underprint, reverse as issued, both cut deliberately 
with part of the adjacent notes, second: a specimen/
proof, obverse and reverse as issued, serial number 
CA400000, Licence signature, cut deliberately with 
part of the adjacent notes, third/fourth: two booklets 
including eight progressive proofs showing various 
stages of the litho underprints, four obverse, three 
reverse and and with complete underprint on obverse 
and reverse, all have a paper cover with printers 
annotations, each stapled at top, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (4 booklets) 
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £180-£220

401
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First Trust Bank, three uncut sheets of thirty-five £10 proofs, first sheet: obverse and reverse design as issued, dated 1 
January 1998, no serial number, Liceence signature, second sheet: obverse litho underprint, reverse as issued, third 
sheet: obverse and reverse partial proof showing only litho underprint, printers annotations and colour bars in lower 
margin of sheets, 7x5, two horizontal and four vertical folds, most folds are in the margin, few folds are in design, 
the notes extremely fine to uncirculated (3 sheets)
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £1,500-£2,000
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First Trust Bank, three uncut sheets of thirty-five £10 proofs, first sheet: obverse and reverse design as issued, dated 1 
January 1998, no serial number, Liceence signature, second sheet: obverse litho underprint, reverse as issued, third 
sheet: obverse and reverse partial proof showing only litho underprint, printers annotations and colour bars in lower 
margin of sheets, 7x5, two horizontal and four vertical folds, most folds are in the margin, few folds are in design, 
the notes extremely fine to uncirculated (3 sheets)
PMI FT 8, TBB B805, Pick 136a� £1,500-£2,000

403
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First Trust Bank, two booklets for £20 dated 1 May 2007, McDade signature, first: a 
preliminary printers proof booklet includes four proofs: first obverse and reverse with full 
design, no serial numbers, colour bars in lower margin, second uniface, obverse die proof, 
black, purple and brown print on white paper, third obverse multicolour litho underprint, 
reverse fully printed, with colour bars in lower margin, fourth uniface, reverse die proof, 
brown and purple print, second: a booklet including nine progressive proofs showing 
various stages of the litho underprints, one with complete underprint on obverse and 
reverse, four obverse, three reverse and one showing UV strips, booklets have a paper cover 
with printers annotations, each proof printed on large format watermarked paper, stapled at 
top otherwise uncirculated, an interesting and attractive group (2 booklets)
PMI FT10, TBB B806, Pick 137� £260-£300

404
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First Trust Bank, two booklets for £20 dated 1 May 2007, McDade signature, first: a preliminary 
printers proof booklet includes four proofs: first obverse and reverse with full design, no serial 
numbers, colour bars in lower margin, second uniface, obverse die proof, black, purple and 
brown print on white paper, third obverse multicolour litho underprint, reverse fully printed, with 
colour bars in lower margin, fourth uniface, reverse die proof, brown and purple print, second: 
a booklet including nine progressive proofs showing various stages of the litho underprints, one 
with complete underprint on obverse and reverse, four obverse, three reverse and one showing 
UV strips, booklets have a paper cover with printers annotations, each proof printed on large 
format watermarked paper, stapled at top otherwise uncirculated, an interesting and attractive 
group (2 booklets)
PMI FT10, TBB B806, Pick 137� £260-£300
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First Trust Bank, an interesting group for £20 dated 1 
May 2007, first/second: specimen £20, serial number KB 
000000, McDade signature, pasted in a printers booklet 
but can easily be removed, third: a pair of proofs, the first 
obverse and reverse design as issued, no serial number, 
McDade signature, second obverse litho underprint, reverse 
as issued, both cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, fourth: a security control note, £20 as issued, no serial 
numbers, with security receipt, fifth: a security control note 
£20, serial number SP240848, pasted on thick card, with 
security receipt, first to third in booklets with paper cover, 
printers annotations on the cover, one specimen about 
uncirculated, remainder uncirculated (5 pieces) 
PMI FT10, TBB B806, Pick 137� £200-£260

406 First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number AA2345678, McDade signature, prefix not 
listed for type, printers annotations in lower margin, 
extremely minor handling, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806s, Pick 137s� £120-£160

407

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number AA2345678, McDade signature, prefix not 
listed for type, printers annotations in lower margin, 
extremely minor handling, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806s, Pick 137s� £120-£180

411

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number AA2345678, McDade signature, prefix not 
listed for type, printers annotations in lower margin, 
extremely minor handling,  uncirculated 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806s, Pick 137s� £120-£180

409

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number AA2345678, McDade signature, prefix not 
listed for type, printers annotations in lower margin, 
extremely minor handling, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806s, Pick 137s� £120-£160

408

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number AA2345678, McDade signature, prefix 
not listed for type, printers annotations in lower 
margin, extremely minor handling, uncirculated 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806s, Pick 137s� £120-£180

410
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First Trust Bank, a large group of £20 proofs, 1 May 2007, McDade signature, first type: thirty eight sheets with two 
complete notes and part of the adjacent notes, obverse and reverse with design as issued, second type: thirty eight 
proofs sheets with two complete notes and part of the adjacent notes, obverse and reverse litho underprint, both 
types in envelopes titled ‘colour matching master proofs’, uncirculated (76 proofs)
PMI FT10, TBB B806, Pick 137� £1,000-£1,500
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Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

First Trust Bank, a group of £50 proofs/specimens from the 1 January 1998 Issue, License signature, first: specimen 
£50, serial number AA 000000, taped into a booklet cover, but could easily be removed without leaving a sticky 
residue, second: a pair of proofs, the first obverse and reverse as issued, without serial number, second obverse litho 
underprint, reverse as issued, third: a booklet including eight progressive proofs showing various stages of the litho 
underprints, four obverse, three reverse and and with complete underprint on obverse and reverse, all have a paper 
cover with printers annotations, second and third have been stapled at top, about uncirculated to uncirculated  
(3 pieces)
PMI FT11, TBB B138a, Pick 138 � £260-£300

414

First Trust Bank, an uncut sheet 
of twenty-four £20 proofs,  
1 May 2007, McDade signature, 
obverse and reverse as issued, 
colour bar in lower margin 
of sheet, 7x4 one horizontal 
and three vertical folds, folded 
in margins, the notes about 
uncirculated to uncirculated  
(1 sheet)
PMI FT10, TBB B806, Pick 137
� £600-£800
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Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

First Trust Bank, an uncut sheet of thirty-five £50 proofs, 1 January 1998, 
License signature, most of the notes on the sheet have had a section cut out 
and reattached, these sections have undergone various stress tests in heat, 
moisture, rust etc. to ascertain how the paper and printing will react to the 
elements, sheet has three vertical folds and one horizontal fold, colour bars in 
lower margin, various annotations and numbers on the notes corresponding 
to the test carried out on that particular section, a fascinating  and totally 
unique item!
PMI FT11, TBB B138a, Pick 138� £400-£500

415

First Trust Bank, a group of £100 proofs from the 1 
January 1998 Issue, first: specimen/proof obverse 
and reverse as issued, serial number AA00000, 
Licence signature, cut deliberately with part 
of the adjacent notes, second: specimen/proof 
obverse and reverse as issued, no serial number, 
Licence signature, cut deliberately with part of 
the adjacent notes, third/fourth: two booklets 
including eight progressive proofs showing various 
stages of the litho underprints, four obverse, three 
reverse and and with complete underprint on 
obverse and reverse, all have a paper cover with 
printers annotations, each stapled at top, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (4 booklets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £180-£220

417First Trust Bank, a group of £100 proofs from the 1 
January 1998 Issue, first: specimen/proof obverse and 
reverse as issued, serial number AA00000, Licence 
signature, cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, second: specimen/proof obverse and reverse 
as issued, no serial number, Licence signature, cut 
deliberately with part of the adjacent notes, third: two 
booklets including eight progressive proofs showing 
various stages of the litho underprints, four obverse, 
three reverse and and with complete underprint on 
obverse and reverse, all have a paper cover with 
printers annotations, each stapled at top, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (3 booklets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £150-£200

416
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First Trust Bank, a group of £100 proofs from the 1 
January 1998 Issue, first: specimen/proof obverse and 
reverse as issued, serial number AA00000, Licence 
signature, cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, second: specimen/proof obverse and reverse 
as issued, no serial number, Licence signature, cut 
deliberately with part of the adjacent notes, third/
fourth: two booklets including eight progressive 
proofs showing various stages of the litho underprints, 
four obverse, three reverse and and with complete 
underprint on obverse and reverse, fifth: a twenty 
sheets with two complete notes and part of the 
adjacent notes, obverse and reverse with design litho 
underprint design, all have a paper cover with printers 
annotations, each stapled at top, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (5 booklets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £240-£300

420

First Trust Bank, a group of £100 proofs from the 
1 January 1998 Issue, first: specimen/proof obverse 
and reverse as issued, serial number AA00000, 
Licence signature, cut deliberately with part of the 
adjacent notes, second: specimen/proof obverse 
and reverse as issued, no serial number, Licence 
signature, cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, third/fourth: two booklets including eight 
progressive proofs showing various stages of the 
litho underprints, four obverse, three reverse 
and and with complete underprint on obverse 
and reverse, all have a paper cover with printers 
annotations, each stapled at top, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated (4 booklets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £180-£220

419First Trust Bank, a group of £100 proofs from the 1 
January 1998 Issue, first: specimen/proof obverse 
and reverse as issued, serial number AA00000, 
Licence signature, cut deliberately with part of the 
adjacent notes, second: specimen/proof obverse 
and reverse as issued, no serial number, Licence 
signature, cut deliberately with part of the adjacent 
notes, third/fourth: two booklets including eight 
progressive proofs showing various stages of the litho 
underprints, four obverse, three reverse and and with 
complete underprint on obverse and reverse, all have 
a paper cover with printers annotations, each stapled 
at top, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(4 booklets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £180-£220

418

www.dnw.co.uk
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First Trust Bank, three uncut sheets of twenty four £100 proofs, first sheet: obverse and reverse design as issued, 
dated 1 January 1998, no serial number, Licence signature, second sheet: obverse litho underprint, reverse as 
issued, third sheet: obverse and reverse partial proof showing only litho underprint, printers annotations and colour 
bars in lower margin of sheets, 6x4, two horizontal and four vertical folds, most folds are in the margin, few folds are 
in design, the notes extremely fine to uncirculated (3 sheets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £1,500-£2,000

421

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)
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First Trust Bank, three uncut sheets of twenty four £100 proofs, first sheet: obverse and reverse design as issued, 
dated 1 January 1998, no serial number, Licence signature, second sheet: obverse litho underprint, reverse as 
issued, third sheet: obverse and reverse partial proof showing only litho underprint, printers annotations and colour 
bars in lower margin of sheets, 6x4, two horizontal and four vertical folds, most folds are in the margin, few folds are 
in design, the notes extremely fine to uncirculated (3 sheets)
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139� £1,500-£2,000

422
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First Trust Bank, specimen £10 (4), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, with light bend in paper, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT 8as, TBB B805, Pick 136as� £100-£140

426

First Trust Bank, specimen £10 (9), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, most with light bend in paper at 
left, others with handling, all about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (9 notes)
PMI FT 8as, TBB B805, Pick 136as� £220-£280

428

First Trust Bank, specimen £10 (4), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, light bend in paper at left, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT 8as, TBB B805, Pick 136as� £100-£140

427

First Trust Bank, specimen £10, 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, one light bend in paper at left, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated 
PMI FT 8as, TBB B805, Pick 136as� £30-£40

425

First Trust Bank, specimen £10 (9), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, light bend in paper at left, others 
with handling, two with nick in top margin, all about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (9 notes)
PMI FT 8as, TBB B805, Pick 136as� £220-£280

429
First Trust Bank, specimen £10, 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, one light bend in paper at left, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated 
PMI FT 8as, TBB B805, Pick 136as� £30-£40

424

First Trust Bank, an uncut sheets 
of twenty four £100 proofs, no 
serial number, Licence signature, 
most of the notes on the sheet 
have had a section cut out and 
stuck back on, these section that 
have undergone various stress 
tests in heat, moisture, rust etc. 
to ascertain how the note would 
react under these conditions, three 
vertical folds and one horizontal 
fold, colour bars in lower margin, 
various annotations and numbers 
on the notes corresponding to the 
test carried out on that particular 
section, a fascinating item
PMI FT12, TBB B807a, Pick 139
� £400-£500

423

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, one light bend in paper at left, 
counting flick, about uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI FT9s, TBB B806as, Pick 137as� £30-£40

430



Ire
la

nd
 �

 C
ha

rit
y 

Sa
le

 fr
om

 th
e 

A
rc

hi
ve

 o
f t

he
 A

IB

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number KB 000000, T.McDaid signature, black 
specimen overprint, extremely light bend, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI FT10s, TBB B806bs, Pick 137bs� £30-£40

436

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 May 2007, serial 
number KB 000000, T.McDaid signature, black 
specimen overprint, extremely light bend, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI FT10s, TBB B806bs, Pick 137bs� £30-£40

437

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (4), 1 May 2007, 
serial number KB 000000, T.McDaid signature, 
black specimen overprint, extremely light bend, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT10s, TBB B806bs, Pick 137bs� £100-£140

438

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (4), 1 May 2007, 
serial number KB 000000, T.McDaid signature, 
black specimen overprint, extremely light bend, 
some with counting flicks, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT10s, TBB B806bs, Pick 137bs� £100-£140

439

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (10), 1 May 2007, 
serial number KB 000000, T.McDaid signature, 
black specimen overprint, some with counting 
flicks, others with light bends, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (10 notes) 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806bs, Pick 137bs� £260-£300

440

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (10), 1 May 2007, 
serial number KB 000000, T.McDaid signature, 
black specimen overprint,some with counting 
flicks, others with light bends, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (10 notes) 
PMI FT10s, TBB B806bs, Pick 137bs� £260-£300

441

First Trust Bank, specimen £20, 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, one light bend in paper at left, 
counting flick, about uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI FT9s, TBB B806as, Pick 137as� £30-£40

431

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (4), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, one light bend in paper at left, 
counting flick, about uncirculated to uncirculated  
(4 notes)
PMI FT9s, TBB B806as, Pick 137as� £100-£140

432

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (4), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, one light bend in paper at left, 
counting flick, about uncirculated to uncirculated  
(4 notes)
PMI FT9s, TBB B806as, Pick 137as� £100-£140

433

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (10), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, most with light bend in paper at 
left, counting flick, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(10 notes)
PMI FT9s, TBB B806as, Pick 137as� £260-£300

434

First Trust Bank, specimen £20 (10), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, most with light bend in paper at 
left, counting flick, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(10 notes)
PMI FT9s, TBB B806as, Pick 137as� £260-£300

435

First Trust Bank, specimen £50 (4), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, light bend in paper at left, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT11s, TBB B806as, Pick 138as� £140-£180

444

First Trust Bank, specimen £50, 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, very light bend in paper at left, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI FT11s, TBB B806as, Pick 138as� £40-£60

442

First Trust Bank, specimen £50, 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, very light bend in paper at left, 
about uncirculated to uncirculated
PMI FT11s, TBB B806as, Pick 138as� £40-£60

443
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First Trust Bank, specimen £50 (4), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, light bend in paper at left, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (4 notes)
PMI FT11s, TBB B806as, Pick 138as� £140-£180

445 First Trust Bank, specimen £50 (10), 1 January 1998, 
serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black 
specimen overprint, light bends in paper at left, 
some with counting flicks, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (10 notes)
PMI FT11s, TBB B806as, Pick 138as� £400-£500

446

First Trust Bank, specimen £50 (10), 1 January 1998, serial number AA 000000, Licence signature, black specimen 
overprint, light bends in paper at left, some with counting flicks, about uncirculated to uncirculated (10 notes)
PMI FT11s, TBB B806as, Pick 138as� £400-£500

447

Allied Irish Banks, a set comprising £5, 1 January 1990, £10, 18 May 1993, 
£20, 1 April 1987 and £100, 1 December 1988, all uncirculated, a superb set 
in this grade (4 notes)
PMI AI 6, 8, 9, 10, Pick 6b, 7c, 8b, 9� £360-£420

449

Allied Irish Banks, a set comprising £5, 1 January 1990, £10, 18 May 1993, 
£20, 1 April 1987 and £100, 1 December 1988, all uncirculated, a superb set 
in this grade (4 notes)
PMI AI 6, 8, 9, 10, Pick 6b, 7c, 8b, 9� £360-£420

448



Ire
la

nd
 �

 C
ha

rit
y 

Sa
le

 fr
om

 th
e 

A
rc

hi
ve

 o
f t

he
 A

IB

www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Charity Sale from the Archive of the AIB

Allied Irish Banks Limited, £5 (4), 1 January 1982 
and 1 December 1984, prefix QN, and Allied Irish 
Banks, £5 (16), 1 January 1987 (6), prefix QN, and 
1 January 1990 (10), prefix UN, including a large 
number of consecutive examples, first and second 
groups good extremely fine, final group about 
uncirculated to uncirculated (20 notes)
PMI AI 2, AI 6, Pick 2, 6b� £150-£200

451Allied Irish Banks, a good sized group of £5 notes, 
all dated 1 January 1990, prefix UN, including a 
large number of consecutive examples, uncirculated 
(23 notes)
PMI AI 6, Pick 6b� £160-£200

450

Allied Irish Banks, £10 (20), 18 May 1993, prefix 
WN, mostly about uncirculated, a few extremely fine 
(20 notes)
PMI AI 8, Pick 7c� £260-£320

453Allied Irish Banks, £10 (9), 18 May 1993, prefix WN, 
mostly uncirculated, but one note with one corner 
fold (9 notes)
PMI AI 8, Pick 7c� £150-£200

452

Allied Irish Banks, a group of £10 with a mixture of 
dates and prefixes, 1 January 1986, prefix RN, 1 April 
198, prefix SN, 1 March 1988 (8), prefix VN and 1 
January 1990 (10), prefix WN, mostly extremely fine 
ore about uncirculated, first two very fine and fine 
(20 notes)
PMI AI 8, Pick 7c� £260-£320

455Allied Irish Banks, a group of £10 with a mixture of 
dates and prefixes, 18 May 1993, prefix WN, 1 June 
1988, prefix VN and a single 1 April 1987, prefix 
SN, mostly extremely fine to about uncirculated  
(20 notes)
PMI AI 8, Pick 7c� £260-£320

454
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Allied Irish Banks, a group of 
£20, 1 April 1987, serial numbers 
SN2030152-55, and SN2030158-
62, uncirculated (10 notes)
PMI AI 9, Pick 8a� £260-£320

457

Allied Irish Banks, a group of 
£20, 1 April 1987, serial numbers 
SN3194832-44, with an additional 
example date 1 January 1990, serial 
number SN4394598, uncirculated 
(14 notes)
PMI AI 9, Pick 8a� £340-£400

456

Allied Irish Banks, a group of £20, 
1 April 1987, and 1 January 1990 
(9), all prefix SN, mixed grades, 
around half about uncirculated, 
others extremely fine, a few with 
central folds and most with some 
handling (10 notes)
PMI AI 9, Pick 8a� £240-£300

459

Allied Irish Banks, a group of £20, 
1 April 1987, prefix SN, with light 
central fold, good extremely fine 
(10 notes)
PMI AI 9, Pick 8a� £240-£300

458
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Allied Irish Banks Limited, £100, 1 January 
1982, serial number TN152258, some 
handling but no folds or other issues, thus 
about uncirculated and rare in this grade
PMI AI 5, Pick 5� £260-£340

462

Allied Irish Banks, £100 (2), 1 December 
1988, serial numbers TN229486-87, 
minor handling only, superb original about 
uncirculated to uncirculated examples, thus 
very scarce (2 notes)
PMI AI 10, Pick 9� £360-£440

463

Allied Irish Banks, a group of £20, 1 January 
1990, prefix SN, several consecutive 
examples, all with varying degrees of 
handling, few actual folds, good extremely 
fine to about uncirculated (10 notes)
PMI AI 9, Pick 8a� £240-£300

460

Allied Irish Banks Limited, £100, 1 January 
1982, serial number TN135981, significant 
handling but no folds or other issues, thus 
good extremely fine to about uncirculated 
and rare in this grade
PMI AI 5, Pick 5� £240-£320

461
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Allied Irish Banks, £100 (3), 1 December 
1988, serial numbers TN221345, 
TN279525 and TN275224, all original, 
first two extremely fine, last very fine  
(3 notes)
PMI AI 10, Pick 9� £360-£420

465

Allied Irish Banks, £100, 1 December 
1988, serial number TN221329 and First 
Trust Bank, £100, 1 January 1998, serial 
number AA355196, first good extremely 
fine, second good very fine, low right 
corner tip missing (2 notes)
PMI AI 10, FT 12 Pick 9�  £240-£300

467

Allied Irish Banks, £100 (3), 1 December 
1988, serial numbers TN221325, 
TN307210 and TN316681, all original 
extremely fine (3 notes)
PMI AI 10, Pick 9� £360-£420

466

Allied Irish Banks, £100 (2), 1 December 
1988, serial numbers TN229488-89, 
minor handling only, superb original about 
uncirculated to uncirculated examples, thus 
very scarce (2 notes)
PMI AI 10, Pick 9� £360-£440

464
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Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Angola, 20 Escudos, 1 January 1921, serial number 469504, in 
PMG holder 30, very fine, and an excellent example of this rare higher denomination
Pick 59� £1,400-£1,800

470

Banque Centrale d’Algerie, 100 Dinars, 1 January 
1964, serial number Q.80 435, in PMG holder 64 
EPQ, choice uncirculated
TBB B304a, Pick 125� £100-£150

469Banque de l’Algerie, 50 Francs, 17 September 
1942, serial number B.1332 592, in PMG holder 66 
EPQ, gem uncirculated, thus quite scarce
TBB B130c, Pick 87� £200-£260

468

A Fantastic Twenty Escudos of 1921

Algeria

Angola
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Commonwealth of Australia, £1, ND 
(1927), serial number K/7 994916, 
E.C. Riddle and J. Heathershaw 
signatures, original paper, in PMG 
holder number 35, choice very fine
TBB B121c, Pick 16c� £300-£400

474

Banco de Angola, 100 Escudos, 1962, serial 
number 6Ez 737776, also 1000 Escudos, 
1970, serial number 20TT 807929, in PMG 
holders 55, about uncirculated, a beautiful 
pair (2 notes)
TBB B420a, B422b, Pick 94, 98�£100-£150

471

Commonwealth of 
Australia, 10 Shillings 
= Half Sovereign, ND 
(1918), serial number 
N567291, C.J. Cerutty 
and J.R Collins signatures, 
in PMG holder number 
12, fine and scarce 
TBB B102b2, Pick 3b, 
Rennick R3a-b
� £800-£1,000

473

Bank of Victoria, a bill of exchange for 
£10, Melbourne, 16 May 1860, serial 
number 1544, good fine to about very fine, 
mounting remains, a charming piece with 
an engraving of a kangaroo by someone 
who had clearly never seen a kangaroo 
(but who had likely seen the famous 1772 
painting by George Stubbs)
� £100-£150

472

Australia
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Central Bank of the Bahamas, $50, 1974, serial number B717943, a few folds, retaining some 
embossing on serial numbers, very fine and very scarce
TBB B305b, Pick 40b� £800-£1200

479

Bahamas Government, a pair of reverse 
proofs for $50, 1966, the first complete, 
the second with underprint only, both on 
larger format paper with colour bars and 
annotations, extremely fine, attractive and 
very rare (2 notes)
TBB B123p, Pick 24p� £150-£200

478

Bahamas Government, £5, 1963, serial number A/1 329162, 
Higgs, Sweeting and Burnside signatures, stain on reverse, 
still retaining strong paper quality, very fine 
TBB B115b, Pick 16b� £500-£600

477

Commonwealth of Australia, £1, ND (1933-8), serial number 
M/95 616792, Riddle and Sheehan signatures, in PMG holder 
number 30, very fine 
TBB B126a, Pick 22� £200-£280

475

A Nice Original Example of the 1974 $50

A Large Assortment of Austrian Notgeld, 
almost entirely in individual packets and in 
alphabetical order, largely uncirculated, a 
well organised and useful lot (at least circa 
1500 notes)
� £300-£400

476

Bahamas

Austria
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Belgium, a voucher in the style of a Belgian banknote, 
offering 2% off a purchase at “La Maison des Deux 
Negres” (The House of the Two Blacks), in Brussels, 
who claim to offer “a magnificent full costume for men 
in pretty English style”, with no date, but in the style of 
notes from the 1880s, which matches the date of the 
clothing worn by the gentleman pictured on the note, 
original good very fine, and a lovely printing in both red 
and blue, early, unusual and fun!
� £100-£150

483

Bahamas Monetary Authority, 
presentation set of specimens 
comprising $1/2, $1, $3, $5, 
$10, $20, $50 and $100, 
1969, zero serial numbers, 
red specimen overprint, in 
blue presentation album, as 
issued, some minor crinkles 
around edges of some notes 
but about uncirculated at 
worst (8 notes)
TBB BNP202a, Pick CS3
� £700-£900

482

Central Bank of the Bahamas, $100, 2009, serial 
number C028016, Craigg signature, in PCGS 
holder number 66 PPQ, gem uncirculated 
TBB B343a, Pick 76a� £100-£140

481Bahamas Monetary Authority, $10, 1996, serial 
number T691943, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B325a, Pick 59� £120-£160

480

Belgium, a skit note produced by The Anti-
National Bank, to the value of 1000 Farces, 
dated 11 March 1877, depicting a god and 
goddess with a winged chamber pot, containing 
a carrot, and a coat of arms with a crowned 
chamber pot and two carrots, and with various 
left wing or otherwise dissenting slogans, 
original very fine, and a very amusing and 
attractive production, rare
� £100-£150

484

Belgium
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Government of Bermuda, 5 Shillings, ND (1936), serial number B/1 53493, fresh and original 
paper, nice embossing still visible on serial numbers, minor foxing on reverse, good very fine and 
scarce
TBB B103b, Pick 3b� £1,800-£2200

486

Central Bank of Belize, $100, 1 November 1983, serial number X/1 829564, Swift, Marshalleck 
and Gegg signatures, in WBG holder number 62 TOP, uncirculated, scarce 
TBB B308a, Pick 50a� £800-£1,000

485

An Uncirculated 1983 One Hundred Dollars

A Lovely Original Five Shillings of 1936

Belize

Bermuda
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Government of Brunei, 
obverse and reverse die 
proofs for 10 Ringgit, 
ND (1972), red ink with 
no underprint, mounting 
traces on reverse in 
corners, in PCGS holders 
62, uncirculated and very 
rare (2 notes)
TBB B108p, Pick 8
� £300-£400

491

West African Currency Board, 20 Shillings, 4 January 
1937, serial number H/9 827437, two vertical 
folds, minor handling, fresh and original with good 
embossing, good extremely fine
TBB B108e, Pick 8a� £100-£150

490

Bermuda Government, £1, 17 February 1947, 
serial number F/7 272063, tiny spot at upper 
right, lightly pressed but an attractive very fine, 
scarce
TBB B117a, Pick 16� £100-£150

487

Government of British Guiana, $1, 1 October 
1938, serial number F/4 55741, small stain at low 
left, otherwise an original and attractive very fine
TBB B107b, Pick 12b� £80-£120

489

British Caribbean Territories, $20, 2 January 1964, 
serial number E2-838010, Edmond Burrowes, Louis 
Alan Reece, Alexander T. Haley signatures, last date, 
pressed and bleached, still retaining good paper 
quantity, horizontal and vertical folds, very fine 
TBB B111h, Pick 11b� £220-£280

488

British Guiana West Africa

British Caribbean Territories

Brunei
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Banque de la Republique du Burundi, 
100 Francs, 1 May 1965, serial number 
H745256, Eric Manirakiza and Gerard 
Cornu signatures, in PCGS holder number 
58, choice about uncirculated 
TBB B203c, Pick 17a� £100-£150

495

Banque du Royaume du 
Burundi, 10 Francs, ND (1964), 
serial number N843070, red 
BURUNDI overprint, in PMG 
holder number 53 EPQ, about 
uncirculated 
TBB B102, Pick 2� £240-£300

494

Bulgarian National Bank, specimen 100 
Leva, 1925, serial number K100,001-
600,000, perforated CANCELLED, archival 
annotations and date along top margin, very 
minor mounting traces which can be easily 
removed, otherwise uncirculated, a very 
attractive note
TBB B150as, Pick 46a� £400-£500

493

Bulgarian National Bank, specimen 50 
Leva, 1925, serial number Л015,001-
315,000, perforated CANCELLED, archival 
annotations along top margin, minor 
mounting traces that can easily be removed, 
otherwise uncirculated, a very attractive 
note
TBB B149as, Pick 45as� £300-£400

492

Bulgaria

Burundi
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Government of Ceylon, 10 Rupees, 
20 December 1941, serial number J/5 
576779, very fine
TBB B229a, Pick 36A� £70-£90

499

Government of Ceylon, 5 Rupees, 4 August 1943, serial number 
G/17 574297, in PMG holder 58, choice about uncirculated, 
quite scarce in higher grades
TBB B228c, Pick 36a� £200-£260

498

Government of Ceylon, forged 10 Rupees, 
1 January 1885, serial number B/1 238710, 
on unwatermarked paper, and with poor 
quality printing, but a passable forgery 
overall, upper corners missing, several ink 
annotations, very good to fine and rare
TBB B206a, Pick 12a for type� £100-£150

497
Cayman Islands Currency Board, specimen $10, 1996, 
serial number B/1 000000, red specimen over print and 
de la rue seals, one cancellation hole, ink numeral top left, 
minor mounting traces, about uncirculated to uncirculated, 
a scarcer modern specimen 
TBB B118as, Pick 18as� £150-£200

496

A Superb Pair of Five Rupees

Central Bank of Ceylon, 5 Rupees, 3 June 1952, serial number G/7 924332, in 
PMG 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated and rare in this excellent grade
TBB B305a, Pick 51� £1,000-£1,500

500

Cayman Islands Ceylon
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Central Bank of Ceylon, a selection of black and white obverse die proofs for the ND (1961-65) issue, comprising 
two elements from the 5 Rupee, one element from the 10 Rupee and two elements from the 50 Rupee note, each 
with ink dates in late 1962 and early 1963, and other annotations in pencil and ink asking about design changes 
and pointing out flaws in the die, generally extremely fine, very rare and interesting (5 notes)
TBB B317p-B319p, Pick 63p-65p� £600-£800

502

Central Bank of Ceylon, 5 Rupees, 3 June 1952, serial number G/7 924333, in PMG 65 
EPQ, gem uncirculated and rare in this excellent grade
TBB B305a, Pick 51� £1,000-£1,500

501
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Banco Central de Chile, 5 Pesos, 26 September 1932, serial 
number O1 053106, mounting traces on reverse, a single 
soft crease, thus good extremely fine to about uncirculated
TBB B225a, Pick 91a� £80-£120

503

Central Bank of China, 500 
Customs Gold Units, 1947, 
serial number B/E 652505, 
in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated
Pick 334� £100-£150

507

Greater Japan Imperial Government, China, 
specimen 100 Yen, ND (1940), Cockerel and 
Dragon Issue, zero serial number, red MI-HON 
overprint, in PMG holder number 63 EPQ, choice 
uncirculated
Pick M21s� £150-£200

506Greater Japan Imperial Government, China, specimen 
10 Yen, ND (1940), Cockerel and Dragon Issue, zero 
serial number, red mi-hon overprint, in PMG holder 
number 58 EPQ, choice about uncirculated 
Pick M19s� £150-£200

505

China, a small miscellaneous group 
including Swatow Wnag Lee Chan, draft, 
undated local commercials bills (5) for 2, 
6 and 10 tiao, late Imperial period, 100 
coppers (red/black, train), and several pawn 
tickets, generally very fine or better (11 
note)
� £100-£150

504

Chile China
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Government of Cyprus, 1 Shilling, 1 
November 1946, serial number C/8 365263, 
original very fine, scarce
TBB B120h, Pick 20� £100-£150

511

Government of Cyprus, 1 
Shilling, 30 April 1947, serial 
number C/9 105943, and 2 
Shillings, 30 April 1947, serial 
number C/10 052373, and with 
Cecil J. Thomas signature, in 
PMG holder numbers 35 and 
20 respectively, very fine to 
choice very fine (2 notes)
TBB B120h, B121i, Pick 20, 21
� £200-£260

512

Banco de la Republica, Columbia, 1 Peso, 20 July 
1929, serial number R 12736701, minor mounting 
traces along one edge on reverse, otherwise a fresh 
and original about uncirculated with nicely embossed 
serial numbers, and a scarce first date of issue
TBB B922a, Pick 380a
� £80-£120

509

People’s Bank of China, 1, 2 and 
5 Fen, 1953, serial numbers I II II 
0731712, X I II 3046921 and VI IV 
VII 9080361, in PMG holders 65 
EPQ, 68 EPQ and 66 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated (3 notes) 
Pick 860a-862a
� £150-£200

508

Bank of Curaçao, 5 Gulden, 1939, serial number 
224980, 1954 serial number 012643, 1958 serial 
number 227369, Curaçao Muntbiljetten, 1 Gulden, 
1942, serial numbers 705195 and A015300, 1947, 
B181161, very good to very fine (6 notes)
Pick 22, 35a,b, 38, 45� £80-£120

510

Cyprus

Columbia

Curaçao
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Government of Cyprus, £1, 1 February 1956, serial number A/14 214716,  
Denis John Mahony signature, in PMG holder number 58, choice about 
uncirculated, scarce  
TBB B135b, Pick 35a� £600-£800

515

Government of Cyprus, 5 Shillings, 1 September 1952, serial 
number G/1 344806, Sidney Rich signature, repaired central fold, 
in PMG holder number 25 NET, very fine, rare variety
TBB B130a, Pick 30a� £260-£360

514

Government of Cyprus, 5 Shillings (2), both 
20 August 1941, serial numbers D/3 148711 
and D/3 140321, George Frederick Wilson 
signature, multiple folds, very fine 
TBB B122d, Pick 22� £120-£180

513
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Central Bank of Cyprus, £10, 1 September 1995, serial 
number AR587826, in PMG holder number 66 EPQ, 
gem uncirculated 
TBB B312, Pick 55d� £50-£70

519Central Bank of Cyprus, 250 Mils, 1 August 1976, 
serial number M/57 077407, 500 Mils, 1 August 
1976, serial number K/40 090321, in PMG holders 
number 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B301l, 302j, Pick 41c, 42b� £60-£80

518

Central Bank of Cyprus, £5, 1 September 1995, serial 
number Q621124, 1 February 2001, serial number 
H705968, 1 September 2003, first two in PMG holder 
number 66EPQ, gem uncirculated, third in PCGS-GS 
holder 66 OPQ, all gem uncircuated (3 notes) 
TBB B319a,b, Pick 54, 61a,b� £120-£180

521Central Bank of Cyprus, £20, 1 February 1992, 
serial number A309649, £20, 1 October 1997, 
serial number K000057, and £20, 1 April 2004, 
serial number AD 100735, first single light spot 
at lower right otherwise uncirculated, second in 
PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, third in 
PCGS holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated (3 notes)
TBB B316a, B321, Pick 56, 63a,c� £160-£200

520

Central Bank of Cyprus, £5, 1 June 1974, serial number N/129 
547103, Christakis Stephani signature, in PMG holder number 
65 EPQ, gem uncirculated 
TBB B204g, Pick 44c� £150-£200

516

Central Bank of Cyprus, 500 Mils, 1 July 
1982, serial number B896010, 50 cents, 
1 October 1988, serial number N065927, 
£1, 1 February 1982, prefix J, H (2), 1 
November 1982, prefix L, 1 March 1993, 
prefix AP, all in PCGS-GC and PMG holder 
45 EPQ to 66 EPQ, choice extremely fine to 
gem uncirclated (8 notes)
TBB B205a, 310, 311a, Pick 45a, 50, 52, 53
� £80-£120

517
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East African Currency Board, 1 Florin, 1 May 1920, serial number A/13 51813, one 
hard central fold, a few corner bends, handling, original about extremely fine, a lovely 
example 
TBB B202a, Pick 8a� £600-£800

523

East African Currency Board, 1 Rupee, 7 
April 1920, serial number A/3 34727, few 
small stains at top, still retaining good paper 
quality, a presentable very fine and scarce 
TBB B201a, Pick 7� £600-£800

522

An Original One Florin of 1920

East African Currency Board, 5 Shillings, 1 January 
1933, serial number H/9 86015, in PMG holder 
number 20, very fine
TBB B209b, Pick 20� £60-£80

525East African Currency Board, 5 Shillings, 15 
December 1921, serial number C/5 160191, still 
retaining strong paper quality, original very fine 
TBB B209a, Pick 13a� £150-£200

524

East Africa
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East African Currency Board, 10 Shillings, 1 January 
1933, serial number G/ 71606, good fine to about 
very fine, scarce 
TBB B210b, Pick 21� £260-£360

527East African Currency Board, 10 Shillings, 15 
December 1921, serial number D/8 46822, a few 
pinholes and small holes, thinning along central 
fold, very good, scarce 
TBB B210a, Pick 14� £300-£400

526

East African Currency Board, 20 Shillings, 
1 January 1933, serial number C/5 19332, 
thinning along central fold, small hole in 
centre, foxing, 1 cm tear at right, very 
good and scarce 
TBB B211b, Pick 22� £500-£800

529

East African Currency 
Board, 20 Shillings, 15 
December 1921, serial 
number B/2 92437, small 
nick in lower margin, rust, 
in PMG holder number 
25, very fine, scarce in any 
grade 
TBB B211a, Pick 15
� £,1200-£1,800

528
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East African Currency Board, a set from the 31 March 1953 Issue, 
comprising 5 Shillings, serial number G58 79333, 10 Shillings, 
serial number E1588920, 20 Shillings, serial number D23 43829, 
100 Shillings, serial number F8 76071, first with crinkled paper, 
very fine, second pressed very fine, third stain on reverse, pressed 
very fine, the 100/- good fine to about very fine (4 notes)
TBB B223a-225a, Pick 33a-5a� £400-£500

531

East African Currency Board, 100 Shillings, 15 December 1921, serial number A/4 39956, 
ink stain on reverse, in PMG holder number 30, very fine, extremely scarce in this grade
TBB B212a, Pick 16� £2,200-£2,600

530

A Scarce and Important 100 Shillings of 1921
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East African Currency Board, 100 Shillings, 1 April 1954, serial 
number G10 70032, few pinholes, small stain on reverse, 2mm 
tear in top margin otherwise very fine 
TBB B226b, Pick 36� £500-£600

537

East African Currency Board, 20 
Shillings, 1 January 1955, serial number 
G79 19002, extremely fine
TBB B225c, Pick 35� £100-£150

536

East African Currency Board, 5 Shillings, 1 January 
1955, serial number H78 89460, 10 Shillings, 1 
January 1955, serial number F90 091423, the 5/- a 
presentable very good, the 10/- extremely fine (2 
notes)
TBB B223c, 224c, Pick 33, 34� £200-£260

533East African Currency Board, a set from the 1 April 
1954 Issue, 5 Shillings, serial number H35 09047, 
10 Shillings, serial number E83 27803, 20 Shillings, 
serial number E43 73902, first extremely fine, 10/- 
and 20 shillings original very fine, (3 notes)
TBB B223b-225b, Pick 33-25b� £240-£300

532

East African Currency Board, a small set from the 1 
February 1956 Issue, 5 Shillings, serial number L20 
03653, 10 Shillings, serial number G85 34624, 100 
Shillings, serial number L2 85060, 5/- has pinholes, 
very fine (3 notes)
TBB B223d, 224d, 226d, Pick 33, 34, 36�£500-£600

534 East African Currency Board, 20 Shillings, 1 January 
1955, serial number G79 19467, completely original, 
superb paper quality, uncirculated, a lovely example 
TBB B225c, Pick 35� £200-£260

535
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National Bank of Egypt, 25 Piastres, 3 July 1941, 
serial number L/66 658586, Nixon signature, three 
folds, in PMG holder number 35 EPQ, choice very fine
TBB B108c, Pick 10c� £90-£110

539

East African Currency Board, 100 
Shillings, 1 January 1955, serial number 
J8 70281, in PMG holder number 30, 
very fine, original paper, a nice example 
TBB B226c, Pick 36� £400-£500

538

Egyptian Government Currency Note, 10 Piastres, 
ND (1940), serial number M/8 500403, Minister 
of Finance on reverse, fresh and original, good 
extremely fine 
TBB B213f, Pick 168a� £100-£150

542Egyptian Government Currency Note, 5 Piastres, 
1 June 1918, serial number E/78 02965, original 
extremely fine, scarce
TBB B204a, Pick 162� £150-£200

541

National Bank of Egypt, 50 Piastres, 1938, serial 
number A/6 806024, Cook signature, central fold, 
otherwise a lovely original good extremely fine, 
thus quite scarce
TBB B120a, Pick 21a� £100-£150

540

Egypt
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Government of the Falkland Islands, £1, 19 May 1938, serial number D67407, in PMG holder 
58 EPQ, choice about uncirculated, scarce in high grade, particularly with original paper
TBB B210a, Pick 5� £700-£900

543

Government of the Falkland Islands, £1, 19 May 1938, serial number 
D55297, M. Stewart signature, tiny pinholes at top left, one hard central 
fold, extremely fine 
TBB B210a, Pick 5� £400-£600

544

Falkland Islands
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Reserve Bank of Fiji, $10, ND (1971), serial number 
A/1 970143, Stinson signature, original very fine, rarer 
signature variety 
TBB B340c, Pick 68b� £220-£280

547

Government of Fiji, £5, 1 July 1954, serial number C/1 18,440, 
Davidson and Davis signatures, in PMG holder number 20, very 
fine, first date 
TBB B331a, Pick 54a� £600-£800

546

Government of Fiji, £10, 1 June 1951, serial number B/1 76678, Taylor, Donovan and Smith 
signatures, in PCGS holder 20 PPQ, very fine, with superb original paper, very scarce in any grade
TBB B318g, Pick 42f� £2,000-£2,600

545

Reserve Bank of Fiji, $5, ND (1992), serial number 
A000106, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem 
uncirculated and a nice low numbered note in 
high grade
TBB B506a, Pick 93a� £80-£120

548

Fiji
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Banque de France, 500 Francs (3), 2 February 
1989, serial numbers R.293 96389-91, in PMG 
holders 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated (3 
notes)
Pick 156g� £160-£220

551

Banque de France, 20 Francs, 20 February 
1941, serial number R.2919 616, in PCGS 
holder 58 PPQ, choice about uncirculated, 
with two pinholes at left but scarce in this 
grade in an un-pressed state
Pick 92b� £240-£300

550

Banque de l’Indochine, French Indochina, 1 Piastres, 
ND (1954), serial number J2 91521, in PMG holder 
number 64, choice uncirculated 
Pick 100� £80-£120

552

Rijeka- Fiume, Buono di Cassa dei Svervizi Pubblici della Citta di Fiume, 10 and 20 cents, 1925, both with embossed 
seals, blue and green respectively, about extremely fine to extremely fine (2 note)� £500-£600

549

Fiume

France

Frech Indo-China
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Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West Africa, 100 Francs, 
Dakar, 24 September 1926, serial number M.110 398, tiny stain, 
pinhole and one fold, but an original extremely fine and a very 
attractive example
TBB B104Dd, Pick 11Bb� £600-£800

554

Banque de l’Indochine, French Somaliland, 5 Francs, ND (1926-38), zero serial 
number, Marcel Borduge and Paul Baudouin signatures, perforated specimen, in 
PMG holder number 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated 
TBB B108as, Pick 6s� £800-£1,000

553

A Very Attractive Specimen Five Francs

French West Africa
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Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa, 
a group of 1 Rupien (18), all dated 1 November 
1915, with most types available for that date present, 
two of each, except 9a and 10, where there are only 
one of each, generally fine to very fine but a few very 
nice grade examples as well (18 notes)
Pick 9a, 9b, 9Aa, 9Ab, 10a, 10b, 10c, 11a, 11b , 12a
� £150-£200

559

Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa, 
100 Rupien (2), 15 June 1905, serial numbers 11165 
and 16198, original very good (2 notes)
Pick 4� £200-£260

558

Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa, 
a group of 1 Rupien (15), all dated 1 December 
1915, with most types represented, including two 
of each except 15a, 15d, and 17 where a single 
example is present (15 notes)
Pick 13, 14, 15a, 15b, 15c, 15d, 16a, 16b, 17
� £120-£160

560

Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East 
Africa, 50 Rupien (2), 15 June 1905, serial numbers 
14079 and 23523, serial numbers on both sides, 
first with considerable staining, but both original 
very good (2 notes)
Pick 3b� £200-£260

557

Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa, 
10 Rupien (4), 15 June 1905, serial numbers 02209, 
26786, 27509 and 32689, very good to about fine 
(4 notes)
Pick 2� £200-£260

556Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa,  
10 Rupien (4), 15 June 1905, serial numbers 09691, 
10876, 11353 and 35798, first two very good, others 
about fine (4 notes)
Pick 2� £200-£260

555

German East Africa
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Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa, 
5 Rupien (8), all 1 November 1915, half with prefix 
D and half with prefix E, somewhat mixed grades 
with a few very poor and few very nice examples, 
mostly good fine (8 notes)
Pick 33, 34a, 34b� £220-£260

563

Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East Africa, 5 
Rupien (7), 1 August 1915, prefixes B (2), C (3) and 
C with printed signature (2), one poorer example but 
most are good very fine or better (7 notes)
Pick 31B type 1, 31C, 32� £220-£260

562Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East 
Africa, 5 Rupien (6), all 1 August 1915, three 
small and three large serial numbers, four 
examples are very good, two are fine (6 notes)
Pick 29, 30� £180-£240

561

Deutsch-Ostaffikanische Bank, German East 
Africa, 5 Rupien (4), 1 November 1915, on a variety 
of papers, the first example in superb grade, good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated, second and 
third are original good very fine to about extremely 
fine, the last is torn up, pieced together and has a 
corner missing (4 notes)
Pick 34c, 34d (3), 36� £160-£220

564

A Large Assortment of German Notgeld, almost entirely in individual packets and in alphabetical order, with a few 
larger packets of poorer grade notes, largely uncirculated, a well organised and useful lot (at least circa 2000 notes)
� £400-£500

565

Germany
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Government of Gibraltar, 
a set of specimens from 
the 1978 Numismatic 
production, £1, £5, £10 and 
£20, all with Maltese cross 
and serial number 003797, 
red SPECIMEN overprint, 
uncirculated (4 notes)
TBB BNP101, Pick PCS1
� £60-£80

567

Deutsche Bundesbank, Germany-F.R, 1000 Deutsche Mark , 2 January 
1980, serial number W4484344L, Karl Otto Pöhl and Helmut Schlesinger 
signatures, one light central bend, handling, extremely fine, scarce 
TBB B207c, Pick 36b� £500-£600

566

National Bank of Greece, specimen 500 Drachmai, 7 October 1921, zero serial number, 
George Stavros at left, arms of George I, allegorical classical maiden at right, reverse classical 
ruins, red specimen overprint, one cancellation hole in signature field, crisp paper, uncirculated 
Pick 68s� £600-£800

568

A Fantastic American Banknote Company Design

Gibraltar

Greece
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Government of Hong Kong, $1, ND (1935), serial 
number C690717, original very fine
TBB B801a, Pick 311� £150-£200

571Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
$10, 1 July 1949, serial number R/H 062159, fresh 
and original, well embossed serial numbers, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated
TBB B658, Pick 179A� £120-£160

570

Bank of Greece, 1000 Drachmai, 1 May 1935, serial number 
AI=168233, in. PMG holder number 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a 
superb condition for a large format note 
Pick 106a� £300-£400

569

Government of Hong Kong, $1 (2), ND (1936), 
serial number S309554, and ND 1940-41), serial 
number H/1 526524, both with original paper 
and nicely embossed serial numbers, first good 
extremely fine, second uncirculated aside from a 
tiny spot on reverse (2 notes)
TBB B802a, B806, Pick 312, 316� £100-£150

572

Hong Kong
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Government of India, 5 
Rupees, 15 February 1922, 
serial number CD/90 
728381, McWatters, no 
branch letter, toned paper, 
multiple pinholes at left, 
serial number visibly 
embossed, an original and 
presentable very fine, a 
nice example 
TBB B132s2, Pick A6h
� £600-£800

575

Hungarian National Bank, 10 Pengo, 1 March 1926, serial number 
B101 052821, lovely original paper, good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated and very rare in any grade
TBB B502a, Pick 90� £600-£800

574

Hungarian Fund, 1 Forint, manuscript date 15 March 1853, serial number 100,323, 
Series D, signature low right, hole along central fold, nick in top right margin, lovely 
clean paper, a presentable very good, extremely unusual in issued form, very rare 
Pick S141a� £200-£300

573

An Extremely Rare Issued One Forint of 1853

Hungary

India
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Government of India, 5 Rupees, ND (1917), serial number L/45 
314158, Denning signature, usual spindle hole, one horizontal and 
vertical fold, handling, good very fine 
TBB B138b, Pick 4b� £400-£600

579

Government of India, 1 Rupee, 1917, serial number 
Y/87 185924, McWatters, slight toning on reverse, 
staple hole in counterfoil, original paper, very fine 
TBB B135, Pick 1c� £200-£300

578Government of India, 1 rupee, 1917, serial 
number X/18 220160, Gubbay signature, original 
very fine, scarcer X prefix 
TBB B135, Pick 1b� £300-£380

577

Government of India, 10 Rupees, 24 August 1920, serial number 
OE/21 66797, no branch letter, Gubbay signature, one single spindle 
hole at left, superb paper quality, three vertical folds, scarcer without 
toned paper, good very fine, lovely example 
TBB B133s1, Pick A10� £700-£900

576
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Government of India, 50 Rupees, Bombay, ND (1930), serial number V/8 752338, Taylor 
signature, in PMG holder 25, very fine, and clearly with original paper and no excessive marks 
or graffiti, a nice example of a rare note
TBB B143b2, Pick 9b� £5,000-£6,000

581

Government of India, 10 Rupees, ND (1917-30), serial number L/46 847618, 
J.B Taylor signature, two spindle holes, one light bend in paper, about 
uncirculated 
TBB B141b, Pick 7b� £600-£800

580

A Wonderful Example of the 1930 Fifty Rupees
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Reserve Bank of India, 5 and 10 Rupees, ND (1943), serial 
numbers D/34 923382 and B/32 386943, Deshmukh signatures, 
both with wonderful original paper, good embossing, the 
5 Rupee with a single corner fold, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B207a, B208a, Pick 23a, 24a
� £340-£400

583

Government of India, 5 Rupees, ND (1928-1935), serial 
number Q/20 745474, Taylor signature, usual pinholes at left, 
lightly pressed, about uncirculated 
TBB B149a, Pick 15a� £460-£550

582

Reserve Bank of India, 10 Rupees, ND (1943), serial 
numberC/66 211248, C.D Deshmukh signature, two 
staple holes at left, visibly embossed serial number, 
uncirculated 
TBB B208a, Pick 24� £70-£80

585Reserve Bank of India, 10 Rupees, ND (1943), serial 
number G/17 090860, C.D Deshmukh signature, 
two staple holes at left, visibly embossed serial 
number, uncirculated 
TBB B208a, Pick 24� £70-£90

584
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Bank of Khalistan, $5, ND (c.1980), serial number 
127719, $10, (c.1980), serial number 251120, 
Khalistan propaganda notes issued by Sikh separatists, 
part of Surjan Singh Gill’s campaign promoting a Sikh 
homeland, uncirculated (2 notes)
Pick unlisted� £300-£400

591Reserve Bank of India, 100 Rupees, ND (1957-62), 
serial number AB/73 653133-4, P Bhattacharyya 
signature, extremely lightly pressed, with no visible 
folds, about uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B225b, Pick 43b� £400-£500

590

Reserve Bank of India, 10 Rupees (2), ND (1951), serial 
numbers N/4 506185, N/94 956348, 100 Rupees, NF 
(1951), serial number AA/52 210313, first two notes 
uncirculated, third pressed extremely fine (3 notes)
TBB B220a, B225b, Pick 38a, 43� £240-£300

589

Reserve Bank of India, 10 Rupees (3), ND 
(1943), prefixes A/15, C/71, J/60, usual staple 
holes, one pressed very fine, the remainder about 
uncirculated (3 notes)
TBB B208a, Pick 24� £120-£180

588

Reserve Bank of India, consecutive trio 10 Rupees, 
ND (1943), serial number G/17 090869-71, C.D 
Deshmukh signature, two staple holes at left, visibly 
embossed serial number, uncirculated (3 notes)
TBB B208a, Pick 24� £180-£220

587Reserve Bank of India, a consecutive pair of 10 
Rupees, ND (1943), serial number C/71 840713-
4, C.D Deshmukh signature, two staple holes at left, 
visibly embossed serial number, uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B208a, Pick 24� £120-£180

586
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Bank Indonesia, partially hand executed obverse and reverse essay on board for 10 Rupiah, 1965, 
serial number AA000000, obverse similar design to the notes issued in 1960-64, but with different 
colour, date and arms, reverse with similar themes (dancer) but different design, a superbly 
produced item, and in the highest order of quality for designs of this era (2 pieces)
TBB unlisted, similar to B444, Pick unlisted, similar to R4� £1,000-£1,500

592

An Extremely Attractive Indonesian Essay

Indonesia



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

World Banknotes
W

or
ld

 B
an

kn
ot

es
�

Ira
n

A mixed group of Iranian notes including 
Bank Melli Iran, 50 Rials, 1938, serial number 
V302867, 200 Rials, 1951, 10 Rials, 1951, Bank 
Markazi Iran, 1000 Riyals, 1971 (4), 20 Riyals, 50 
Riyals, 100 Riyals, 200 Riyals, 500 Riyals, 5,000 
Riyals, 1974, very fine to uncirculated (13 notes)
Pick 35Aa, 51, 54, 94, 100 -104, 106
� £150-£200

596

Bank Markazi Iran, uncut pair of 500 Rials, ND (1974-
79), without serial numbers, in PMG holders 64 EPQ, 
choice uncirculated 
TBB B236p, Pick 104p� £120-£160

595

Bank Markazi Iran, specimen 50 Rials, ND 
(1974), serial number A/000000, black specimen 
overprint in Arabic, pinholes, mounting traces, 
thus good extremely fine toabout uncirculated
TBB B231s, Pick 101s� £80-£120

594

Bank Markazi Iran, colour trial 10,000 Rials, ND (1972-73), serial number A/000000, purple on 
multicolour, single hole punch in signature field, red horizontal SPECIMEN overprint, minor mounting 
traces at left, about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce 
TBB B227t, Pick 96cts� £800-£1,200

593

Iran
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Central Bank of Iraq, 
specimen 1000 Dinars, 
AH1435 (2013), serial 
number D/108 0000000, 
red specimen overprints 
in English and Arabic, 
specimen number in low 
left, in PCGS holder 66 
PPQ, gem uncirculated
TBB B349ds, Pick 99s
� £260-£320

599

Central Bank of Iraq, 
specimen 250 DInars, 
AH1424 (2003), serial 
number Y/1 0000000, 
red specimen overprints 
in English and Arabic, 
specimen number in low 
left, in PCGS holder 66 
PPQ, gem uncirculated
TBB B347as, Pick 91as

� £260-£320

598

Government of Iraq, 1/2 
Dinar Short snorter, ND 
(1942), serial number G026, 
774, Lord Kennet and Ata 
Amin signatures , B.O.A.C 
link to 1953 London to 
Christchurch air race, glue 
stains at left and right, in 
areas glue has turned paper 
translucent, fine 
TBB B119a, Pick 17a
� £360-£460

597

Iraq
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Central Bank of Iraq, specimen 25000 
Dinars, AH1437 (2015), serial number 
Z/135 0000000, red specimen overprints 
in English and Arabic, specimen number 
in low left, in PCGS holder 65 PPQ, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B356bs, Pick 102bs� £300-£360

603

Central Bank of Iraq, specimen 10000 
Dinars, AH1437 (2015), serial number 
W/88 0000000, red specimen overprints 
in English and Arabic, specimen number 
in low left, in PCGS holder 67 PPQ, 
superb gem uncirculated
TBB B355bs, Pick 101s� £300-£360

602

Central Bank of Iraq, specimen 5000 
Dinars, AH1435 (2013), serial number 
H/158 0000000, red specimen overprints 
in English and Arabic, specimen number 
in low left, in PCGS holder 66 PPQ, gem 
uncirculated
TBB B354as, Pick 100s� £300-£360

601

Central Bank of Iraq, specimen 500 
Dinars, AH1436 (2015), serial number 
T/19 0000000, red specimen overprints 
in English and Arabic, specimen number 
in low left, in PCGS holder 67 PPQ, 
superb gem uncirculated
TBB B353as, Pick 98As� £260-£320

600
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Banca Romana, 5 Lire, 14 December 1872, serie 31, serial number 08798, Angelini, 
Germini and Lazzaroni signatures, red seal top left, one pinhole, very fine, scarce 
Pick S794, Gavello 108� £800-£1,200

607

Banca Agricola Sarda, 2 lire, Firenze, 1 May 
1871, no serial number, single cancellation 
hole, lower margin with perforated edge, 
uncirculated 
� £150-£200

606
Bank Leumi, Israel, 10 Israeli Pounds, ND (1952), serial 
number J043886, Eliezer Hoofien and Ahron Barth signatures, 
in PMG holder number 55 EPQ, about uncirculated 
TBB B304a, Pick 22a� £300-£400

605

Bank Leumi, 1 Israel Pound, ND (1952), 
serial number R318472, one hard central 
and two corner folds, two light folds, some 
handling, original good very fine 
TBB B302a, Pick 20a� £60-£80

604

A Rare Issued Banca Roma Five Lire of 1872

Israel

Italy
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Banca d’Italia, 1000 Lire, 6 March 1944, serial number 
E30 039141, Azzolini and Urbini, completely original, 
serial numbers visibly embossed, one light central fold, 
light handling, extremely fine, a lovely example 
TBB B428, Pick 72b, Gavello 476� £300-£400

611

Banca d’Italia, 100 Lire (2), 2 June 1928, 
serial number O839 1393, Stringher and Cima 
signatures, 16 October 1935, serial number 
T1777, 3053, Azzolini and Cima signatures, 
first example good very fine, second with lower 
left corner torn off and repaired (2 notes)
TBB B410a, c Pick 47a, c, Gavello 80, 104
� £150-£200

610

Banco di Napoli, Italy, specimen 50 Lire, 16 September 1881, serial number M/F 
00000, perforated specimen BW & CO LONDON, with counterfoil, one light bend at 
right, about uncirculated 
Pick S845s, Gavello 150s� £700-£900 

609

Banco di Napoli, Italy, 1 Lira, 1 December 1867, serial number 
P/T 05253, Graniello, Mancini and Manchini signatures, has 
been bleached, about very fine,presentable and scarce 
Pick S818, Gavello 60� £300-£400

608
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Government of Jamaica, 5 Shillings, ND 
(1918), serial number B/5 23465, Fraser 
signature, very good, but presentable enough 
and with no graffiti, holes or tears, some 
thinning along reverse edge where previously 
mounted, scarce regardless of grade
TBB B104a, Pick 32a� £200-£260

615Allied Military Currency, Italy, partial set from the 1943 
A Issue, 10 Lire, A55300251A, 50 Lire A91052029A, 100 
Lire A70987863B, 500 Lire A20785968B, 10 lire about 
extremely fine, 50 lire pressed very fine, 100 lire extremely 
fine, 500 lire one light paper clip indentation thus about 
uncirculated (4 notes)
TBB B610-613, Pick M19-22� £80-£120

614

Bank of Jamaica, 5 Shillings, 1960, serial number GA 
000005, G.Brown signature, minor evidence of handling at 
left, about uncirculated to uncirculated, a nice low number 
TBB B204d, Pick 51Ad� £260-£300

617Government of Jamaica, 5 and 10 Shillings, 
both 15 June 1950, serial numbers 18D 
45573 and 65C 25177, first lightly pressed 
but with no visible folds, second with superb 
original paper, good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B106g, B108a, Pick 37, 39� £200-£260

616

Banca d’Italia, 500 Lire, 20 March 1947, serial number 
C13 099900, Einaudi and Urbini signatures, embossing on 
serial numbers, one light corner bend, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated 
TBB B439a, Pick 80a, Gavello 382� £100-£150

613Banca d’Italia, 1000 Lire, 21 March 1947, 
serial number W 2699 099068, Einaudi and 
Urbini signatures, very good
TBB B428c, Pick 72c, Gavello 497� £80-£120

612

Jamaica



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

World Banknotes
W

or
ld

 B
an

kn
ot

es
�

Ku
w

ai
t –

 L
eb

an
on

Banque de Syrie et du Grand-Liban, Lebanon, 50 Piastres, 1925, serial 
number K.73 388, Forges and Alexis Laferriere signatures, lovely crisp 
and original paper, a horizontal and vertical fold, heavy handling thus 
very fine, unusual without toned paper, a superb example for type 
TBB B102, Pick 2� £2,600-£3,400

619

A Fantastic 1925 Fifty Piastres

Kuwait Currency Board, 
1/4 Dinar, ND (1961), serial 
number A/8 754665, in PMG 
holder number 65 EPQ, gem 
uncirculated 
TBB B101, Pick 1
 � £120-£160

618

Lebanon

Kuwait
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Banque de Syrie et du Liban, Lebanon, 10 Livres, 1963, 
serial number W30 80530, Letayf signature, original very 
fine 
TBB B226c, Pick 57� £80-£120

622

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, Lebanon, 
50 piastres, 1 August 1942, serial number B/3 
131,202, original paper, one hard fold, in PMG 
holder number 50 EPQ, about uncirculated 
TBB B304, Pick 37� £150-£200

624

Banque de Syria et du Liban, Lebanon, 5 
Livre, 1 September 1939, serial number 
K/AO 087,173, two red diagonal lines, 
original about very fine 
TBB B211b, Pick 27b� £440-£550

621

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, Lebanon, 
5 Livres, 1939, serial number R.44 279, 
Maurice Berard and Alexis Laferriere 
signatures, a few small tears in margin, fine 
and scarce 
TBB B2 02a, Pick 16a� £550-£650

620

Banque de Syrie et du Liban, Lebanon, 100 
Livres, 1952, serial number B23 85162, ink 
annotation in signature field, in PMG holder 
number 25, very fine 
TBB B229a, Pick 60� £60-£80

623
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Banque de Syrie et du Grand-Liban, Syria, 1 Livres, 1939, 
serial number K.577 346 Maurice Berard and Alexis Julien 
Laferriere signatures, very small hole at centre, red crayon 
graffiti in watermark field, very good to about fine 
TBB B212a, Pick 39A� £300-£400

627

Republique Libanaise, 5 Piastres, 1950, 10 Piastres 1950, no serial numbers, 
in PMG holders numbers 58 EPQ and 66 EPQ, choice about uncirculated to 
uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B311a, 312a, Pick 46, 47� £300-£400

626

Republique Libanaise, 25 Piastres, 1948, serial number Z271347, 50 Piastres, 
1948, serial number D992645, in PMG holders numbers 66 EPQ and 53EPQ 
respectively, gem uncirculated and about uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B309, B310, Pick 42, 43� £220-£280

625

Syria
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Institut d’Emission de Syrie, colour trial 50 Livres, 1950, no serial number, blackish-brown 
on multicolour, one cancellation hole, red horizontal specimen overprint, uncirculated 
TBB B505at, Pick 77ct� £700-£900

630

Institut d’Emission de Syrie, colour trial 10 Livres, 1950, no serial 
number, purple on multicolour, one cancellation hole, red horizontal 
SPECIMEN overprint, paper clip indentation, mounting along left margin 
that can be easily removed, about uncirculated 
TBB B503at, Pick 75ct� £500-£700

629

Institut d’Emission de Syrie, colour trial 5 Livres, 1950, no serial 
numbers, blue on multicolour, cancellation holes, red horizontal 
specimen overprint, uncirculated 
TBB B502at, Pick 74ct� £400-£500

628

A Lovely 1950 Colour Trial Set
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Central Bank of Syria, £25, AH1377/1958, serial number M/S 0330588, 
in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, very scarce in top grades 
such as this
TBB B608a, Pick 89a� £400-£500

631

Military Authority in Tripolitania, 500 Lire, ND (1943), 
serial number 02T 169367, very good to fine, scarce in any 
condition and rarely found in an original state
TBB B007a, Pick M7� £400-£500

633

Central Bank of Syria, £50, AH1377/1958, serial number L/F 0931464, 
in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, scarce in this high grade
TBB B609a, Pick 90a� £400-£500

632

Libya
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United Kingdom of Libya, 5 Piastres (3), 24 October 1951, serial numbers L/5 
698016-18, in PMG holders 64, choice uncirculated (3 notes)
TB B201, Pick 5� £200-£260

635

Military Authority in Tripolitania, 1000 Lire, ND (1943), serial number 40T 759791, original 
paper, with no pinholes, tears or graffiti, extremely unusual for type, a solid very fine example 
thus rare
TBB B008, Pick M8� £1,200-£1,600

634

A Very Presentable 1000 Lire, an Excellent Example for Type!
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Lietuvos Bankas, specimen 1000 Litu, 
1991, serial number AA0000000, red 
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated 
and very scarce
TBB B163as, Pick 52s� £600-800

639

Lietuvos Bankas, specimen 500 Litu, 
1991, serial number AA0000000, red 
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated 
and very scarce
TBB B161as, Pick 51s� £500-700

638

Lietuvos Bankas, specimen 100 Litu, 
1991, serial number AA0000000, red 
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated 
and scarce
TBB B11as, Pick 50s� £300-£400

637

Lietuvos Bankas, specimen 50 
Litu, 1928, no serial number, 
single cancellation hole, red 
circular Bradbury Wilkinson seal, 
uncirculated and attractive 
TBB B26s, Pick 24s� £500-£700

636

Lithuania
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Grand-Duche de Luxembourg, a consecutive pair of 50 Centimes, 11 December 1918, serial 
number 1313720-1, Alphonese Neyens and Kettel signatures, both in PMG holders numbers 63 
EPQ and 64, choice uncirculated, scarce in uncirculated condition (2 notes)
TBB B306a, Pick 26� £600-£800

641

Lietuvos Bankas, stage proofs for 20 Litu (2), 1993, 
without signatures or serial number, underprint 
only on obverse, reverse fully printed, not actually 
identical to the 1993 issue as the position and 
colour of certain elements are slightly different, 
both extremely fine and scarce (2 notes)
TBB B168 for similar, Pick 57 for similar
� £200-£260 

640

Luxembourg
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Reserve Bank of Malawi, obverse and reverse 
colour die proofs for 2 Kwacha, 1964 (1971), 
no signatures or serial number, ink annotations 
on face, about uncirculated to uncirculated and 
very rare (2 notes)
TBB B107p, Pick 7p� £200-£260

643

Grand-Duche de Luxembourg, 1 Franc, 11 
December 1918, serial number 2007151, 
Alphonese Neyens and Kettel signatures, visible 
embossing, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
TBB B307a, Pick 27� £100-£150

642

Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
$10, 1 July 1941, serial number J/63 091216, 
Hyman Weisberg signatures, original very fine 
TBB B114a, Pick 13� £100-£150

646

Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, $5, 1 July 
1941, serial number D/29 066487, Hyman Weisberg 
signature, in PMG holder number 30, very fine 
TBB B113a, Pick 12� £140-£180

645

Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
$1, $5 and $10, all 1 July 1941, prefixes F/54, 
D/74 and H/69, original uncirculated, original 
good extremely fine and lightly pressed very fine, 
a nice group (3 notes)
TBB B12a-B114a, Pick 11-13� £340-£400

644

Malawi

Malaya and British Borneo
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Board of Commissioners of Currency 
Malaya and British Borneo, $5, 21 March 
1953, serial number A/16 606492, William 
Cecil Taylor signatures, heavily pressed, 
very fine, presentable enough example 
TBB B102a, Pick 2� £100-£150

647

Bank Negara Malaysia, obverse and 
reverse die proof $1, ND (1967-72), 
obverse black print, border, Tuanku Abdul 
Rahman at right, reverse black print, 
Bank logo, obverse archival annotations 
red ink at right, in PCGS holders numbers 
62 and 50 PPQ, uncirculated and about 
uncirculated respectively, rare (2 notes)
TBB B101p, Pick 1p� £600-£800

649

Bank Negara Malaysia, obverse and 
reverse black and white die proofs 
for $1, ND (1967-72), obverse hand 
dated 23/3/66, reverse hand dated 
10/3/66, both with annotations 
showing areas of imperfection in the 
die, each with fold across upper half, 
not going over the design at all, staple 
holes, otherwise good extremely fine 
and very rare (2 notes)
TBB B101p, Pick 1p� £600-£800

648

Malaysia
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Bank Negara Malaysia, obverse 
and reverse die proof $5, ND 
(1967-72), obverse; black print, 
Tuanku Abdul Rahman at right, 
value at low left and right, reverse; 
black prin, guilloche pattern, 
Bank logo at left, in PCGS holders 
numbers 63, choice uncirculated 
and 55 choice about uncirculated, 
extremely rare (2 notes)
TBB B102p, Pick 2p� £800-£1,200

651

Bank Negara Malaysia, obverse and 
reverse black and white die proofs for 
$5, ND (1967-72), obverse hand dated 
13/3/66, reverse hand dated 10/3/66, 
both with annotations showing areas of 
imperfection in the die and questioning 
whether several other changes are 
needed, obverse with some corner 
knocks, staple holes, otherwise good 
extremely fine and very rare (2 notes)
TBB B102p, Pick 2p� £600-£800

650
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Central Bank of Malta, 10 Shillings, 1967 (1969), serial number 
A/4 072078, P. Hogg signature, in PMG holder number 66 
EPQ, gem uncirculated 
TBB B201a, Pick 28� £140-£180

655

Government of Malta, 1 Shilling on 2 Shillings, 20 
November 1918 (1940), serial number A/1 80524, 
watermarked paper, a single fold along the entire 
length of the right margin, but otherwise a flawless 
and wonderfully embossed about uncirculated
TBB B114b, Pick 15� £100-£150

654

Koninkrijk der Nederlands, proof for 5 
Gulden, ND (7 August 1914), uniface, green 
print, no text, perforate horizontal and vertical 
lines, proof for 2.5 Gulden, blue print, no 
signatures, date or serial number, first with one 
hard fold, extremely fine, second with some 
light handling, about uncirculated (2 notes)
Pick 6p, 12p for design � £100-£150

656

Government of the Maldives, 5 Rupees, 1947, 
serial number A293859, uncirculated and 
becoming fairly scarce in top grades
TBB B104a, Pick 4a� £60-£80

653

Government of the Maldives, 
2 Rupees, 1947, serial number 
A052636, in PMG holder 
number 58, choice about 
uncirculated
TBB B103a, Pick 3a
� £400-£500

652

Maldives

Malta

Netherlands
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De Nederlandsche Bank, 50 Gulden, 18 
May 1931, serial number BY 03377, very 
fine 
Pick 47a� £80-£120

659

De Nederlandsche Bank, 20 Gulden, 25 March 1926, serial 
number BG 062325, original very fine 
Pick 44� £100-£140

658Koninkrijk der Nederlands, specimen 
1 Gulden, 1 May 1916, serial number 
S 00000, one horizontal and vertical 
perforated line, vertical perforated line 
starting to split at top, otherwise about 
uncirculated 
Pick 8s� £80-£120

657

De Nederlandsche Bank, replacement 50 Gulden, 
11 March 1941, serial number CJ 102959, one 
light bend in the paper, extremely fine to about 
uncirculated 
Pick 58� £140-£180

662De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 Gulden, 20 May 1940, 
serial number BR 083830, very light bend, visibly 
embossed serial numbers, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated 
Pick 57� £150-£200

661

De Nederlandsche Bank, 10 Gulden, 19 June 1940, serial 
number 8AB 005347, 20 Gulden, 19 March 1941, serial 
number DT 071617, first very fine, second uncirculated (2 
notes)
Pick 53, 54a� £150-£200

660
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Nederland Muntbiljet, Netherlands, 1 
Gulden, 4 February 1943, serial number 
FH638658, 2 1/2 Gulden, 18 May 1945, 
serial number 1AC 149131, 1 Gulden 8 
August 1949, serial number 1 XR 032020, 
2 1/2 Gulden, serial number 4 WV 043330, 
2 1/2 Gulden extremely fine, the reminder 
uncirculated (4 notes)
Pick 64a, 71a, 72a, 73a� £60-£80

667

Koninkrijk der Nederlands, a uniface proof 
5 Gulden, 16 October 1944, no serial 
number or signatures, about uncirculated to 
uncirculated 
Pick 63ap� £80-£120

666Koninkrijk der Nederlands, 5 Gulden, 16 
October 1944, serial number AS 05812, 
uncirculated 
Pick 63a� £80-£120

665

Koninkrijk der Nederlands, 1 Gulden (2), 1 October 
1938, serial number 766386, Series GE, second 
uniface, guilloche pattern, brown print, no text, 2.5 
Gulden, 1 October 1938, serial number 065332, 
Series EW and a remainder example, the two issued 
notes uncirculated, the remainder very fine, (4 notes) 
Pick 61,p, 62,r� £120-£180

664De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 Gulden, 5 April 1944, 
serial number 10AO 019306, visible embossing on 
serial numbers, uncirculated 
Pick 60� £100-£140

663

ERROR: Nederland Muntbiljet, Netherlands, 
1 Gulden, 18 May 1945, serial number AG 
601282, missing design on reverse, 2.5 Gulden, 
18 May 1945, serial number AB 853155, about 
fine to fine (2 notes) 
Pick 70, 71� £80-£120

668
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De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 
Gulden, 19 March 1947, serial 
number 4BP 047011, original 
paper, one hard central fold, 
handling, about extremely fine 
Pick 81� £240-£300

671

De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 Gulden, 7 May 1945, 
serial number 2AJ 040418, two hard central folds, 
lightly pressed good very fine to about extremely 
fine 
Pick 77a� £220-£280

670De Nederlandsche Bank, 20 Gulden, 7 May 1945, 
serial number IAG 923013, Willem III at right, 
completely original, good very fine 
Pick 76a� £180-£220

669

De Nederlandsche Bank, 10 Gulden, 4 March 
1949, serial number 5AC 947984, one central 
fold, original paper, visible embossing, good 
extremely fine 
Pick 83� £80-£120

673De Nederlandsche Bank, 100 Gulden, 6 July 1947, 
serial number 3AS 068481, uncirculated, a lovely 
example 
Pick 82� £180-£220

672
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ERROR: De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 Gulden, 10 
February 1971, serial number 4155144417, 5 Gulden, 
28 March 1973, serial number 1165836276, 100 
Gulden, 28 July 1977, serial number 9040765005, 
all with an additional reversed serial number on the 
obverse of notes, presumably from wet ink transfer, 
all with an additional reversed serial number on the 
obverse of notes, presumably from wet ink transfer, 
original very fine and unusual (3 notes)  
Pick 92, 95, 97� £150-£200ß

678

ERROR: De Nederlandsche Bank, 10 Gulden (2), 
25 April 1968, serial number 5371426827, with 
blue ink smudges across face of note, serial number 
4782467214, with serial number on obverse, first 
uncirculated, second brown stains, original very fine 
(2 notes)
Pick 91� £140-£180

677ERROR: De Nederlandsche Bank, 5 Gulden, 26 
April 1966, serial number 1NE 056336, mis-
guillotined, very fine 
Pick 90� £80-£120

676

De Nederlandsche Bank, specimen 100 
Gulden, 2 February 1953, serial number 
9XZ 012345-067890, red SPECIMEN 
overprint, black ‘192’ handstamp, original 
very fine, scarce 
Pick 88s� £440-£550

675

De Nederlandsche Bank, 25 Gulden, 1 
July 1949, serial number 5CP 011249, 10 
Gulden, 23 March 1953, serial number AJA 
042404, 25 Gulden, 10 April 1955, serial 
number 1EZ 014760,  first extremely fine, 
second note PMG number 65EPQ, gem 
uncirculated, third uncirculated (3 notes)
Pick 84, 85, 87a� £180-£220

674
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ERROR: De Nederlandsche Bank, 100 Gulden (2), 9 
January 1992, serial number 1051177672, first with 
brown and black top print shifted, second example 
without hologram, both original very fine (2 notes)
Pick 101� £150-£200

682

De Nederlandsche Bank, 100 Gulden, 
14 May 1970, serial number 020402251, 
uncirculated 
Pick 93� £180-£220

679

De Nederlandsche Bank, 50 Gulden, 4 January 
1982, serial number 2780588394, 100 Gulden, 28 
July 1977, serial number 6458108004, uncirculated 
(2 notes)
Pick 96, 97� £180-£220

681

De Nederlandsche Bank, 
1000 Gulden, 30 March 
1972, serial number 
0223520805, in PCGS 
holder number 66PPQ, 
gem uncirculated, a 
superb example 
Pick 94� £600-£800

680
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Lager Westerbork Gutschein, 10 cent (20), 25 cents, 50 Cents, 
100 Cents (21), all dated 15 February 1944, series AA, one 
10 cent uncirculated, the remainder fine to very fine, 25 cent 
uncirculated 50 cent pressed good very fine, 100 cent one 
example with cutting error, mis-guillotined, uncirculated, the 
remainder twenty notes fine to very fine, (43 notes) 
Pick Unlisted� £150-£200

687

Netherlands Antilles, 2 1/2 Gulden, 1955, serial number 
A459601, 5 Gulden, 2 January 1962, serial number 153381, 
first has very minor mounting traces, completely original paper, 
one central fold thus extremely fine, the second one light bend 
in paper, about uncirculated (2 notes)
TBB B101a, Pick A1a� £60-£80

689
Rijnvaart Personeel Waardebon, 
specimen 1 Gulden, 1 January 1949, 
serial number A 000000, perforated, 2.5 
Gulden, 9 April 1946, serial number 
07477, first in PCGS hodler number 35 
PPQ, very fine, second very fine (2 notes)
Pick Unlisted� £100-£150

688

Uden Camp Money, 20, ND (1914-
1918), black print on thick card, 
blue handstamp signature across 
face of card, stained on obverse 
and reverse, very fine, scarce
� £40-£60

Uden is a town North of Brabant 
in the Netherlands. During the First 
World War Belgian refugees fled to 
the Netherlands and in February 
of 1915 a large number of these 
people sought refuge in Uden. 

684

A group of Emergency notes from the Netherlands comprising 
Gemeente Rotterdam, 1 Gulden, 1914, serial number 065068, 
2.5 Gulden, 1915, serial number 084205, Steenkolen-
Handelsvereening te Rotterdam, 2.5 Gulden, 1914, purple 
handstamp and signature, Provincie Groningen Noodgeld, 
1 Gulden, 1940, Gemeente Sliedrecht, Noodgeld, 1 and 2.5 
Gulden, 1940, Niewjaars-Uitdeeling te Rijnzaterwoude, 5, 10, 
40 cents, very fine to uncirculated (9 notes)
� £220-£280

685

A miscellaneous group of Netherlands notes, comprising 
Winterhulp Nederland, Waardebon, specimen 0.50 and 2.5 
Gulden, both with specimen overprint, Cavaleries-Mess Prins 
WIllem III Kazerne, AMerfoort, Military canteen money 5, 10 
and 25 cent, Koninklijke Rotterdamsche Llyos n.v, Bali cruise, 
ship money 5, 10, 25 cents, 1, 2.5 and 10 Gulden, 1957, 
Test notes, on printed on paper, one printed on polymer, De 
Nederlandsche Bank, counterfeit 10 Gulden (20), 1924 (pick 
43), the specimen Wardebon extremely fine and uncirculated, 
the group of counterfeit 10 Gulden mixed grades, the remainder 
about uncirculated o uncirculated (33 notes)
� £150-£200

686

De Nederlandsche Bank, 1000 
Gulden, 2 June 1994, serial number 
1022499021, uncirculated, superb 
example of a high denomination 
note
Pick 102� £650-£750

683

Netherlands Antilles
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Nederlands Nieuw-Guinea, 1 Gulden, 2 January 1950, serial 
number AV 036397, 2 Gulden, 2 January 1950, serial number EA 
042211, both with Lubbertus Götzen signature, fine (2 notes)
TBB B101a, B102a, Pick 4a, 5a� £340-£400

691

Japanese Occupation, Netherlands Indies, 10 Gulden (8), ND (1942), 
one example with the serial number SA 664961, Nederlansch-
Indie Muntbijet, consecutive 2 1/2 Gulden (4), 2 March 1943, 
BE 182244C-47C, the 10 gulden with serial number has one tear 
otherwise very fine, the remainder of the 10 Gulden very good, the 
2 1/2 Gulden extremely light handling and one light bend in paper, 
about uncirculated (12 notes)
Pick 112, 125a� £50-£80

690

Trésorerie de Nouméa, New Caledonia, 50 Centimes, Second Issue,  
14 November 1918, serial number 58149, Jules Repiquet and Trouillot  
signatures, staple hole at top, original, in PMG holder number 63, choice 
uncirculated, scarce 
TBB B409b, Pick 33b� £600-£800

692

New Caledonia

Netherlands Indies

Netherlands New Guinea
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Trésorerie de Nouméa, New Caledonia, 2 Francs, Second Issue, 14 November 1918, serial number 
22604, Jules Repiquet and Trouillot signatures, staple hole at top, original, in PMG holder number 40, 
extremely fine, scarce 
TBB B411b, Pick 35b� £750-£950

694

Trésorerie de Nouméa, New Caledonia, 1 Francs, Second Issue, 14 November 1918, 
serial number 45390, Jules Repiquet and Trouillot signatures, in PMG holder number 
35, choice very fine, lovely example, scarce 
TBB B410b, Pick 34b� £550-£650

693
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Reserve Bank of New Zealand, £1, 1 August 1934, serial 
number 9B 033282, small tear at top left, otherwise very 
fine
TBB B102a, Pick 155� £100-£150

695

Government of Nigeria, 1/-, December 1918, serial number 36318, Lagos, signature of D.S. 
MacGregor, pinholes, thinning along central fold has caused a couple of small tears, thin 
paper, very good, an extremely scarce note
TBB B101a, Pick 1� £750-£950

697

Banco Central de Nicaragua, obverse die proof 
for 5 Cordobas, Serie de 1939, no serial number, 
black print, cattle in vignette at centre, American 
Banknote Company engraving, mounted on 
card, extremely fine, a lovely engraving 
Pick 93� £200-£280

696

An Extremely Scarce One Shilling from the 1918 Issue

New Zealand

Nigeria

Nicaragua
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Government of Pakistan, 1 Rupee, ND (1974), 
serial number A/16 411131, Shaikh signature, 1 
Rupee, ND (1979), serial number AF/49 184500, 
Baig signature, first in PMG holder number 64, 
choice uncirculated, second rusty staple hole, 
purple ‘Haihi Bank Limited’ handstamp on reverse, 
no folds only light handling, about uncirculated (2 
notes)
TBB B114a, 115c, Pick 24, 24A� £60-£80

702Government of Pakistan, 1 Rupee (3), ND (1964), 
serial number AV 1234713, Ishaq Khan signature, 
serial number AW/62 429460, Qazi signature, serial 
number Z/15 277611, Muzafrar Ahmed signature, all 
in PMG holders number 64 EPQ, 65 EPQ, and 64 
respectively, choice to gem uncirculated (3 notes)
TBB B112a, Pick 9A� £120-£180

701

Government of Pakistan, 1 Rupee (2), ND (1951), serial number A/4 644070, 
V Turner signature, serial number B/11 075576, A Qadir signture, in PMG 
holders, first number 35 EPQ, second pinholes number 30, very fine to choice 
very fine (2 notes)
TBB B110a, Pick 8� £220-£280

700

Norges Bank, Norway, 1 Krone, 1942, serial number 
D.6314226, G.M. Nielsen signature, in PMG holder 
number 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated 
Pick 15a� £80-£120

698 Government of Pakistan, 1 Rupee, ND (1949), 
serial number A/82 265 713, Victor Turner 
signature, minor repair, in PCGS-GS holder number 
45 Details, choice extremely fine 
TBB B109, Pick 4� £150-£200

699

Norway Pakistan
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Palestine Currency Board, £1, 20 April 1939, serial number H973739, 
small hole at centre due to hard central fold, very few nicks or tears in 
margins, about fine, H is scarce crossover prefix 
TBB B102c, Pick 7c� £500-£600

703

Banco Centrale de Reserva del Peru, 1 Sol de Oro, 26 April 1935, serial number 
000040, along with a few other South American notes, comprising Ecuador, 5 
Sucres, 14 January 1928, serie AA, Brazil, 1 Mil Reis, 1923, Argentina, 1 Peso, 
36-Ley 12.155, Cuba, 1 Peso, serie 1936A, and Trinidad, $1, 1935, all with 
mounting traces along one reverse edge, the Cuba very fine, Ecuador about 
fine, others good extremely fine to about uncirculated, the Peru an unusual 
very low number (6 notes)
Pick 65b� £150-£200

705

Palestine Currency Board, £1, 20 April 1939, serial number 
S162592, a few spots of rust in the right margin but generally a quite 
fresh and attractive very fine example
TBB B102c, Pick 7c� £300-£400

704

Palestine

Peru
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Banco de Portugal, 50 Escudos, 13 January 1925, serial number 1AM 12064, 
fresh and original, a few stains mainly in margins, very fine and very scarce
Pick 136� £700-£900

707

Banco de Portugal, 50 Escudos, 13 January 1925, serial number 1F 14635, 
fresh and original, a few stains mainly in margins, very fine and very scarce
Pick 136� £700-£900

706

A Scarce Pair of 1925 Fifty Escudos

Portugal
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Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, 10 Shillings (2), 10 
September 1968, £1 (4), 18 August 1967 (2), 1 
September 1967 and 14 October 1968, and £5, 1 
July 1966, two of the £1 notes and good very fine, 
others generally fine to about very fine, all original 
paper (7 notes)
TBB B104b, B105b,c,d, B106a, Pick 27b, 28b,c,d, 
29a� £150-£200

711

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £5, 10 November 1964, 
serial number F/3 019757, pressed but an attractive 
good very fine example
TBB B103a, Pick 26a� £80-£120

710

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £5, 1 July 1966, serial 
number J/5 513967, Bruce signature, rust spot at 
centre, very fine 
TBB B106a, Pick 29a� £100-£140

712

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1 (5), four different 
dates, prefixes G/4, G/7. G/11 and G/13, and £5 (2), 
10 November 1964, prefix F/1, original good fine to 
good very fine (7 notes)
TB B102, 103, Pick 25a, 26a� £150-£200

709

Qatar & Dubai Currency Board, 5 Riyals, 1966, serial number 1/4 121356, 10 Riyals, 
1966, serial number 1/5 207988, no graffiti, very fine (2 notes)
TB B102a, 103a, Pick 2, 3 � £650-£750

708

Qatar & Dubai

Rhodesia
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Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, replacement $2 (6), 10 
April 1979, all prefix X/1, uncirculated (6 notes)
TBB B108p*, Pick 35d*� £150-£200

718Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, replacement $2 (4), 10 
April 1979, all prefix X/1, uncirculated (4 notes)
TBB B108p*, Pick 35d*� £100-£150

717

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $2 (12), including 4 March 
1975, prefix K/108, 1 March 1976, prefix K/127, a 
replacement for 15 April 1977, prefix X/1, 5 August 
1977 (3), prefixes K146 and K/146, 10 April 1979, 
prefix K/156, and 24 May 1979 (5), prefix K/164, first 
fine, others uncirculated (12 notes)
TBB B108, B108*, Pick 31, 35, 39� £100-£150

716Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $1 (4), 2 August 1979, 
prefixes L/115 and L/124, and replacement $1 (7), 
2 August 1979, prefix W/1, uncirculated, with a few 
consecutive notes (11 notes)
TBB B107o, B107o*, Pick 38, 38*� £120-£160

715

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $1 (5), 2 August 1979, 
prefix L/121, and replacement $1 (5), 2 August 1979, 
prefix W/1, uncirculated, with several consecutive 
notes (10 notes)
TBB B107o, B107o*, Pick 38, 38*� £100-£150

714Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, a group of regular and 
replacement $1 notes, comprising 1 March 1976, 
prefix L/89, 18 April 1978 (6), prefixes L/101, 
L/104, L/108 and L/110, and replacements dated 1 
November 1976 (2), and 18 April 1978 (3), all prefix 
W/1, one replacement and three regular notes very 
fine, others uncirculated (12 notes)
TBB B107l,m*,n,n*, Pick 34, 34*� £100-£150

713
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Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $10 (12), 
comprising 3 December 1975, prefix J/38, 
1 March 1976 (2), prefixes J/42 and J/44, 
and 2 January 1979 (6), prefixes J/46, J58 
and J/59, and replacements dated 2 January 
1979, prefix Z/1, regular notes 1979 
uncirculated, others very fine to extremely 
fine, replacements one good, extremely 
fine, others very fine (12 notes)
TBB B110i,j,k,k* Pick 33i,j,k,k*� £150-£200

723

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $5 (7), 20 October 1976 
(4), prefixes M/15 and M/18 and 15 May 1979 (3), 
prefix M/21, uncirculated (6 notes)
TBB B109c,d, Pick 36b, 40� £80-£120

722

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, replacement $2 (7), 10 
April 1979, all prefix X/1, uncirculated (7 notes)
TBB B108p*, Pick 35d*� £170-£220

719

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $5 (7), 20 October 1976 
(4), prefix M/18 and 15 May 1979 (3), prefix M/21, 
uncirculated (7 notes)
TBB B109c,d, Pick 36b, 40	 £80-£120

721

Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $5, 16 October 1972, 
serial number M/1 00010, Noel Bruce signature, 
minor handling, about uncirculated to uncirculated, 
number 100 note for first date of issue
TBB B109a, Pick 32a� £100-£150

720
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Republica Populara Romana, a set of specimens 
for the 1952 issue comprising 1, 3, 5, 10, 25 and 
100 Lei, all with blue zero serial numbers, red 
specimen stamps, uncirculated (6 notes)
TBB 118bs-120s, B248bs-250bs, Pick 81s-83s, 
88s-90s� £100-£150

727

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 Shillings, 25 
January 1961, serial number W/31 376052, 10mm 
tear in lower margin, original very fine
TBB B101b31, Pick 20b� £150-£200

726Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 Shillings, 20 
January 1961, serial number W/29 757497, lightly 
pressed, about very fine
TBB B101b29, Pick 20b� £100-£150

725

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 Shillings, 27 May 1957, serial number W/10 100934, 
a spectacular fresh and original example, two elements of minor handling in margins but 
no folds or creases and free of any marks or foxing, about uncirculated to uncirculated 
(with an emphasis on the latter!) and rare in this grade
TBB B101a10, Pick 20a� £800-£1,200

724

A Spectacular Example of the 1957 Ten Shillings

Rhodesia and Nyasaland

Romania
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Transcaucasia, Azerbaijan Socialist Soviet Republic,  
a group of the ND (1920-23) series, comprising 100 
Rubles (4), one with no reverse printed, 1000 Rubles, large  
size, 100 Rubles, small size (4), 5000 Rubles (3), 10000  
Rubles (2), 25000 Rubles (2), 50000, 100000, 250000, 
1000000 and 5000000 Rubles, mixed grades, with 
some much nicer examples, including the highest new 
denominations (20 notes)
Pick S710-S720� £200-£260

731

Russia, Ukraine & Crimea, Administration of 
Economic Enterprises, 10, 25 and 50 Kopeks, 
and 1 and 5 Rubles, 1923, latter three with 
serial numbers 464, 1687 and 457, about 
uncirculated to uncirculated, a very scarce 
group in lovely grade (5 notes)
Pick S296-S299, S301� £150-£200

730

Northwest Russia, Independent West Army 
under Colonel Avalov-Bermondt, a partial set 
comprising 1, 5 and 10 Mark, 10 October 1919, 
serial numbers B352671, 009296 and P504650, 
first two very fine, last extremely fine, all original 
paper thus scarce (3 notes)
Pick S226b, S227b, S228d� £70-£90

729Northwest Russia, Independent West Army under 
Colonel Avalov-Bermondt, a full set comprising 1, 5, 
10 and 50 Mark, 10 October 1919, serial numbers 
B352656, 501833, P5504650 and A227216, first 
good very fine, second good extremely fine, others 
extremely fine, all original with a few corner bends, 
scarce in this nice original grade (4 notes)
Pick S226b, S227b, S228d, S230b� £100-£150

728

Transcaucasia, Baku City Management, a group of the 
1918 series comprising 1 (2), 3, 5, 10 (4) and 25 (2) 
Rubles, also a group of the 1918 postage stamp style 
issue comprising 5 (3), 15 (2) and 50 (6) Kopeks, mixed 
grades, generally fine to very fine (21 notes)
Pick S721-S728� £100-£150

732

Russia
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Siberian Provisional Administration, a group of 5% Government 
Debenture Obligations, comprising 100 Rubles, 1 January 1919, 
25 and 50 Rubles, 1 April 1919, 25, 50 and 500 Rubles, 1 May 
1919, 25, 50, 250, 500 and 1000 (3) Rubles, 1 June 1919, and 
25, 50, 250 and 500 Rubles, 1 July 1919, mixed grade, the 1000 
Rubles are all extremely fine or better, most others fine to very 
fine, several slightly scarcer types (17 notes)
Pick S836c, S851, S852, S855b, S856, S858-S867� £150-£200

738

Transcaucasia, Georgian Socialist Soviet Republic, 5000 
Rubles (18), and 10000 Rubles (3), 1921, with a huge 
variety of colours, print type, and paper, the 10000 Rubles 
about uncirculated to uncirculated, others mixed but several 
extremely fine or better (21)
Pick S761, S762c� £150-£200

735

Transcaucasia, Batum Treasury, a group of 
the 1919 exchange currency tokens issue, 
comprising 1 Ruble (7), 3 Rubles (3), 5, 10 
and 25 Rubles, the 5 and 10 with perforated 
date, the 25 with signature on reverse, 
generally very fine to extremely fine (3 notes)
Pick S736, S737, S739, S741, S742
� £100-£150

734

Siberian Provisional Administration, 
1 Ruble (2), 5 Rubles (2), 10 Rubles (2), 
1918, all first issue, 1818, also 300 Rubles 
(2), 3 Rubles (2) and 50 Kopeks (2), all 
second issue, 1918-1919, mixed grades, 
one of the 10 Rubles about uncirculated, 
others very fine or better (12 notes)
Pick S816-S818, S826-S828�£100-£150

737

Transcaucasia, Soviet Baku City Administration, 10 Rubles 
(4), 25 Rubles (2) and 50 Rubles (3), 1918, several interesting 
handstamps on various notes, one of the 50 Rubles good 
extremely fine, others very good to very fine (9 notes)
Pick S731-S733� £80-£120

733

Siberia, Samara Directory, underprint proofs 
on watermarked paper for the 50 and 500 
Rubles, 1918, a few stains, overall very fine 
(2 notes)
Pick S807, S810� £70-£90

736
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Irkutsk Government Bank, a group of the 1917 (1919) 
Committee Savings Loan Notes issue, comprising 
200 Rubles (9), with two brown, three green and 
four orange examples, along with several single and 
blocks of coupons for each colour; brown, one single 
and one block of 10; green, a block of 10, a block of 
9, and one single example, all from the same sheet; 
orange, two blocks of 10 and two single examples, 
also Siberian Revolution Committee, coupons for 
4.5 Kopeks (2), also two share certificates, 1866 and 
1915, generally excellent condition, extremely fine 
or better, a few worse (22 individual pieces)
Pick S882, S884, S886, S887, S890, S892, S901
� £100-£150

739

Transcaspian National Bank, 500 Rubles (2), 1919, 
serial numbers 47906 and 66561, both in superb 
original about uncirculated, scarce in really nice 
condition (2 notes)
Pick S1139� £200-£260

741

Bukhara Soviet Peoples Republic, 100 Rubles, AH 
1339 (1920), 5000 Rubles, AH 1339 (1920), 20000 
Rubles, AH 1339 (1920), 5000 Rubles/5 New Rubles, 
1922, also Khorezmian Peoples Soviet Republic, 
10000 Rubles, AH 1339 (1921), and Uzbekistan 
Treasury, 5000 Tengas, AH 1337 (1918), original fine 
or slightly better (6 notes) 
Pick S1036, S1036, S1041, S1054, S1092, 18
� £200-£260

740

Turkestan District, Tashkent Government Bank, a 
group of the 1918 issue comprising 1, 3, 5, 10 (2), 
25, 50 (2) and 100 Rubles, the 100 Ruble about 
uncirculated and a lovely example, others fine to very 
fine (9 notes)
Pick S1151-S1157� £100-£150

743

Ashkhabad National Bank, a group of 
the 1919 issue comprising 5 Rubles (2), 
10 Rubles, 25 Rubles, 50 Rubles (3), two 
green and one blue, and 250 Rubles (2), 
one with bankstamp, mixed, a few very 
good, most very fine (9 notes)
Pick S1141-S1146� £80-£120

742
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Russia, State Currency Notes, 10000 Rubles, 
1922, serial number AE-7024, corner bends where 
previously housed in an album, but otherwise 
lovely paper quality, good extremely fine to about 
uncirculated and rare in this grade
Pick 138� £200-£260

747East Siberia, Organisation of Farmers Depots, 100 
Rubles, ND (1919), serial number EH.067279, also Far 
East Provisional Government, Priamur Region, 5, 10 
(3), 30 (2) and 50 (2) Kopeks, 1918, and 1 (3), 5 (2) and 
10 Rubles, 1920, first good extremely fine, one of the 
1 Rubles and both 5 Rubles also good extremely fine, 
others very fine or thereabouts (13 notes)
Pick S1237, S1241-11247� £150-£200

746

East Siberia, Chita Government Bank, a small group 
of the 1920 issue comprising 100 Rubles (2), one 
with clear and one with faint underprint, and 500 
Rubles (4), one blue, three various shades of green, 
one 100 and two 500s are good extremely fine or 
better, others very fine or thereabouts (6 notes)
Pick S1187b, S1188a, S1188b� £150-£200

745Turkestan District, currency token for 50 Kopeks, 
1918, and a group of the Provisional Credit Notes 
Issue comprising 1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50 (2), 100 (2), 250 
and 1000 (3) Rubles, including both types of 50 and 
100 Rubles, very mixed grades, with several very 
poor examples and a few excellent ones, the higher 
values quite scarce (13 notes)
Pick S1161a-S1171, S1173� £240-£300

744

An Interesting Group of Russia and Soviet 
Era Eastern European Banknotes, including 
State Treasury, 100 Rubles, 1898, Timashev 
signature, North Russia, Revalidated Notes 
issue, a group comprising at least one of 
most denominations, a group of Postage 
Stamp Currency, and Treasury Small 
Change Notes, and a sizeable selection 
of other Russian and East European notes, 
bond coupons and other assorted types of 
paper currency, many of which appear to 
be unlisted in Pick, mixed grades, a really 
interesting and varied lot (well over 100 
notes)
Pick 5b, S151-S154, S156, S157, S19,  
S160, S162, S172, S177, S179, S183, and 
many others� £200-£260

748
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Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi, 5 Francs, 15 May 
1960, serial number J 564292, in PMG holders numbers 65 EPQ, 
gem uncirculated
TBB B101a, Pick 1a� £160-£200

749

Caisse Centrale de la France d’Outre-Mer, 2 Nouveaux Francs on 100 Francs, 
ND (1963), serial number B.81 19398, A. Postel and Vinay signatures, in 
WBG holder, number 64 TOP, choice uncirculated 
TBB B518a, Pick 32� £300-£400

751

Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi, 10 Francs, 5 October 1960,  
serial number M338434, in PMG holders numbers 64, choice uncirculated, 
scarce in this grade 
TBB B102a, Pick 2a� £240-£340

750

Rwanda-Burundi

Saint Pierre & Miquelon
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Seychelles Monetary Authority, 100 Rupees, 1979, 
serial number A000628, uncirculated and quite a low 
number for this attractive design
TBB B304a, Pick 26� £100-£150

755

Government of Seychelles, 1 Rupee, 
1 July 1924, serial number A/1 30870, 
Joseph Byrne signature, George V at 
right, note still retaining strong paper 
quality, some areas toned, tiny hold 
along fold, about fine, scarce date 
variety
TBB B108c, Pick 2c� £360-£460

754

Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, 1 Riyal, ND (1956), serial number 
32/ 478913, 10 Riyals, ND (1954), serial number 20/ 796612, in PMG 
holder 66 EPQ and 35 respectively, gem uncirculated and choice very fine  
(2 notes)
TBB B102, B103a, Pick 2, 4� £200-£260

752

Saudi Arabian Monetary 
Agency, 5 Riyals, ND (1961), a 
set from the 1968, 1, 5, 10, 50 
and 100 Riyals, the 10 Riyals 
uncirculated, the remainder 
very fine to extremely fine (6 
notes)
TBB B105a, B110a- 114, Pick 
6a, 11-15� £80-£120

753

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Singapore, 
$10, ND (1973), serial number B/35 535392, in 
PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated
TBB B103d, Pick 3d� £150-£200

756

Saudi Arabia

Seychelles

Singapore
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Bank of Africa, Johannesburg, 
cancelled £5, 1 May 1907, serial 
number B26478, with several cancelled 
handstamps and perforations, two 
manuscript signatures, original and 
without extra graffiti, very good and 
very rare in any form
Pick S564b� £500-£700

759

Montagu Bank, £5, 1(?) April 1890, 
serial number 1311, with three 
manuscript signatures including what 
appears to be an Charles H. Morgan, 
a Mr Brown and. Mr. Chadwick, split 
and rejoined, watermark faint but 
visible, very good to fine and extremely 
unusual
Pick S231� £300-£400

Common as a remainder but none of 
the cataloguers have seen this type 
before as a fully issued note, thus we 
can only conclude it to be very scarce

758

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Singapore, 
$100, ND (1977), serial number A/21 240703, in 
PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated
TBB B115a, Pick 14� £120-£160

757

Bank of Korea, South Korea, 1 Won, 
ND (1953), Block 47, thicker paper 
variety, no watermark, in PMG holder 
number 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated 
TBB B208b, Pick 11b� £80-£120

760

South Africa

South Korea
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Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 5 
Shillings, 1 January 1943, serial number 
D/2 066557, also Bank of Rhodesia and 
Nyasaland, 10 Shillings (2), 1957 and 1961, 
prefixes W/10 and W/26, also Malaya and 
British Borneo, $1, 1953 prefix A/90, fine, 
very fine, very good and very fine (4 notes)
TBB B101a, B101a10, B101b26, B101a, 
Pick 8a, 20a, 20b, 1a� £80-£120

763

National Bank of Vietnam, 10,000 
Dong, ND (1975), serial number 
F1 937817, NguyÍn Væn Håo 
and Lê Quang UyÍn signatures, 
uncirculated 
TBB B138a, Pick 36� £500-£600

762

National Bank of Vietnam, 5000 
Dong, ND (1972), serial number 
Z1337569, NguyÍn Væn Håo 
and Lê Quang UyÍn signatures, 
uncirculated 
TBB B137a, Pick 35� £400-£600

761

Southern Rhodesia Currency 
Board, 10 Shillings, 10 January 
1950, serial number A/81 099450, 
lightly pressed and with small stain 
in watermark area, but a still with 
strong paper, and a presentable 
very fine
TBB B103h2, Pick 9d� £240-£300

764

South Vietnam

Southern Rhodesia
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Siege of Khartoum, General Gordon, 1000 piastres, 1884, serial 
number 587, hectograph signature, some spotting on obverse but 
no folds or creases and with sharp edges and corners, thus good 
extremely fine to about uncirculated and exceptional for type
Pick S107b� £300-£400

765

Suriname Muntbiljet, a group of 1 Gulden (6), 1 
March 1951, serial number BA 002781, 1 April 
1960 serial number DB 069525, 1 March 1965 (2) 
serial numbers BR068726 and CF 003175, 1 June 
1967 (2) serial numbers CQ 008507, DO 000811, 
four different signature varieties, DB 069525 
uncirculated, the remainder very fine to about 
extremely fine (6 notes)
Pick 107, 108b, 116� £80-£120

767

Suriname Bank, Silver Certificate , 50 Cent, 30 October 1940, serial number 28551, 30 April 1942 serial number 
40380, 1 Gulden, 30 April 1942, serial number 31033, 25 Gulden (2), 1963, serial QY079666, R0017658, 
5,000 Gulden, 10,000 Gulden (3), 1 January 2000, 10 Gulden, 2004, prefix GE, 1995, 100 Gulden, 1998, fine to 
uncirculated (12 notes)
Pick 104a,c, 105c, 122, 151, 152, 158� £50-£70

766

Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, obverse and 
reverse die proofs for $1 and $5, ND (1977), glue 
traces on reverse (some still tacky), but overall about 
uncirculated and rare (4 notes)
TBB B205p, B206p, Pick 30p, 31p� £150-£200

768

Sudan

Suriname

Trinidad & Tobago
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New York Waterworks, 8 Shillings, 5 
March 1776, serial number 95, two 
manuscript signatures, printed by H. 
Gaine in New York, and featuring a 
wonderful diagram of a pumping machine 
flanked by fountains on reverse, very fine 
and an interesting and scarce item
� £100-£150

771

Central Bank of Turkey, specimen 
500 Lirasi, 11 June 1930, zero serial 
number, red numunedir gecmez 
overprint, eight cancellation holes, 
reverse red cross, ink numeral on 
reverse, very light handling about 
uncirculated to uncirculated 
TBB B260as, Pick 178s� £300-£400

770

Ministry of Finance, Turkey, 
1 Livre Turque, 1926, serial 
number 27 921926, fresh and 
original paper, in PCGS holder 
40, extremely fine and very 
scarce in this lovely condition
TBB B101a, Pick 119a
� £400-£500

769

Federal Reserve Note, £5, 1914, serial number B67419044D 
and B9544625 B, Blue seal, fine to about very fine (2 number)
Pick 359b� £150-£200

772

Turkey

United States of America
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Federal Reserve Note, £10 (2), 1914, serial number B57250237B and 
I1768849A, first note with a stain, fine (2 notes) 
Pick 360� £200-£260

773

Banco Mercantil y Agricola, Venezuela, 10 Bolivares, date clearly stamped but illegible 
due to poor stamping technique, serial number 296533, mounting traces, but good very 
fine and very scarce
Pick S231a�  £600-£800

775

Federal Reserve Note, £20, 1914, serial number G4047685A, Blue 
seal, about uncirculated, a nice example 
Pick 361� £150-£200

774

A Rare Issued 10 Bolivares

Venezuela
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Bank of Western Samoa, obverse and reverse (2) die 
proofs for 10 Tala, ND (1967), no signatures or serial 
numbers, obverse dark green printing, reverses brown, 
no underprints, signature title crossed out, additional 
typed/hand-written numeral at centre, obverse good 
extremely fine, reverses about uncirculated, very rare 
and attractive (3 notes)
TBB B309p, Pick 18p� £200-£260

779

Bank of Western Samoa, obverse and reverse die proofs for 
2 Tala, ND (1967), no signatures or serial numbers, dark blue 
printing with no underprint, signature title crossed out, additional 
typed numeral at low left, obverse good extremely fine, reverse 
about uncirculated, very rare and attractive (2 notes)
TBB B308p, Pick 17p� £150-£200

778

Bank of Western Samoa, colour trial 2 Tala, ND 
(1967), zero serial number, purple on multicolour, 
red SPECIMEN overprint, single hole punch, 
mounting traces along left margin, about uncirculated 
to uncirculated 
TBB B308at, Pick 17cts� £150-£200

777

Bank of Western Samoa, obverse and reverse die 
proofs for 1 Tala, ND (1967), no signatures or 
serial numbers, black printing with no underprint, 
signature title crossed out, additional typed 
numeral at centre, obverse good extremely fine, 
reverse about uncirculated, very rare and attractive 
(2 notes)
TBB B307p, Pick 16p� £150-£200

776

Western Samoa
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An Album Containing almost 250 test notes, advertising notes and promotional issues 
from across the globe, all superbly housed and catalogued alphabetically according 
to the ‘Catalogue of Test Notes, 6th Edition’ by Roland Rollins, generally uncirculated, 
a detailed and complete listing is available on request (247 notes)
� £700-£900 

783

Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ltd, an advertising note/
card produced for use at the Chicago World 
Fair of 1893, featuring a spectacular engraved 
portrait of Queen Victoria, who was born in 
the same year as Perkins, Fairman & Heath was 
founded, reverse featuring a treatise on anti-
forgery measures, including a not-so-subtle dig 
at the Bank of England, whose contract Perkins 
did not win earlier in the century, printed on 
card, uncirculated, extremely rare and very 
attractive 
� £200-£260

782

Banque du Zaire, a set of specimens of the 1995 
and 1996 issues, comprising 500, 1000, 5000, 
10000, 20000, 50000, 100000 (2), 500000 and 
1000000 Nouveaux Zaires, zero serial numbers, 
all with red specimen overprint, a few extremely 
minor stains, otherwise uncirculated (10 notes)
TBB B144as-B153as, Pick 65s-79s� £80-£120

781Arab Republic of Yemen, Yemen Currency Board, 
a small group comprising 1 Rial (2), ND (1964), 2 
Rials, ND (1967), serial number A/11 073875, 1 
Rial, ND (1969), and 50 Rials, ND (1971), serial 
number A/1 399298, the 5 and 50 Rials are both 
good very fine to about extremely fine, others better 
(5 notes)
TBB 101a, B102b, B106a, B107a, B110a, Pick 1a, 
2b, 6a, 7a, 10a� £100-£150

780

Yemen Zaire

Advertising & Test Notes
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Two Albums of Polymer and Hybrid 
banknotes, with a large variety of countries 
represented and a full listing included, 
generally uncirculated, but several have 
been circulated a little (165 notes)
� £400-£600

A full list of all notes is available online

784

A large group of more modern notes including Yemen 
(6), Libya, Nigeria (11), Qatar, Afghanistan, Lebanon (2), 
Sudan (3) Cameroon, Uganda, Tanzania (2), Turkey (8), 
West African States (2), Senegal, Yugoslavia (3), Indonesia, 
Denmark (2), Cyprus (4), Cuba, Dominican Republic (5), 
Malaysia (2), Thailand (4), Nepal (2), China (4), Suriname, 
Trinidad and Tobago (2), Malaya and British Borneo, 
Iceland, Slovenia, Solomon Islands (8), Japan (2), Korea (4), 
Vietnam (2), generally very fine to uncirculated (93 notes)
� £200-£300

787

A Remarkable Short Snorter Chain, comprising 13 different 
notes, most of which bear several or many signatures, and 
the star of which is a genuine Fezzan overprint 5 Francs, 
considerable wear and tear as expected, and each note 
joined to the next with tape, but a superb item, worthy of 
research (13 notes)
� £200-£260

786

A collection of short snorters relating to the 
1953 London to Christchurch air race and 
short snorter club, Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand, 10/-, 1953, USA $1, Malaya $5, 
1941, Common Wealth of Australia, 10/- 
1942, British Caribbean Territories $2, 1951, 
Government of Fiji, 5/-, 1950, Cyprus, Greece, 
Bahamas 4/-, 1947, Bank of England, Curacao, 
Canada, The East African Currency Board, 5/-, 
1947, Military Authority in Tripolitania, Libya, 
100 Lire, Straits Settlement, India, South Africa, 
Switzerland, France, Germany military notes, 
Italy, Spain, Pakistan, Denmark, Norway, 
Belgium, Netherlands, most with heavy glue 
residue, glue has cause some notes to go 
translucent in areas, a fantastic group of notes!
� £360-£460

A full range of images is available online

785

A Sizeable Group of World Banknotes, including a nice 
group of Romania, including 1000 Lei, 1917, Pick M8, a 
Solomon Ialands $5, serial number A/1 000144, an Orange 
Free State postal order money £1 (unissued), and all sorts 
of other interesting pieces, over half are uncirculated, 
including most of the beter notes, a great lot (440 notes, 
35 other assorted items)
� £300-£400

788

A Group of mostly Modern World Banknotes, spanning 
the whole world, no duplication, generally uncirculated 
(103 notes) 
� £70-£90

789

An Accumulation of World Banknotes, with a good mix 
of countries, generally circulated, fine to good very fine 
(217 notes)
� £50-£70

790

End of Sale

Miscellaneous World Banknotes
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£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood’.

B

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed 	

Name (Block Capitals) 	 Client Code 	

Address 	

Tel: 	   Email	

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Cash	  Cheque	  Credit/Debit Card (see below)	  Bank Transfer

 Other (please give details)	

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Mastercard	  Visa	  Amex	  Debit Card	 Issue No. (if applicable) 

Name (as shown on the card)	   Start Date  /   Expiry Date  /

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to  
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility  
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding 
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online  
at www.dnw.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and 
amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff into 
the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access.

There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place 
them yourself online.

Your bids may be placed overleaf

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd • 16 Bolton Street • London W1J 8BQ • Tel 020 7016 1700 Fax 020 7016 1799



Commission Form – British, Irish and World Banknotes

24 June 2020
If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

Successful Bids 
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All  
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of 
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and 
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time.  
A full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are 
welcome from 9am the following day.

B

Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description 
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.



Absentee Bids 
It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at  
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question is being 
offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent confirming all bids 
and alterations A valid email address is required to bid online. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to pre-
register a payment card in order to do so. Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by phone, fax, etc., it should be 
noted that bids left with us will be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, 
no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself online. Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment 
a lot is offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 4pm on 
the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept responsibility for any bids 
received later than this. If a bidder is unable to attend an auction or to bid live on the internet and wishes to book a telephone bid with DNW, 
they must contact DNW by 4pm on the day prior to the sale to make arrangements to bid thus. DNW cannot be held responsible in the event 
of connectivity issues, resulting in failure for the buyer to be able to bid. 

Commission Form 
Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 
A buyers’ premium of 24% on the hammer price (plus VAT if resident in, or lots are delivered within, the European Union) is 
payable by the buyer on all lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates 
The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 
New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted 
once due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix Noonan Webb. Registration requests, together with auction 
house references and identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted as early as possible and certainly not 
later than one business day before the auction. Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration process as quickly 
as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. Dix Noonan 
Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 
All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior arrangement.
The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and insurance is pre-
calculated for you so that you may pay immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds 
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64 			   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 	 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment which may 
enable immediate clearance of purchases include cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and Amex) and debit 
cards. Although personal and company cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released until such cheques have 
fully cleared and cannot be subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment is not accepted except by prior arrangement. 
Cardholder not present transactions will only be accepted when successfully completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases 
made at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. Loss and 
damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be added to the carriage charge 
for non-UK deliveries. Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time 
of registration. 

Change of Address 
Change of address requests will be subject to the same due diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Artists’ Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Droit de Suite is a royalty payable to a qualifying artist or their estate every time the artist’s work is sold at auction or by an 
art market professional during the artist’s lifetime and for a period of up to 70 years following the artist’s death. Royalties are 
calculated on a sliding percentage scale based on the hammer price. Lots subject to this royalty payment are marked with 
ARR in the catalogue.

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions of Business

Conditions mainly concerning Buyers
1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any 
dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every 
bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a 
written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd

(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. Bids 
will be executed in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form included 
with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ 
in accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees 
that DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax 
if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European Union.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU.

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of DNW 
and will be subject to an administration fee of £50.

5 Payment

When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so requested, 
give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within five 
working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have been 
agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please note 
that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in excess 
of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in 
advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount 
due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction 
but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with 
Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days 
after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile 
articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no event 
will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, regardless of the 
cause. Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after

the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be applied 

to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside the UK, 
unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be 
entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting 
buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any resulting 
deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part 
payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong 
to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting 
buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s premises or 
elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on 
the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting 
buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with 
all faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations 
in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should 
exercise and rely on their own judgement as to whether the lot 
accords with its description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
DNW under this Condition, none of the seller, DNW, its servants or 
agents is responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness 
or authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by DNW, 
its servants or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any 
lot and any express or implied conditions or warranties are hereby 
excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned 
by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the auction 
in the same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, 
accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and 
the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If DNW is satisfied 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is 
able to transfer a good and marketable title to the lot free from any 
third party claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount paid 
in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided that the buyer shall 
have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably

expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or 
damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this 
condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the original 
invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors
13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the true 
owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property 
by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title 
to the property free from any third party claims. The seller will 
indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the buyer against any 
loss or damage suffered by either in consequence of any breach on 
the part of the seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot provided 
that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being the 
minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A 
reserve once placed by the seller shall not be changed without the 
consent of DNW. DNW may at their option sell at a ‘hammer price’ 
below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which 
the seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had 
the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only 
the auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated rate’ 
and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges DNW’s 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is of 
the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to rescind 
the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW in respect 
of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the sale 
proceeds within five working days after the date on which the ‘total 
amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been 
agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to the seller 
the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction unless 
otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 3 
weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of action 
and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist the seller 
to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit DNW to take instructions from the seller, the seller 
authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree special terms for 
payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the 
lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms 
as DNW shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps 
as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller 
and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer 
if appropriate

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total 
amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW remits 
the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass 
to DNW.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle estimate 
of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together with Value 
Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European Union, 
and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute discretion (whether 
or not in connection with the auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller accordingly. 
The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General Conditions and Definitions
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated wholly 
or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible 
for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as to 
authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. 
Every person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own 
judgement as to such matters and neither DNW nor its servants or 
agents are responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so.

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission to 
its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to refuse 
any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to 
withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up 
any lot for auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever 
incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the 
indemnity.

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder or 
buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given shall 
be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours 
after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price 
list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down 
by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the 
‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ 
and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the seller in 
whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for the 
time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW charges 
and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.





We were established in 1991 and are located in a  
six-story Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park 
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full contents  
of which are published on the internet around 
one month before the sale date, together with a 
unique preview facility which is available as lots 
are catalogued and photographed. Printed auction 
catalogues are mailed to subscribers approximately 
three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am - 5pm, Monday to 
Friday, include viewing rooms, enabling us to offer 
viewing up to three weeks prior to the auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free 
online bidding is available using our own live bidding 
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is 
available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.
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